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PREFACE 

In the writing of a preface to any work, it is at once an explanation and an 
apology. If the reader is critical, the reading of the prefatory remarks is of course, 
a very necessary part of the work. If, on the other hand, the reader reads the 
contents of the work and ignores the preface, he may at the conclusion of the 
perusal have found enough of interest to cause him to feel enough curiosity about 
the writing of the book to turn back and read the writer's apology at the last. 

Th is book is the resu It of many hours nay, months of concentrated effort on 
the port of one whose interest in her subject has led to many hours of work, many 
miles of travel and countless interviews with people who could answer the questions 
concerning the subject in which she was interested. 

In the compiling of any history of a given family, it is necessary to interview 
members of that family, read records, go to see persons who are familiar with the 
family, visit scenes where in times past the family home was located and then, 
feeling that enough information has been collected, try to put the whole in orderly 
form and prepare the whole record for publication. It is not at all strange to find, 
upon completion of the preparation of the copy, to learn that some member or 
members of the identical family upon which so much labor has been spent to amass 
the information, has been complete! y overlooked. That in itself is both unfortunate 
and embarrassing. 

The person most responsible and therefore most to merit the thanks of the 
Aldridge family for the information and the writing of the material for this history 
is Miss Daisy Aldridge, of Miami, Florido. She was named by her parents, 
Angela Josephine, and later come to be called by the name she prefers now, Daisy. 

Miss Daisy started the work many years ago. She interviewed, she traveled, 
she found records, old Bibles and other family heirlooms and gathering it into a whole, 
finally felt that she had gotten enough material assembled to make a fairly clear 
history of the Aldridge family insofar as was possible with the source available. It 
is apparent to the reader that the work is incomplete. This is inevitable because of 
the fact that the Aldridge family has become scattered far and wide. If more infor
mation were available, if more of those who lived in the past had kept more complete 
records of their respective families, this effort to compile the information into a 
complete history would, of course have been far easier to complete. 

Beginning this work one is confronted with the fact that of necessity one must 
start with a given ancestor. In this instance the progenitors are: Jesse Alldridge, 
Rachel Cobb and Andrew Saltzgiver. This, then is the beginning for this genealogy. 





THE NAME AND FAMILY OF ALDRIDGE 
Compiled by 

THE MEDIA RESEARCH BUREAU 
Washington, D.C. 

It is stated by some writers that the name of 
ALDRIDGE or ALDRICH was taken from the residence of its 
first bearers at a place named Aldridge, in England, 
and that the two forms of the name were originally used 
interchangeably. Other family historians, however, hold 
that the name Aldrich was first used as a personal name 
and was later adopted by the sons of one so called as 
their surname. In early American records the names of 
Aldrich and Aldridge are used interchangeable and, in 
some cases, are even confused with the name of Eldridge 
or Eldredge, which seems to sustain the first theory, 
but this point cannot be definitely determined. The name 
is found in ancient English and early American records 
in the various spellings of Aldriche, Aldritch, Aldrige, 
Aldrigge, Aldretch, Aldrech, Aldredge, Aldridgh, Aldrigh, 
Aldridge, Aldrich, and others, of which the form last 
mentioned is that most generally used in America today, 
while the one immediately preceding it is also frequently 
found. 

Families bearing this name were to be found at early 
dates in the English Counties of Suffolk, Norfolk, Oxford, 
Derby, Surrey, Hants, Stafford, and London. Records in
dicate that they were, for the most part, of the landed 
gentry and yeomanry of Great Britain. 

One of the earliest known lines of the family in 
England was that of William Aldrich, who was Bailiff of 
Yarmouth, County Norfolk, as early as the year 1468 and 
possibly before. William was the father of another William, 
who was the father of Thomas, who married Elizabeth Wood 
and was the father by her of William, Thomas, a son whose 
name is not known, and Michell. Of these last-mentioned 
sons of Thomas and Elizabeth of County Norfolk, William 
(who is called "Gregory" by some writers) married a 
daughter of William Halsey or Hayles and was the father 
by her of William, Augustine (died young), Augustine, John, 
Thomas, and Lucy; Thomas married Scisselly Bishop, by whom 
he was the father of Richard, Thomas, John, Augustine, 
Christian (died young), Scisselly, Joane, Jane, Elizabeth, 
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Anne, and Christian of whom the first was the father by his 
wife, Elizabeth Steward, of Thomas, Augustine, Richard, 
Christian, Anne, and Mary; and the son whose name is not 
known (although some family historians believe it to have 
been nJohnn) married Elizabeth Sotherton (another writer 
says her name was npaith Stewardn) and was the father by 
her of John (died young), Timothy, John, Anne, Elizabeth, 
Mary, Hester, Faith, and Elizabeth, of whom the second John 
was the father by his wife, Anne Bacon, of Thomas, John, 
and Henry. 

Another early branch of the family in England was 
that of Robert Aldriche or Aldrich, who resided in Stafford
shire before the beginning of the seventeenth century, 
having been born about 1575. Robert married Anne Horobin, 
by whom he was the father of Henry, Jonah, Robert, George, 
and Rowland, all of whom probably left numerous issue. 

While it is not definitely known from which of the 
several lines of the family in England the first emigrants 
of the name to America were descended, it is generally 
believed that most, if not all, of the Aldrichs (and pos
sibly the Aldridges as well) derive from a common ancestor 
of a remote period. 

The first of the name in America was George Aldrich of 
Derbyshire, England, who came to America in 1631, bringing 
with him his wife Katherine or Catharine Seald, whom he had 
married in 1629. He settled first at Dorchester, Mass., 
whence he later removed to Braintree, in the same colony, 
probably about 1644, and thence to Mendon, Mass., in 1663. 

Sometime before the year 1643 Henry Aldrich or Aldridge 
made his home at Dedham, Mass., where he was the father by 
his wife Mary of Thomas, Mary, and Samuel. The son Samuel 
probably died without issue, as no further record has been 
found concerning his descendants. 

Thomas, who is believed to have been the elder son of 
the immigrant Henry, was married at Dedham in 1675 to 
Elizabeth Prentice, who died shortly afterward without issue 
In 1678 he married Hannah Colburn, by whom he was the father 
of Hannah, John, Mary, and Thomas. 

Others of the name who emigrated to America at early 
dates but left few records of their immediate families or 
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descendants include Francis or Frances Aldridge of James 
City County, Va., in 1636; William and Thomas Aldridge of 
Virginia in 1650; Robert Aldrich or Aldridge of Braintree, 
Mass., in 1656; and George Aldrich of Swanzey, Mass., in 
1669. 

According to some family historians, three brothers 
of the name of Aldrich were early settled at Oxford, Mass., 
and it is considered possible that one of these was that 
Edward Aldrich who was living there in 1740 and who was 
the father of Calvin and others. From this branch is said 
to have been descended one Silas Aldrich, who went to 
Bradford, Vt., about 1759 and was the father of Phebe, 
Betsey, Richard, Abigail, Elsy, Silas, Asa, and Ephraim. It 
seems quite probable, however, that these were descendants 
of the earlier immigrant George or of one of the other 
early New England lines. 

Some family historians state that one Aldrich (Chris
tian name unknown) came from England to Mendon, Mass., in 
the latter half of the eighteenth century and was the father 
there of a son named Nathan. It is, however, also probable 
in this case that the descent was actually from the earlier 
Mendon family. 

The offspring of these and possibly of later lines 
of the family in America have spread to all parts of the 
United States and have aided as much in the development 
of the nation as their ancestors did in its establishment 
upon this continent. The family in America may be described 
as an energetic, ambitious, self-reliant, and resourceful 
race. Characterized also by considerable intellectual 
ability and determination of purpose, they have been out
standing in almost every field of endeavor. 

Among those of the name who fought in the War of the 
Revolution were Captain George, of New Hampshire; Lieutenant 
Levi, of Massachusetts; Lieutenant William,- of Rhode Island; 
and numerous others from the various New England and south
ern states. 

Thomas, William, George, Richard, Robert, Joseph, 
Peter, Samuel, Jacob, David, Jonathan, Moses, Ephrai~, 
and John are some of the Christian names preferred by the 
family for its male progeny. 
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A few of the many members of the family who have dis
tinguished themselves in America in more recent times are: 

Thomas Bailey Aldrich (1836-1907), of New Hamp
shire and Massachusetts, author and editor. 

Nelson Wilmarth Aldrich (1841-1915), of Rhode 
Island, legislator. 

Chester HoJmes Aldrich (b. 1871), of Rhode 
Island and New York, architect. 

Richard S. Aldrich (b. 1884), of Washington, 
D.C., and Rhode Island, member of the Rhode Island 
House of Representatives and Senate and Congressman. 

William Truman Aldrich (b. 1880), of Washington, 
D.C., and Massachusetts, architect. 

Winthrop Williams Aldrich (b. 1885), of Rhode 
Island and New York, banker. 

Walter Hull Aldridge (b. 1867), of New York, . . . mining engineer. 

One of the most ancient and best-known of the coats 
of arms of the English family of Aldrich, from which the 
American families of Aldrich and Aldridge are descended, 
is described as follows (Burke, General Armory, 1884): 

Arms.--nor (another, argent), on a fesse vert 
a bull passant argent.n 
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THE NAME OF THE FAMILY OF ALDRIDGE 
Compiled by 

Miss Daisy Aldridge and F. R. Aldridge 

Aldridge is a name which has had a number of ortho
graphies; Aldrich, Alritch, Alderidge, Aldishe, Aldrage, 
Aldriche, Aldridg, Aldridge, Aldrige, Aldritch, Alldridge, 
Alldredge, Allderidge, Alrick, Alridge, Oldage, Oldrege, 
Oldridge and many others. The name comes from a Saxon 
word---nAldred" meaning old or ancient---also "Ald" 
and "Eld" means old. According to one writer the first 
surnames are found in the tenth century. The population 
had so increased that it became necessary to designate 
people other than by their Christian names. Surnames were 
originated by the people from a trade, some trait of 
character, or from the place where they lived. Tradition 
has it that the Aldridge people were Welsh, from which our 
ancestors immigrated to America. Our forefathers did not 
have the advantage of education we have today, and each 
spelled the name as he thought it should be, there being 
only a small percentage of people who could even write their 
own names. The records show that in the Mayflower, out of 
more than a hundred people, there were only three who could 
read or write. The first syllable of the name, Aldridge, 
viz: "Ald" is a corruption of the English word "Auldn mean
ing old. The old English word of "Eld" means the same 
thing. The last syllable is from a word meaning "point of 
land or ridge". The Welsh pronuciation is "redge", some
times sounding nearly like "retch". When our ancient people 
decided to have a surname, they were living in a primitive 
manner in the hills of Wales as free men. To designate 
themselves, they were known as the people from the "Auld 
Ridge," this being the designation of their chain of hills, 
which was known far and wide as "The Auld Ridge." There 
is no record of an Aldridge being of nobility, but the 
descendants have always been industrious people and good 
citizens of the countries where they have resided. 

It is well known that centuries ago the great majority 
of our Ancestors had only one name--commonly called the 
Christian name--but afterward, in the course of their lives, 
either at quite an early stage of their manhood or sub
sequently, they adopted or were given another name, which, 
in the course of time, became the surname. This second 
name was derived from many different sources, such as 
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occupation, estate, business, personal appearance, or some 
particular thing or event relating to the person. Thus 
John, the Smith, became John Smith; Karl Von New Burg became 
Charles Newbury; Tom-0-Lincoln, became Thomas Lincoln. 
Edmund Ironsides was so called either on account of his 
great strength or the armor which he wore. It was not until 
the fifteenth century that surnames became general in 
England. 

ALDRIDGE OR ALDRICH ARMS 

ARMS: "Ermine, on a chevon engrailed Argent, between 
three griffins, heads raised, as many lozenges." 

CREST: "A Grafin Segerant," (No Motto Given). Except 
the name means old or ancient. 

The heraldic colors are silver (argent); ermine, the 
fur, symbolizes rank and dignity; the grifins are "proper", 
or in national coloring. "Segreant", means with outspread 
wings. A chevon, means "protection"; "Engrailedn, the 
possession of land; the grifin denotes vigilance and also 
protection. 

This is the Coat of Arms ascribed to Frances Aldridge 
or Aldrich, of Boston, Massachusetts in 1752. 

The Aldridge's were some of the first to come to 
America. Robert Aldridge appears to be the first, just 
what year he came over is not known. He died at James Town 
in 1624, (Immigrants to America-Hotten). This is in the 
reign of James I of England, the Stuart Line. Muster of 
inhabitants across the water at Virginia, 1624/25. Those 
that live in ye Treasurers Plantation at James Citty ..... 
on the dead list "at these Plantations" in the name of 
Robert Aldridge (Ref: Adventurs of Paurse & Persons. Page 41 
If this Robert left a wife and children no record has been 
found of them. 

The next immigrant seem to have been George Aldrich, 
he came from England to Massachusetts in the year l63l. 
His wife was Catherine Seald. Twelve children wereborn·to 
this union. 

Henry Aldridge and wife Mary, Dedham, Massachusetts, 
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probably came to this country about 1644. It is said he is 
the son of Thomas and Mary (Checkering) Alred, of Brampton, 
Suffolk, England. Three of their children were Mary, born 
1643; Samuel, born 1645; Thomas, perhaps 1647. (Early 
Records of Boston Vol. 4, P. 360-Vol. 8, P. 280). 

Hotten listed in his book "Immigrants to American the 
following: 

To Virginia: Fr. (Francis) Aldridge, 1635. 
Robert Aldred, left England, 1635. 
Fr. (Francis) Aldridge, 11 Aug. 1637. 
Margorie Aldridge, 25 Aug. 1642. 
Rice Aldridge, 22 May 1650. 
William Aldridge, 9 Aug. 1650. 
Thomas Aldridge, 24 Oct. 1650. 
Robert Aldred, 1650. 
Jane Aldridge, 15 Feb. 1663. 
Mathrew Aldridge, 1864. 

There are many more, with intensive research and hard 
work, one should be able to establish his or her immigrant 
ancestor. This requires the fullest co-operation from 
members of the family far and wide, who is willing to share 
any old record they may possess. Bible records and etc. 
are invaluable. Many of the old court records were destroyed 
by fire when the Court Houses burned to the ground and never 
can be replaced. 

Clement Aldridge of Worstead, Norfolk, England, settled 
in Northumberland County, Virginia in the 1650's. His wife 
was Susan Boswell. They seem to have several sons and 
daughters who also came over at different intervals. 

Thomas Aldridge left port of London February 1774. He 
was from Meddlesex, sailed on ship Letitia, to Maryland, 
age 24. (New Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg. Vol 63). 

Thomas Aldridge left port of London April 1774. He was 
from Essex, sailed on ship Lousia, to Maryland, age 21. 
(New Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg. Vol. 63). 

Christopher Aldridge left port of London 13 February 
1775. He was from London, sailed on ship Maryland Planter, 
to Maryland, age 24. (Ernrnigrants to America from England 
1773-1776. Vol. El87.5 P. 53). 
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The Aldridge's came to this country early and all 
through the years following the first permanent settlement 
at Jamestown. By 1790 when the first federal census was 
taken over eighty-six families of Aldridge's were living 
in the various states. 

Jesse Aldridge, our corrunon progenitor in this family 
of Aldridge's was born in the state of Georgia. His birth 
date has not been definitely established. He married 
Rachel Cobb in Amite County, Mississippi, 12 June 1813, 
and on the 24 December 1814 he enlisted in the war of 1812 
as a private in Captain Moses Odam's Company, Ten and 
Twenty Consolidated Regiment Louisiana Militia, commanded 
by Lieutenant Colonel William Willis; served 3 months and 7 
days and was discharged 31 March 1815. No record of his 
participation in any battle has been found. He gave his 
residence as Clinton, Louisiana. (War Dept. Adjutant 
General's Office, Washington, D. C.). His son Benjamin 
Franklin told that his father was in the famous battle of 
January B, 1815 called the Battle of New Orleans which was 
fought after peace treaty was signed, but news too slow 
reaching there. So we may assume that he was a grown man 
at this time and was perhaps born in the l790's, or before 
1796. 

Georgia became a royal province in 1752. The Colony 
claimed all the land between North Carolina and Florida, 
and the Atlantic, and the Mississippi. The first counties 
were formed in 1777. Georgia ratified the federal consti
tution on January 2, 1788, and thus became the fourth state 
in the union. In 1790 there were eleven counties from nortl 
to south as .follows: Franklin, Wilkes, Greene, Richmond, 
Burke, Washington, Effingham, Chatham, Liberty, Glynn and 
Camden. 

In 1798 the territory of Mississippi was created from 
the western half of Georgia. Later that territory was 
formed into the state of Mississippi and Alabama. 

There is no 1790 census of Georgia, but many court 
records give the names of the inhabitants. 

This brief sketch about the early history of Georgia 
and all the land that once belonged to it, is to try to let 
you know that Jesse Aldridge could have been born in most 
any spot from the Atlantic Ocean to the Mississippi River. 
He could have been born in what is now, either of the three 
states, Mississippi, Alabama or Georgia. 



Any of the following persons could have been his parents. 

George Aldridge of Adams County, Mississippi. 
William Aldridge of Wilkes County, Georgia. 
Absalom Aldridge of Fayette County, Georgia. 
James Aldredge of Richmond and Columbia County, 
Georgia. 
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George Aldridge was listed as living in the Natchez 
district when the French and Spanish were there in 1792. 
(Inhabitants of Natchez district 1792-Jorge Aldrige) He 
died October 1823 in Adams County. In the settlement of his 
estate, Alfred Millard was the administrator, Sylvester 
Aldridge and Peter Black as his securities. Simpson Holmes 
was granted guardianship of James Aldridge a minor over the 
age of 14. Simpson Holmes and Anna Aldridge were witnesses 
of the account against the estate. An account against 
Lewis Aldridge for $22.50 was presented. Perhaps these were 
some of the children of George Aldridge. Jesse Aldridge 
did not die until the last of 1825 or the first of 1826 and 
his name is not mentioned in the estate settlement and is 
perhaps not his son. 

William Aldridge of Wilk.es County, Georgia was a Revo
lutionary soldier and pensioner, was born 2 January 1754 in 
Rowan County, North Carolina, after the war he moved to 
Ninety-sixth District, Spartanburg County, South Carolina, 
and from there to Columbia County, Georgia, in 1792, then 
later to Wilkes County, where he died in 1835. He was per
haps the son of Nicholas Aldredge, who died in Columbia County, 
in 1792, for he only mentions in his will the name of his 
wife Rebecca and son William who would have been 38 years old 
at this time. In the four years from 1792 to 1796, our Jesse 
could have been born, makes William a potentiality, but no 
proof has been found to make them father and son. 

Absalom Aldridge, who was probably the brother of 
William and called Abner for short, first appears in the 
1790 census of Edgefield County, ninety-sixth district, South 
Carolina. He is listed as having one male child under 
sixteen and one female child. He also left South Carolina 
and went into Georgia to live. We find him first in Columbia 
County, where he was a witness to a deed of 330 acres of land 
sold by Benjamin Grubbs to James Aldredge on a branch of Uchee 
Creek, September 24, 1798 (Deed Bk. M. pg. 30, Rec. ll Oct. 
1803, Columbia County, Ga.) He moved on to Oglethorpe County 
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and in the 1805 Land Lottery he had two draws. In the land 
Lottery of 1827 while living in Houston County, he drew a 
lot in Cherokee County. In 1830 he was living in Fayette 
County. The census gives him as being between 70 and 80, thus 
born in the 1750's, perhaps North Carolina. His wife's age 
is between 50 to 60, thus born in the 1870's. One female 
age 20 to 30 is living with him at this time. Absalom 
Aldredge perhaps died in Fayette County, but no Will or an 
estate settlement has been found and the names of his child
ren are unknown. 

James Aldredge, first of Richmond County, is the most 
likely father of Jesse, since he seems to be the first one to 
have a permanent residence in Georgia. He bought 100 acres 
of land from John and Margaret Grubbs, in St. Paul's Parish 
(Richmond County, Georgia), on September 10, 1776 (Bk. G.I., 
Pg. 223. Richmond County). No other Aldredge according to 
the records lived in Georgia until after 1790, so if Jesse 
was born before 1791, James would be the most likely father. 
In the 1790 census of South Carolina, fourteen families of 
Aldridge's, of the various spelling of the name were living 
there at this time, viz: 

Absalom Aldridge, Edgefield County, 96 Dist. 
John Auldridge, Edgefield County, 96 Dist. 
Nicholas Aldredge, Spartanburg, 96 Dist. 
William Aldrige, Spartanburg, 96 Dist. 
Richard Aldridge, Orangeburg, Dist. South Part. 
William Auldridge, Orangeburg, Dist. North Part. 
Thomas Aldridge, Cheraws, Dist. 
Nathaniel Alrige, Sr., Abbeville County, 96 Dist. 
Nathaniel Aldridge, Jr., Abbeville County, 96 Dist. 
Amos, Joseph, Clement, Moses and Isaac Arledge, 
all of Fairfield County, South Carolina. 

James Aldredge of Richmond and Columbia County, Georgia: 
wife's name was Rosanna and was called Roza. Only one of 
their children's name is known. This was James. In 1784 
James Aldred gives power of attorney to James Aldridge, to 
call on the Governor for certificate on 250 acres of bounty 
land he was entitled. This indicates father and son. The 
father being old or ill at this date, having his son to make 
the trip. No Will or settlement of his estate has been foun( 
Perhaps it was destroyed during the Civil War, or burned 
along with some Courthouse. All the Aldridge's of Georgia 
and South Carolina perhaps migrated from Maryland via. North 
Carolina, and all are related in some way. 



. 
Some Aldridge and their mates before 1800: 
Dates given are from Marriages, Wills, Deeds, etc. 

SYMBOLS: C-Church Records; CR-Court Records; D-Deeds; 
Des-Descendants; M-Marriage; RW-Revolutionary War; 
W-Wills. 

Aldridge 

Ann 
Ann 
Abraham 
Adams 
Ann 
Abner 

Clement 
Clement 
Clement 

Drewry 
Drewry 

Ezekiel 
Elijah 
Esther 
Elizabeth 

Francis 
Francis 

Gilbert S .. 
George 

Hannah 
Henry 
Henry 

Mate 

Samuel Todd 
Richard Richerson 
Mary Haley 
Catherine Jackson 
Wm. Carron 
Rebekah House 

Elizabeth Tills 
Mary 
Ann 

Edith Hardy 
Mary Barrington 

Rachel Huff 
Mary 
Abner Duncon 
Chetum Puckett 

Jane 
Margaret Cole 

Patty Holmes 
Ann 

Thos. Felps 
Mary 
Mary 

County 

Anne Arundel 
Anne Arundel 
Baltimore 
Middlesex 
Baltimore 
Oglethorpe 

Worstead 
Northumberland 
Northumberland 

Greene 
Greene 

Randolph 
Wilkes 
Adams 
Richmond 

Norfolk 
Rutherford 

Providence 
Talbot 

Rowan 
Dorchester 
Suffolk 

State 

Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Va. 
Md. 
Ga. 

Eng. 
Va. 
Va. 

N.C. 
N.C. 

N.C. 
N.C. 
Miss. 
Ga. 

Va. 
N.C. 

R. I. 
Md. 

N.C. 
Md. 
Mass. 

Date 

1755 
1707 
1795 
1783 
1786 
1798 

1693 
1702 
1743 

1790 
1770 

1779 
1786 
1799 
1797 

1678 
1789 

1722 
1669 

1792 
1690 
1643 

7 

Symbol 

M 
C 
M 
M 
M 
M 

M 
CR 
D 

Des 
Des 

Des 
w 
M 
M 

w 
M 

M 
w 

M 
w 
CR 
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Aldridge 

Isaac 
Isham 

James 
James 
Jonathan 
John 
James 
John 
John 
John 
John 
James 
James 
John 
Jane 
Jane 
John 
John 
Joseph 
James 
John 
John 
John 
John 
John 

Moses 
Margaret 
Martha 
Mary 
Mary 
Mary 

Nicholas 
Nicholas 
Nicholas 
Nicholas 
Nicholas 
Nathaniel 
Nathaniel 

Mate 

Anna 
Diannah Parker 

Betsy Calloway 
Munsey 

Mary Robeson 
Millis Archer 
Rachel Treadway 
Elizabeth 
Dorthy 
Rachel Laywood 
Sarah 
Cassandra Gill 
Anne Lease 
Susannah Jones 
Thos. Disney 
John Watts 
Margaret Lines 
Elizabeth Wees 
Susannah Ashley 
Rosanna 
(name not given) 
Elinor 
Dolly 
Mary Lakin 
Mary Riley 

Susanna 
Robert Galaway 
John Roberts 
George Gill 
George Sinkings 
Joseph Ccker 

Martha 
Rebecca 
Honor Ediage 
Ursula 
Sarah Knock 
Rosemond 

Armstrong 

County 

Fairfield 
Wilkes 

Watauga 
Watauga 
Madison 
Madison 
Montgomery 
Talbot 
Bath 
St. Phillips 
Frederick 
Garrard 
Lincoln 
Anne Arundel 
Anne Arundel 
Anne Arundel 
Baltimore 
Boone 
Orange 
Richmond 
Rowan 
Prince Geo. 
Montgomery 
Frederick 
Albemarle 

Fairfield 
Bath 
Anne Arundel 
Anne Arundel 

? 
Surry 

Anne Arundel 
Columbia 
Clark 
Anne Arundel 
Rowan 
Tyron 
Abbeville 

Pa. 

State 

s.c. 
N.C. 

N.C. 
N.C. 
Va. 
Va. 
Va. 
Md. 
N.C. 
s.c. 
Md. 
Ky. 
Ky. 
Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Ind. 
N.C. 
Ga. 
N.C. 
Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Va. 

s.c. 
Va. 
Md. 
Md. 
Mass. 
Va. 

Md. 
Ga. 
Ky. 
Md. 
N.C. 
N.C. 
s.c. 

Date Symbol 

1790 W 
1792 M 

1795 Des 
1785 Des 
1797 M 
1798 M 
1787 M 
1702 w 
1706 w 
1733 M 
1767 D 
1798 M 
1798 M 
1716 C 
1719 C 
1723 C 
1792 M 
1783 RW 
1788 M 
1786 D 
1793 M 
1750 w 
1789 w 
1763 M 
1781 M 

1790 w 
1793 M 
1709 M 
1732 M 
1765 M 
1780 Des 

1708 w 
1794 w 
1799 Des 
1758 w 
1793 M 
1769 D 
1790 Des 
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Peter 
Peter 
Peter 
Prince Wm. 

Robert 
Robert 
Rebecca 
Reuben 

Sarah 
Simon 
Sarah 
Susannah 

Thomas 
Thomas 
Thomas 
Thomas 
Thomas 
Thomas 
Thomas 

William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 
William 

Zachariah 

Mate 

Elizabeth 
Judith Waggner 
Catherine Rowell 
Mary Ann Coons 

Jane 
Jane Radding 
George Harris 
Sarah Liverman 

Henry Merriday 
Mary Brittain 
Thos. Chambless 
Peter Boutet 

Catherine 
Catherine Myers 
Elizabeth Purty 
Mary 
Rebecca 
Elizabeth Prentice 
Hannah Colburn 

Elizabeth 
Mary Cockran 
Nancy 
Alice 
Sarah 
Agness 
Mary 
Mary 
Elizabeth Symons 
Ellis 
Mary Hooks 
Elizabeth Smithey 
Hannah Bell 

Mary Wells 

County 

Bristol Parish 
Orange 
London 
Wilkes 

Amherst 
Charleston 
Anne Arundel 
Columbia 

Anne Arundel 
Guilford 
Richmond 
Richmond 

Amherst 
Baltimore 
Anne Arundel 
Frederick 
Anne Arundel 
Dedham 
Dedham 

Randolph 
Bath 
Montgomery 
Northumberland 
Northumberland 
Orangeburge 
Randolph 
Frederick 
Frederick 

State 

Va. 
N.C. 
Eng. 
N.C. 

Va. 
s.c. 
Md. 
Ga. 

Md. 
N.C. 
Ga. 
Ga. 

Va. 
Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Md. 
Mass. 
Mass. 

N.C. 
Va. 
Va. 
Va. 
Va. 
s.c. 
N.C. 
Md. 
Md. 

Bristol Parish Va. 
Boone Ky. 
Caswell N.C. 
Rowan N.C. 

Anne Arundel Md. 

Date 

1739 
1786 
1318 
1793 

1787 
1758 
1723 
1795 

1711 
1785 
1788 
1796 

1798 
1798 
1703 
1728 
1718 
1675 
1678 

1789 
1794 
1798 
1703 
1729 
1755 
1789 
1770 
1726 
1742 
1782 
1799 
1772 

1782 
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Symbol 

C 
M 
M 
M 

RW 
M 
M 
M 

M 
M 
M 
M 

D 
M 
M 
C 
w 
M 
M 

w 
M 
D 
D 
w 
C 
w 
D 
M 
C 
Des 
M 
M 

C 
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The first record found of Jesse Alldridge is where he 
received a license to marry Rachel Cobb in Amite County, 
Mississippi. William Furlow was his bondsman. If he ever 
owned any land no record has been found. He may have worked 
on William Furlow's Plantation as a share-cropper. Some of 
their children are supposed to have been born in Louisiana. 
In 1820 he was living in Jefferson County, Mississippi, and 
it is traditionally said he died in Adams County, in or near 
Natchez. The story is that he was living near the river in 
the fall or winter of 1825-26, becoming ill during the time 
the river was flooding the land, and while lying in bed 
saw a deer passing by his window aroused from his feeding 
place by the expanding waters of the Mississippi. His gun 
was handed to him and he shot through the window and killed 
the deer. The mighty Mississippi kept rising and expanding 
until it became necessary to take his family and move to 
higher ground. The exposure involved during this crucial 
time became fatal, pneumonia was the result and he died. 
Just where he is buried is not known. A search in Jefferson, 
Adams and Amite Counties in many Cemeteries and Graveyards 
failed in finding a marker where he may have been buried. 
Rachel, his wife, is buried in the Humphries Graveyard, 
Trigg County, Kentucky, along with two of her daughters, 
Laurena and Loucada. Two sons William J. and James W. are 
buried in Texas, the other son Benjamin F. is buried in the 
Ruggles Graveyard in Marshall County, Kentucky~ 

A search for many years was made of records in many 
states and counties to try and establish who were the parents 
of Jesse and Rachel by Miss Daisy Aldridge, a granddaughter, 
and later a great-grandson, F. R. Aldridge made an extensive 
search in most of the southern states, but all was in vain 
and no authentic proof was found. Many such needed records 
were destroyed by fire when Courthouses burned. Rachel's 
mother is said to have been a MAY. Miss Daisy Aldridge in 
her childhood heard her father Benjamin F., quote many times 
about how a letter was addressed to his aunt Sophia May who 
was then living at Clinton, Louisiana. It was addressed 
with a verse. "Swift as the train pursue your way, Stop 
not for flag nor banner, Until you reach Miss Sophia May in 
Clinton, Louisiana". One James Cobb of Warren County, 
Georgia, wife was Susannah May, who migrated to Mississippi 
and Louisiana. They may have been the parents but no proof 
of this has been found. Rachel after the death of Jesse 
married in the fall of 1826 Andrew Saltzgiver. Three 
children were born to this union. Sometime in the l830's 
they made the journey to Trigg County, Kentucky, where a 
great many of their descendants now liveo 
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JESSE ALLDRIDGE 

1. Jesse Alldridge md. Rachel Cobb 12 June 1813, in Amite 
County, Mississippi. Their five children were: 

2. i. James Washington Alldridge b. ca. 1815 in La. 
3. ii. William J. Alldridge b. ca. 1818 in Miss. or La. 
4. iii. Benjamin Franklin Alldridge b. 26 Feb. 1821 in 

Mississippi. 
5. iv. Loucada Alldridge b. 19 Jan. 1824 in Louisiana. 

Never married. She died in Trigg County, Ky., 
nine days before her mother died. She is buried 
beside her mother in the Humphries Graveyard. 

6. v. Lourena Susanna Alldridge b. 26 Feb. 1826 in La. 

7. Rachel (Alldridge) Cobb md. Andrew Saltzgiver 14 Sept. 
1826, in Amite County, Mississippi. Their three child-
ren were: 

8. . 
l.. Louise Saltzgiver b. ca. 1831 in Louisiana . 

9. 
. . 
l.l.. 

10. . . . 
l.l.l.. 

Mary Ann Saltzgiver b. ca. 1833 in . -~----Orlando Pool Saltzgiver b. 10 Sept. 1835 in 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

JAMES WASHINGTON ALDRIDGE, SR. 

2. James Washington Aldridge born 1815 in Louisiana, came 
to Trigg County, Kentucky, about the year 1834 along 
with his mother, stepfather, brothers and sisters. He 
married 24 December 1841 Judith Ann Humphries. The 
daughter of Col. John and Elizabeth (Husk) Humphries. 
He was a farmer and lived on Sinking Fork Creek, five 
miles east of Cadiz near the old Humphries Graveyard. 
During the Civil War one day he heard the big guns at 
Fort Donelson, Tennessee, he went to the home of a 
neighbor and kinsman, Charles Humphries, and he and one 
of the Humphries boys, a son of Charles, took their 
old flintlock guns on their shoulders and walked to 
Fort Donelson, about thirty miles over the CUmberland 
River and joined with the Confederate forces there. 

A letter from the War Department dated 4 January 
1944 to Miss Daisy Aldridge, of Miami, Florida, in which 
she requested the military record of James Alldridge is 
as follows: 
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"Union Prisoner of War records show that James 
Alldridge, not found as James W. Aldridge, private 
Company D, 8th Kentucky Infantry, Confederate States 
Army, was captured 16 February 1862 at Fort Donelson, 
and was imprisoned at Camp Morton, Indiana, his name 
appears on an undated roll of Prisoners of War at Camp 
Morton, Indiana, who have taken the oath of allegiance 
to the United States, which bears the following remark: 
Trigg County, Kentucky. No l.ater record of him has 
been found. 

The name James W. Alldridge (Aldridge) has not 
been found on the Muster rolls on file in the office 
of Company D. 8th Kentucky Mounted Infantry, Confederate 
States Army, which covers the period from October 13 
1861 to 31. December 1862, and no record has been found 
of the date and place of his entry into service. 

The collection of Confederate States Army records 
on file in this office is incomplete and failure to 
find them complete, or any record of a person therein 
is by no means conclusive proof that such person did 
not serve during some period not covered by the records 
on file. 

(Signed) J. A. Ulie, Major General; The Adjutant 
General, by: HMF." 

According to Mrs. Rowena (Aldridge) Payne, the 
place of imprisonment was Smithland, Kentucky. She had 
heard her father mention many times that James W. 
Aldridge, Jim as he was cal.led, could hear the guns at 
Fort Donel.son, and being a sympathizer for the southern 
cause, walked to Fort Donelson with his gun to enter 
the fighting. He entered a trench near the place where 
one of his neighbors, a Mr. Turner was. He made the 
remark to Mr. Turner and the boys around, "By jolly boys 
I have come to die with you." After the surrender he 
was taken to Smithland, Kentucky, as a prisoner of war. 
They kept him in prison for four years as he refused 
to take the oath of allegiance of the federal government. 
After returning home his wife soon died. After a short 
while he moved to Texas where he died in a few years. 
He is believed to be buried at Fort Worth. 
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To this union was born seven children three boys 
and four girls. Later in years it must have been in 
the 1870's, he and his daughter, Margaret, went to 
Texas to visit his son Valverta, who lived at that time 
at Chico, Wize County, while there he took sick with 
fever and died. He was buried there in Wize County. 
His seven children were: 

ll. 
12. 
13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

. 
1. Octavia Alldridge b. ca. 1844. d. 10 May 1916 . 
ii. Frances E. Alldridge b. ca. 1846. 
iii. Valverta (Joe) Alldridge b. 15 April 1849. 

d. 7 July 1925. 
iv. Andrew Jackson (Jack) Alldridge b. ca. 1853. 

v. 
d. 28 May 1887. 
Cordelia Alldridge b. l7 December 1855. 
d. 1 April 1919. 

vi. Margaret W. Alldridge b. 31 March l857. 
d. 20 September 1932. 

vii. James Washington Alldridge b. 25 April 1859. 
d. 23 January 1927. 

OCTAVIA ALLDRIDGE 

ll. Octavia Alldridge md. 21 June 1868 to Benjamin F. Froman, 
the son of Benjamin and Elizabeth Froman. The father 
was born ca. 1795 in Virginia, his children were all 
born in Trigg County, Kentucky. 

Ch: (1) Elizabeth Froman md. • ----
(2) John Tempelton Froman md. Susan L. Neageer. 

Ch: (1) Infant daughter b. 17 December 1866. 
d. 17 December 1866. 

(2) "Little" Annie b. 7 July 1868. 
d. 24 October 1871. 

(3) Mary Frances b. 29 January 1872. 
md. James William Froman 13 October 
1888. d. 3 March 1932. 

(4) John Anderson(?) Froman b. 16 January 
1875. md. Maud Humphries 29 January 
1896. d. 3 March 1920. 

(5) Bennie F. Froman b. 24 May 1879. 
md. Norman Ballard. d. 11 April 1910. 

(3) Benjamin F. Froman b. 23 June 1834. d. 23 
January 1913. md. Octavia Alldridge, she died 
lO May 1916. They had only one child. 

18. i. James William Froman b. d. 28 January 1934. ---
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18. James William Froman md. Mary Frances Froman, daughter 
of John Tempelton and Susan (Neageer) Froman. Ch: 

19. i. Charles Elmo Froman b. 2 January 1890. 
md. ____ d. ___ (incomplete) 

20. ii. Carrie May Froman b. 14 February 1892. 
21. iii. Susie Lucile Froman b. 7 July 1894. 

md. ___ Mabry. d. _____ . 
22. iv. George Dewey Froman b. 22 December 1898. 

d. 9 April 1929. 
23. v. John William King Froman b. 6 September 1903 

md. ___ . 
24. vi. Mary Frances Froman b. 6 January 1906. 

md. R. D • Ray . 

20. Carrie May Froman md. ll August 1909 to Sam Bloomer, 
son of Cannon and Martha (Melse ?) Bloomer. Sam was 
born in Virginia. Ch: 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

. 
l. 

. . 
ll. 

. . . 
lll. 

. 
lV. 

v. 

. 
Vl. 

. . 
Vll. 

. . . 
Vlll. 

Jesse Joe Bloomer b. 15 June 1910 . 
md. Carrie Yancy. 
Mary Fanny Bloomer b. 14 January 1912. 
md. 15 March 1930 Robert Cunningham. 
Victor E. Bloomer b. 15 May 1914. 
md. 6 December 1952 Shirlie Martin. 
Mattie Lee Bloomer b. 12 August 1918. 
md. Jim Whabery. 
Samuel Elmo Bloomer b. ll December 1923. 
md. Leonia Miller • 
King Hopson Bloomer b. 18 April 1926. 
md. 4 August 1952 Gladys Jackson. 
Myrtle May Bloomer b. 21 March 1930. 
md. 15 November 1946 Jimmie Owen. 
Georgia McGraw Bloomer b. 19 July 1920. 
md. 20 December 1952 Robert D. Lee. 

VALVERTA (JOE) ALDRIDGE 

13. Valverta (Joe) Aldridge born in Trigg County, Kentucky 
15 April 1849. md. Victoria S. Nunn 23 December 1870, 
daughter of John Nunn, Esq. and Louise Saltzgiver. He 
died 7 July 1825 in Trigg County and is buried between 
the rivers on U.S. Hwy. 68 near the _____ Baptist 
Church. Ch: 
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33. i. Ida Lee Aldridge b. ca. l87l. 
34. ii. John Henry Aldridge b. 23 August 1873, 

Trigg County, Kentucky (Living in 1960) 
35. iii. Child died in infancy. 
36. iv. Joe Bean Aldridge b. l8 May 1876. 
37. v. James Franklin Aldridge b. l7 January 1877, 

Fannin County, Texas. 
38. vi. Eugene Thomas Aldridge b. 13 January 1880. 
39. vii. Albert Gallatin Aldridge b. l9 September 

1880. 
40. viii. Judy Idella Aldridge b. 2 May 1886, 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
41. ix. Edna Aldridge b. ll March 1887, Trigg 

County, Kentucky. 
42. x. Lillie Aldridge b. ca. 1889. 
43. xi. Jasper Guy Aldridge b. 23 May 1891. 
44. xii. Tabitha (Bitha) Aldridge b. 10 August 1892. 
45. xiii. Rowena Aldridge b. 30 November 1897. 
46. xiv. Virdie Aldridge b. 29 December 1907. 

Never married. 

44. Tabitha Aldridge md. 1909 Alfred Cossey son of John 
and Tenny (Wood) Cossey. He was born 12 April 1881. 
Died 1956. Ch: 

47. . Tenny Victoria Cossey b. 1910 (died . 
1.. in 

infancy) 
48. ii. Mildred Cossey b. 1912. 
49. . . . James (Buck) Cossey b. 1915. 1.1.1.. 

so. iv. Herbert Cossey b. 1917. 
Sl. v. Elma Cossey b. 1920. 
52. vi. Samuel (Joe) b. 1924 .. 

48. Mildred Cossey md. 1938 George Aldridge son of Eugene 
and Cora (Roach) Aldridge. He was born 1910. Ch: 

53. 
54. 
55. 
56. 

. 
1.. . . 
1.1.. . . . 
1.1.1.. 

iv. 

Doris Aldridge b. l94l. 
Boyce Aldridge b. l94l. 
Joann Aldridge b. 1943. 
Bonnie Kay Aldridge b. 1951. 

53. Doris Aldridge md. 1957 Marvin Coffman son of Mr. and 
Mrs. Lewis Coffman. Ch: 

57. . 
1.. Marvin Lee Coffman b. 1958. 
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49. James (Buck) Cossey rnd. 1936 Virginia Lane daughter of 
Andrew and Girtie (Hawkins) Lane. She was born 1919. 
Ch: 

58. i. Zelner Cossey b. 1937. 
59. ii. Wanda Cossey b. 1939. 
60. iii. Sammie Cossey b. 1943. 
61. iv. Brenda Cossey b. 1950. 

58. Zelner Cossey md. 1958 Mary Kathrine (Wallace) 
Lowenstein daughter of Luther and Mirt (Crisp) Wallace. 
She was born 1930. Ch: (?) 

59. Wanda Cossey md. 1956 Earl Smith son of Mr. and Mrs. 
Homer Smith. He was born 1936. Ch: 

62. . 
l. Katy Smith b. 1957. 

50. Herbert Cossey md. 1938 Lula Cunningham daughter of 
Burnett and Beatrice (Pool) Cunningham. She was born 
1912. Ch: 

63. 
64. 

. 
l. 

ll. 

Alfred Burnett Cossey b. 1939 . 
Betty Jo Cossey b. 1943. 

63. Alfred Burnett Cossey md. 1959 Sondra Lou Grey daughter 
of Jess and Lacy (Crisp) Gray. She was born 1941. 
Ch: (?) 

51. Elma Cossey md. 1945 Truman Wahl, Jr., son of Truman 
Wahl, Sr. He was born 1925. Ch: 

65. i. Fay Wahl b. 1947. 
66. ii. Conley Wahl b. 1952. 

52. Samuel (Joe) Cossey md. 1948 Dora May Hargrove daughter 
of Sam and Douglas (Colson) Hargrove. She was born 1929. 
Ch: 

67. . Samuel Cossey b. 1950. l. 
68. . . Susie Cossey b. 1959. ll. 

41. Edna Aldridge md. 9 May 1909 James (Jim) Bruce. Ch: 

69. 
. Wallace Bruce b. 6 August 1912. l. 

70. ii. Bogard Bruce b. 13 January 1915. 
71. . . . Herman Bruce b. 29 January 1917. lll. 
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iv. Rowena Bruce b. 2l September l9l9. 72. 
73. v. Katie Bruce b. 4 April 1925 in Lyon County, 

Kentucky. 

7l. 

73. 

43. 

Herman Bruce md. • Ch: 

74. . Bobby Bruce b • 1. • 
75. . . Jirrony Bruce b. 11. • 

76. . . . Bonnie Sue Bruce b. 111. • 

Katie Bruce md. 12 December 1945 Marvin Forsith. 

77. 
78. 

. 
J.. 

ii. 
Blenda Kay Forsith b. l0 January l947 • 
Norma Jean Forsith b. l8 November 1950. 

Jasper Guy nJack" Aldridge md. Willie Belt • 
died 12 October 1955. Ch: 

79. . James Guy Aldridge b. 1919. J.. 

md. d. • 
80. . . Margaret Jean Aldridge b. 31 May 1921, 11. 

Crittenden County, Kentucky. 
Bl. iii. Jessie Jewel Aldridge b. 1925. 

Salem, Kentucky. 
82. iv. Charles Ray Aldridge b. 1927. 

Salem, Kentucky, md. Rosalie Ordway 
9 November 1947. 

80. Margaret Jean Aldridge md. 30 June 1942 Bradburn 
Shouse who was born in Livingston County, Kentucky 
14 July l913. The son of T. E. and Loura (Tyner) 
Shouse. Ch: 

83. i. J. T. Shouse b. ll May 1949 Marion, 
Crittenden County, Kentucky. 

Ch: 

Bl. Jessie Jewel Aldridge md. 26 May 1946 Martin O. Hunt. 
Ch: 

84. i. Judi th Ann Hunt b. 21 January 194 7. 
85. ii. Phyllis Kay Hunt b. 7 July 1948. 

82. Charles Ray Aldridge md. Roselia Ordway. Ch: ---
86. i. Gail Aldridge. 
87. ii. Rickey Aldridge. 
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39. Albert Gallatin Aldridge md. Lola Woods. Ch: ----
88. . Norene Aldridge b. l. • 

89. ll. Lorene Aldridge b. • 

90. . . . Lillian Christine Aldridge b. 29 December lll. 
1920 Lyon County, Kentucky 

91. . Albert Bick Aldridge b. 24 June lV. 
' Trigg County, Kentucky. 

92. v. Nacie Aldridge b. • 

93. vi. Claude Aldridge b. . 
94. . . Aubrey Aldridge b. Vll. • 
95. . . . William Aldridge b. Vlll. • 

90. Lillian Christine Aldridge md. 31 March 1945 David H. 
Payne, Jr. Ch: (?) 

91. Albert Bick Aldridge md. 20 October 1939 Lavada Forsyth. 
Ch: 

96. 
97. 
98. 
99. 

100. 
101. 

. 
l. . . 
ll. . . . 
lll. . 
lV. 
v . . vi. 

Paul Aldridge b. 9 May 1941 . 
Roy Aldridge b. 3 August 1943. 
June Aldridge b. 25 February 1945. 
Kenneth Aldridge b. 10 March 1947. 
Sammy Aldridge b. ____ . 
Jane Aldridge b. _____ . 

40. Judy Idella Aldridge md. 9 April 1909 Zee Y. Baker the 
son of Sam and Adeline (Thomas) Baker of Rock Castle, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. She died 5 August 1958 at 
Tomasket, Washington. Ch: 

102. i. Calvert P. Baker b. 20 May l9ll Mustang, 
Oklahoma. 

103. ii. Lorine Bak.er b. 15 February 1913 Tuttle, 
Gradey County, Oklahoma. 

104. iii. Irene Baker b. 13 July 1915 Tuttle, Gradey 
County, Oklahoma. 

105. iv. Robert Baker b. 26 April 1917 Tuttle, 
Gradey County, Oklahoma. d. S April 1943. 

106. v. Wilbert Walter Baker b. 26 September 1919 
Angline, Okanogan County, Washington 

l07. vi. Joe W. Baker b. 7 June 1921 Angline, 
Okanogan County, Washington. 

108. vii. Evelyn Baker b .. 6 September 1924 Angline, 
Okanogan County, Washington. 

109. viii. Adelyn Baker b. 15 January 1928 Angeline, 
Okanogan County, Washington. 
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102. Calvert P. Baker md. 4 June 1933 Edith Cassal. Ch: (?) 

103. Clara Lorine Baker md. 20 October 1946 James Dudley 
Kelley son of John Cole and Sally Louise (Johnston) 
Kelley. He was born l February 1905 Smyth County, 
Virginia. Ch: 

110. . 
J.. Sally Lorine Kelley b. ll December 1948 

Conrad, Pondera County, Montana. 

104. Irene L. Baker md. l September 1939 Maurice Waters Kay, 
son of Leroy and -----~(Waters) Kay. He was born 
30 April 1917 Boscobel, Wisconsin. Ch: 

1)1. i. Maureen Kay b. 12 January l94l Great Falls, 
Teton County, Montana. 

ll2. ii. Robert Kay b. 28 October 1943 Great Falls, 
Teton County, Montana. 

106. Wilbert Walter Baker md. 17 August 1940 Helen Virginia 
Fleming daughter of John Ray and Emily R. (Glover) 
Fleming. 

107. Joe W. Baker md. 9 April 1948 Margie Walter. Ch: (?) 

108. Evelyn L. Baker md. 9 October 1943 Thomas Quentin 
Tuggle who was born 30 May 1917 Louisville, Kentucky. 
Ch: 

113. i. Thomas H. Tuggle b. 14 August 1946 Portola, 
Plumas County, California. 

114. ii. Judith D. Tuggle b. 4 November 1947 Richmond, 
California. 

109. Adelyn Baker md. 25 February 1945 James Ward Marshall 
son of L. E. and Ruth (Ward) Marshall. He was born 
10 April 1925 Springfield, Missouri. Ch: 

llS. i. James L. Marshall b. 4 January 1947 Tomasket, 
Okanogan County, Washington. 

ll6. ii. Lori Lee Marshall b. 15 February 1954 
Tomasket, Okanogan County, Washington. 

45. Rowena Aldridge md. 26 September 1926 Henry David Payne 
son of Newp and W. (Yotte) Payne. He was born 20 July 
1884 Lyon County, Kentucky. Ch: 

117. i. William Mason Payne b. 2 March 1937 Murray, 
Calloway County, Kentucky, d. 4 April 1944. 
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33. Ida Aldridge had one child Jessie Crisp. 

37. James Franklin Aldridge md. 18 November 1901 Lucy 
Ellen Taylor. Ch: 

ll8. 

l2l. 

118. i. Adrian Beckhan Aldridge b. 23 September 
1902 Trigg County, Kentucky. 

119. ii. James Clayton Aldridge b. 27 March 1905 
md. Zelma Jackson. 

l20. iii. Lily Lois Aldridge b. l March 1908 
md. Deward Bruce. 

121. iv. Seldon Glenn Aldridge b. 2 September l9ll. 
122. v. Rudolph Lane Aldridge b. 18 November 1914. 
123. vi. Jessie Eunice Aldridge b. 22 July 1918 

md. Dr. Perry A. Roberts. 
124. vii. Tyner Valverta Aldridge b. 22 August 1921 

md. Virginia Little. 
125. viii. Nina Grace Aldridge b. 7 November 1924 

md. Burno W. Franz. 
126. ix. Nancy Lou b. 5 February 1930 md. Floyd 

Burk. 
127. x. Marvin (died in infancy). 

Adrian Beck.han Aldridge md. 1 July 1938 Adlene Lewis 
Baker. 

Seldon Glenn Aldridge md. Dorothy N. Samon l September 
1934. Ch: • 

128. i. Linda Jane Aldridge b. 25 December 1935. 

122. Rudolph Lane Aldridge md. Elsie Minnie Giller. Ch: 

36. 

42. 

129. . Kenneth Aldridge b. ]. . • 
130. . . Janice Aldridge b. ].]. . • 

Joe Bean Aldridge md. Rachel Jocoe. Ch: 

131 .. . Layo Aldridge b . J.. • 
132. . . Gentry Aldridge b. J.1.. • 

Lillie Aldridge md. John Skillions. Ch: 

133. 
134. 
135. 
136. 

i. Robert Skillions b. • ----ii. Jaenie Skillions b. • ----iii. Ida Skillions b. . 
iv. Frances Skillion_s_b-. ---. 
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38. Eugene Thomas Aldridge md. Cora Roach. Ch: 

137. . Archie Aldridge • 1. 
138. . . Vance Aldridge. 11. 
139. • • • Ewen Aldridge. 111. 
140. • George Aldridge • iv. 
l4l. v. Berdie Mae AJ.dridge. 

139. Ewen A1dridge md. • Ch: 

142. • Nancy Aldridge • 1. 
143. • • Shirley Aldridge. 11. 
144. • • • Ellen Aldridge. 111. 
145. . Caro1 Aldridge • iv. 

34. John Henry Aldridge md. 9 April 1899 Mittie Goode 
daughter of John B. and Jenie (Humphries) Goode. She 
was born 19 October 1881 and died 18 September 1942 
Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

146. i. Lacey Aldridge b. 30 June 1900 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

147. ii. Arce D. Aldridge b. 17 September 1902 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

148. iii. Bertha Lou Aldridge b. 30 January 1905 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

149. iv. Lafe Lackey Aldridge b. 13 March 1910 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

150. v. Roy Henry Aldridge b. 20 August 1912 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

151. vi. Mary Dell Aldridge b. 12 February 1915 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

152. vii. Jasper Clyde Aldridge b. l April 1917 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

153. viii. Pansy Rhea Aldridge b. ll March 1920 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

146. Lacey Aldridge md. 13 December 1919 WiJJie Mae Sons 
daughter of Sam B. and Minnie Bell (Tookes) Sons. 
She was born 17 May 1903. Ch: 

154. i. George E. Aldridge b. 15 July 1924 
Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky. 

155. ii. Mabel D. Aldridge b. 11 March 1932 (?) 
Lakeland, Polk County, Florida. 

156. iii. James A. Aldridge b. 10 April 1932 (?) 
Lakeland, Polk County, Florida. 
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157. . 
l.V • Joseph L. Aldridge b. 3 April 1941, 

Lakeland, Polk County, Florida. 

154. George Edward Aldridge md. Sibyl Tucker, ----widow of William Byrd. Ch: 

158. . 
1.. George E. Aldridge, Jr., b. 30 April 1944, 

Los Angeles, California. 

155. Mabel Doris Aldridge md. 30 June 1950 Bluford P. 
Pritchard son of Paul and Eva (Dickinson) Fowler 
(Fowler adopted name). He was born 14 June 1928 
Miami, Florida. Ch: 

159. i. LaDonna Mae Pritchard b. 1 June 1951, 
Lakeland, Polk County, Florida. 

147. Arce D. Aldridge md. 13 December 1921 Alvie Stone 
daughter of Travis and Bessie (Allen) Stone. She 
was born 31 May 1903 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

160. . 
1.. Jean Wayner Aldridge (Adopted) b. 1940, 

Crofton, Christian County, Kentucky. 

148. Bertha Lou Aldridge md. 20 December 1923 Howard 
Wilson, son of R. Y. and Victorie (Stuart) Wilson. 
He was born 4 February 1899,Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Ch: 

161. 

162. 

. 
1.. 

. . 
1.1.. 

Homer Young Wilson b. 27 November 1927, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Annie Louise Wilson b. 15 January 1930, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

161. Homer Young Wilson md. 13 August 1949 Bertha Nell 
Sholar. Ch: 

163. 

164. 

. 
1.. 

. . 
1.1.. 

Roy Young Wilson b. 22 April 1952, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 
Vickie Elaine Wilson b. 12 September 1954, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

162. Annie Louise Wilson md. 12 November 1947 Prentice 
Lawrence. Ch : 

165. . 
1.. Edward Earl Lawrence b. 29 September 1948, 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 



166. . . 
l.J.. Ida Pearl Lawrence b. 12 August l95l 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
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149. Lafe Lackey Aldridge md. 7 November l93l Joicy Myrtle 
White daughter of George T. and Pearl T. (Haddock) 
White. She was born l July 1914 Herrin, Illinois. 
Ch: 

167. i. Bettye Jean Aldridge b. 23 December 1932 
Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky. 

168. ii. Wanda Faye Aldridge b. l July 1947 
Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky. 

167. Bettye Jean Aldridge md. 24 December 1952 William 
Franklin Arvin. Ch: (?) 

150. Roy Henry Aldridge md. 28 December 1932 Rubye Gorden 
Spurlock daughter of Ed. and Cicero (Thomas) Spurlock. 
She was born 8 November 1913 Cadiz, Kentucky. Ch: (?) 

151. Mary Dell Aldridge md. 14 February l932 0. C. Dyer 
son of Rufus and Mattie (Brandon) Dyer. Ch: (?) 

152. Jasper Clyde Aldridge md. 22 June 1935 (l) Bulah 
Marlow (2) Frances_____ Ch: 

169. . 
J. • (l) William Robert Aldridge b. 7 April 1936 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 

153. Pansey Rhea Aldridge md. 19 May 1936 Arvin Tinsley 
son of Finis and Sallie Tinsley. He was born ll July 
1912 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

170. 

171. 

. 
l. 

. . 
J.l.. 

Charles Clayton Tinsley b. 28 September 
1938 Cadiz, Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Carrol Ann Tinsley b. 2 January 1954 Cadiz, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

ANDREW JACKSON "JACK" ALLDRIDGE 

14. Andrew Jackson "Jack" Alldridge md. ____ Ann Eliza 
Goode daughter of Wm. and Nancy (Stuart) Goode. Ch: 

172. i. Walter Aldridge b. 31 August 1880 Trigg 
County, Kentucky d. 9 August 1881 and is 
buried in Humphries Burial Ground. 



24 

173. 11. Thomas Ernest Aldridge b. 1882 
Trigg County, Kentucky. ----

174. iii. Smith Aldridge b. ____ 1884 Trigg County, 
Kentucky d. 1939 Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 

175. iv. Martin J. Aldridge b. 12 January 1886 
Trigg County, Kentucky d. 22 March 1958. 

173. Thomas Ernest Aldridge md. 3 November 1909 Susan 
Froman daughter of Will Froman. Ch: 

176. 
177. 

. 
l. 

ii. 
Tommy Aldridge b. . 
(?) ----

174. Smith Aldridge md. 31 October 1907 Lucy Thomas daughter 
of Richard Lewis and Geneva (Cobb) Thomas (This was 
Geneva CobbTs 3rd husband) and granddaughter of Payne 
and Nancy Ann (Daniel) Thomas and great-granddaughter 
of Lewis and Rhoda (Reese) Daniel. She was born 1888 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

(1) Richard Lewis Thomas b. _____ Trigg County, 
Kentucky d. 1929 Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 

(2) Payne Thomas b. ______ md. 24 July 1843. 
d. December 1885 Trigg County, Kentucky. 

(3) Nancy Ann Daniel b. 5 March 1825. 
(4) Lewis Daniel b. l March 1794. 
(5) Rhoda Reese b. 5 March 1803. 

178. i. Malcolm Aldridge b. 2 March 1910 Trigg 
County, Kentucky d. 11 September 1942. 

179. 11. William Ralph Aldridge 15 August 1922 
Christian County, Kentucky d. 18 January 
1944. 

180. iii. Dorothy Aldridge b. 26 January 1925 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

178. Malcolm Aldridge md. 1931 Geneva Elliott. Ch: (?) 

180. Dorothy Aldridge md.~--=-~---Robert Neil Morin son 
of Ernest and Marie (Velile) Morin. He was born 19 
June 1914 Salt Lake City, Utah. Ch: 

181. i. Ralph Neil Morin b. 17 August 1945 
Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky. 
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l82. ii. Bobbye Marie Morin b. 27 July l948 
Hopkinsville, Christian County, Kentucky. 

175. Martin J. Aldridge md. Jennie Audrey Duigiud 23 Dec
ember 1908 daughter of George Marshall and Henratta (?) 
(Qusionberry) Duigiud. She was born ll December 1888 
Christian County, Kentucky ••.•• Marshall N. Duigiud, 
deceased; was born in Buckingham County, Virginia, and 
came to Christian County, with his parents in 1830. 
The latter were George E. and Elizabeth (Duigiud) 
Duigiud, both of whom were natives of Virginia. The 
father was a cabinet maker by trade, but in later years 
gave his attention more to farming pursuits. He was a 
Captain in the War of 1812. His father was George 
Duigiud. The parents of our subject had six children, 
two of whom, Lucy and George H., are now living. Our 
subject was a painter by trade, but the latter part 
of his life was given to farming pursuits. He had 
received a fair education and was a substantial citizen 
of the county. He was a democrat in politics. He 
married Miss Mary M. Connor, who now survives him; she 
is a daughter of John and Mary C. (Thompson) Connor, 
who were formerly of Virginia. The father of John 
Connor served in the Revolutionary war. Five of the 
nine children born to Mr. and Mrs. Duigiud are living: 
George M., William A., Washington J., Lydia E., and 
Joycie W. Mrs. Duigiud has a farm of 143 acres, which 
is devoted to farming in its various branches. 
(Christian County, Kentucky - P. 590 - Historical and 
Biographical - Edited by William Henry Perrin). Ch: 

183. i. Walter Garrett Aldridge b. 2 April 1910 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

184. ii. William Marshall Aldridge b. 12 October 
l9ll Trigg County, Kentucky. 

185. iii. James Clarence Aldridge b. 19 October 1913 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

l86. iv. Cecil Martin Aldridge b. 23 December 1915 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

187. v. Clyde Austin Aldridge b. 23 August 1918 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

188. vi. Andrew Jackson Aldridge b. 17 August 1921 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

189. vii. Iva Lurline Aldridge b. 8 October l922 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

190. viii. Bee Bee Aldridge b. 25 June 1925 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 
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l83. Walter Garrett Aldridge md. 5 July 1930 Ella Miles. 
Ch: 

191. i. Mary Margaret Aldridge b. 21 May 193l. 
192. ii. Martha Virginia Aldridge b. 16 Feb. 1934. 
l93. iii. Annie Audrey Aldridge b. 22 July 1937. 

191. Mary Margaret Aldridge md. 9 M3.y 1951 George Barnett. 
Ch: 

194. . 
1. George Evans Barnett b~ 2 December 1955. 

192. Martha Virginia Aldridge md. 18 December 1954 
Howard Ledford. Ch: (?) 

184. William Marshall Aldridge md. 5 December 1931 
Catherine Ledford. Ch: 

l95. . 
1. William Milton Aldri~ge b. 28 July 1933 . 

195. William Milton Aldridge md. 3 February 1952 Katie 
Moveety. Ch: 

196. i. Koren Lee Aldridge b. ll April 1953. 
197. ii. William Milton Aldridge, Jr., b. 20 

September 1955. 

l85. James Clarence Aldridge rnd. 22 December 1932 Irene 
Jones daughter of Richard "Dick" Jones. Ch: 

l98 . 
1. (?) 

186. Cecil Martin Aldridge md. 5 July 1942 Catherine Vowell. 
Ch: 

l99. i. Linda Elaine Aldridge b. 18 October 1943. 
200. ii. David Noel Aldridge b. 5 December 1946. 
201. iii. Cecilia Wilkins Aldridge b. 18 Aug. 1951. 

187. Clyde Austin Aldridge rnd. 6 April 1935 Illa Owen. Ch: 

202. i. Gladys Ann Aldridge b. 27 May 1938. 
203. ii. Clyde Austin Aldridge, Jr., b. 23 March 

1941. 
204. iii. James Garrett Aldridge b. 18 June 1944. 
205. iv. Illa Ruth Aldridge b. 4 July 1946. 



188. Andrew Jackson Aldridge md. 31 August 1940 Dorthy 
Alexander. Ch: 
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206. i. Wallace Martin Aldridge b. 7 January 1942. 
207. ii. Andrew Doris Aldridge b. 14 March 1943. 
208. iii. John William Aldridge b. 21 August l95l. 

189. Iva Lurline Aldridge md. 15 Nov. 1945 Lock Alexander. 
Ch: (?) 

190. Bee Bee Aldridge md. ll May 1947 Pearl Downs. Ch: 

209. . 
l. Michael Aldridge b. 27 April 1948 

Christian County, Kentucky. 

JAMES WASHINGTON ALDRIDGE, JR. 

17. James Washington Aldridge, Jr., md. 10 October 1883 
Rose Ambie Stewart (1) daughter of John Fry and Ambie 
Stewart and sister of Willie Stewart. She was born 

. Ch: 

210. i. (?) died young. 
211. ii. (?) died young. 
212. iii. Willie Gordon Aldridge b. 16 March 1887 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 

17. James Washington Aldridge, Jr. md. (2) Elitha Nunn 
daughter of John Nunn, Esq. Her mother was Georgia 
Ann Richardson, second wife of John Nunn. She was 
born 26 August 1871. Ch: 

213. 

214. 

. iv. 

v. 

Charlie Thomas (called Jack) Aldridge 
b. ___ . Never married. 
Johnie Mae Aldridge b. . md. John ---Bell Mason. 

212. Willie Gordon Aldridge md. (1) Rosa Crenshaw Thomas 
29 June 1905 daughter of Robert and Emma Nora 
(Cunningham) Thomas. She was born 18 July 1888 
Trigg County, Kentucky, died 7 February 1937 same 
county and is buried in Humphries Graveyard. Ch: 

215. i. Lacy Floyd Aldridge b. 2 July 1906 d. 14 
Nov. 19ll. Buried in Humphries Graveyard. 
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216. . . James Robert Aldridge b. 4 April 1908 1.l.. 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
217. . . . Ambie Delle Aldridge b. 30 January 1910 1.l.l.. 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
218. iv. Willie Douglas Aldridge b. 20 April 1912 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
219. v. Effie Gordon Aldridge b. 15 June 1916 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
220. . Nora Mae Aldridge b • 19 March 1917 Trigg VJ.. 

County, Kentucky. 
221. . . Doris Hopson Aldridge b. 29 December 1919 Vl.J.. 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
222. . . . Thomas Chappell Aldridge b. 24 June 1922 Vl.J.l. • 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
223. ix. John Allison Aldridge b. 16 February 1928 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 
224. x. Hugh Earl Aldridge b. February 1931, 

d. March 1931 Trigg County, Kentucky. 

Willie Gordon Aldridge md. (2) ca. 1941 Violet Duigiud, 
widow, Johnson. Ch: (?) 

216. James Robert Aldridge md. (1) 5 November 1936 Mildred 
Mitchell daughter of Max and Lizzie (Creekmur) Mitchell, 
md. (2) 29 August 1954 Willie Mae Beckwith. She was 
born 9 October 1918 Carrollton, Mississippi. Ch: 

225. Rosa Lynn Aldridge b. 12 November 1955 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

217. Ambie Delle Aldridge md. 24 December 1929 Earl Hite. 
Ch: 

226. . 
J.. Robert Earl Hite b. 8 February 1931. 

219. Effie Gordon Aldridge md. 20 October 1945 Jesse H. 
Adams. Ch: 

227. i. Linda Louise Adams b. 30 April 1947. 
228. ii. Peggy Rose Adams b. 23 May 1949. 
229. iii. Robert Allison Adams b. 12 June 1950. 

220. Nora Mae Aldridge md. 18 February 1943 M. L. Manners. 
Ch: 
230. i. 
231. ii. 

Mary Ann Manners b. 3 January 1944. 
Howard Lacy Manners b. l September 1945. 
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222. Thomas Chappell Aldridge md. 26 April 1947 Martha Jane 
Morrison. Ch : 

232. i. 
233. ii. 

Eileen Cherie Aldridge b. 18 June 1949. 
Thomas Chappell, Jr., b. 16 August 1950. 

214. Johnie Mae Aldridge md. John Bell Mason. Ch: ----
234. i. John Bell Mason, Jr. b. ----

FRANCESE. ALLDRIDGE 

12. Frances E. A1ldridge md. 16 November 1865 George Marlow 
son of • Ch: 

235. 
236. 
237. 
238. 
239. 
240. 

241. 

• 1. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 

vii. 

Annie Marlow b. md. George Hall . 
Tom Marlow b. ---md. Lula Scott. 
Sudie Lee Marlow b. • 
Orrin Marlow b. --m-a-. Norman Ballard. 
Maggie Marlow b. md. Melvin Fuller. 
Walter Marlow b. md. Adie Jackson, 
d. 18 years old. 
Emma Lee Marlow b. md. Ernest 
Wallace. ---

242. viii. James '~Jim" Marlow b. never married. ---
237. Sudie Lee Marlow md. ____ Wm. Thos. Wallis son of 

James Flemmings and Martha (Mat) Alexander Wallis. 
Ch: 

243. • Perry Wallis died in infancy. J.. 
244. • • Gertie Wallis. 11. 

245. . . . Dinnie Pee Wallis. 111. 
246. . Nancy Lee Wall.is • iv. 
247. v. Catherine Wallis. 

244. Gertie Wallis md. Early Thomas, son of 
Ch: 

248. . Estel Thomas. J.. 

249. • • Noble Thomas. J.J.. 

250. . . . Wallace Thomas. J.J.J. • 

251. . Guy Thomas. iv. 
252. v. Rudolph Thomas. 

• 
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CORDELIA ALLDRIDGE 

15. Cordelia Alldridge md. _____ James A. Broadbent son 
of _______ . He was born 27 February l85l; d. 3 
February 1919 buried in Humphries Graveyard. Cordelia 
died l April 1919 and is buried beside her husband. 
Ch: 

253. i. Jett J. Broadbent. 
254. ii. Annie Broadbent md. G. W. Duiguid. 
255. iii. W. Berlie Broadbent b. ____ 1883 Trigg 

County, Kentucky - (l) Gladys (2) Carrie 
Adams. 

256. iv. Pearlie Broadbent md. Thos. H. Jones. 

253. Jett J. Broadbent md. Rosie · daughter 
of . Ch: ---- -----
257. i. James Broadbent. 
258. ii. Jessie Broadbent. 
259. iii. Leslie Broadbent. 
260. iv. Euen Broadbent. 
261. v. Mary Lou Broadbent. 
262. vi. Georgia Broadbent. 
263. vii. Willie Broadbent. 
264. viii. Lillie Broadbent. 
265. ix. John Henry Broadbent. 

MARGARET WRIGHT ALLDRIDGE 

16. Margaret Wright Alldridge md. 21 March 1880 Samuel Fox 
Freeman, son of Walter and Clarsia (Parker) Freeman. 
He was born 1 March 1859, and died 5 January 1943 at 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky and is buried in the Freeman 
Cemetery, Trigg County, Kentucky. She died 20 September 
1932 and is buried in the Freeman Cemetery. Ch: 

266. i. Rosetta Freeman b. 19 March 1881 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

267. ii. Orbie Jackson Freeman b. 4 :May 1883, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

268. iii. Cladia L. Freeman b. 22 February 1885. 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

269. iv. Terry CaptoJ.a Freeman b. 8 March 1888, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
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270. v. James Walter Freeman b. 3 May 1891 
d. 5 April 1892. 

271. vi. Hettie Mae Freeman b. 15 March 1893. 
272. vii. Samuel Dell Freeman b. 19 August 1895. 
273. viii. Bertie Dale Freeman b. 22 March 1898 

d. 22 June 1898. 
274. ix. Cazia Crow Freeman b. 28 July 1889. 

266. Rosetta Freeman md. (l) Robert E. Mason. He was born 
21 April 1874 died 30 January 1900. md. (2) Thomas 
Hezicar Watkins 27 December 1903 son of Thomas H. and 
Nannie (Bourne) Watkins. He was born 30 April 1875 
Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

275. 
276. 
277. 
278. 
279. 

. 
J... . . 
J..J... . . . 
J..J..J... 

iv. 
v. 

Bobbie Dale Mason b. 27 Feb. 1900 Cadiz. 
Jesse Rubel Watkins b. 21 Nov. 1904 Cadiz. 
Terry C. Watkins b. 17 Feb. 1907 Cadiz. 
Thomas N. Watkins b. 6 Feb. 1910 Cadiz. 
Lonnie R. Watkins b. 25 Feb. 1912 Cadiz. 

276. Jesse Rubel Watkins md. 21 October 1935 Lois Scott, 
daughter of George Madison and Mary (Highsmith) Scott. 
She was born 29 December 1902 Trigg County, Ky. Ch: 

280. i. 
281. ii. 

Rosemary Watkins b. 19 July 1941 Cadiz. 
Jesse Scott Watkins b. ll Dec. 1943 Cadiz. 

278. Thomas Nevil Watkins md. Oct. 1933 Geneva Utley. Ch: 

282. i. 
283. ii. 

--
Mary Etta Watkins b. 17 Feb. 1934 Cadiz. 
Buddy Watkins b. 26 April 1936 Cadiz. 

!83. Buddy Watkins md. Jean Gover. Ch: ----
284. . 

J... Steve Watkins b. • 

79. Lonnie Rudolph Watkins md. 27 April 1939 Martha Cameron, 
daughter of Will and Grace (Dunning) Cameron. She was 
born 18 March 1915 Trigg County, Ky. Ch: 

285. i. Lonnie Rudolph Watkins b. 18 September 1950 
Cadiz. 

57. Orbie Jackson Freeman md. 13 Jan-.· 1904 Mattie Beatrice 
Wadlington, daughter of Thomas F. and Adelia (Dawson) 
Wadlington. She was born 25 January 1887 d. 22 January 
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1948 at Jenny Stuart Hospital, Hopkinsville. She is 
buried in the Freeman Cemetery. Ch: 

286. . 
J.. 

287. . . 
J.J.. 

288. . . . 
J.J.J.. 

289. iv. 

290. v. 
291. . 

VJ.. 

292. . . 
Vl.J.. 

293. . . . 
Vl.11. 

294. ix. 

Orbie Wade Freeman b. 23 Nov. 1904 
d. 31 Dec. 1904 Trigg. 
Myrtle Estelle Freeman b. 26 Feb. 1906. 
Samuel Thomas Freeman b. 15 Dec. 1907. 
James Rudolph Freeman b. 27 Aug. 1909 
d. 10 Dec. 1909. 
Claude Huel Freeman b. 17 Aug. 1911. 
Raymond W. Freeman b. 2 May 1913 d. 25 May 
1929. 
Etta Marie Freeman b. 6 Nov. 1914. 
Emma Bell Freeman b. 14 July 1916. 
Walter Forrest Freeman b. 21 Sept. 1921. 

287. Myrtle Estelle Freeman md. Louie Masker English, son 
of Gilbert and Fanny (Hinson) English .. Ch: 

295. . 
J.. Ula Layton b. 8 July 1931 d. 2 July 1934 . 

288. Samuel Thomas Freeman md. 27 December 1926 Ora Pearl 
Armstrong, daughter of Joe and Eliza (Chewning) 
Armstrong. She was born ll August 1909 Trigg County, 
Kentucky. Ch: 

296. i. Douglas Rudolph Freeman b. 30 October 
1927 Trigg. 

297. ii. Thomas Earl Freeman b. 15 March 1930 
d. 15 March 1930. 

298. iii. Charles Edward Freeman b. 3 July 1931. 
299. iv. Geneva Frances Freeman b. 29 Sept. 1933. 
300. v. Ewing Hayden Freeman b. 10 April 1944. 

296. Douglas Rudolph Freeman md. 22 December 1951 Euneda 
Irene Dixon, daughter of Lindsay Troy and Elma Irene 
(Boren) Dixon. She was born 25 January 1935·Stewart 
County, Tennessee. Ch: 

301. 

301a. 

. 
1.. 

ii. 

Randall Douglas Freeman b. 3 December 1953 
Enterprize, Alabama. 
Donnie Thomas Freeman b. 3 May 1958 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

298. Charles Edward Freeman md. ll April 1954 Thelma Dean 
Futrell, daughter of William Wyley and Lena Jane 



(Wyatt) Futrell. She was born 26 March 1934 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. Ch: 

302. . 
l. Debra Lynn Freeman b. 24 May 1958 Trigg. 

299. Geneva Frances Freeman m. 24 December l95l Mack 
Richard Wilson, son of ______ and Betty Otis 
(Burkes) Wilson. He was born 27 March 1930 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. Ch: 

303. . 
1. Pearl Otis Wilson b. ll September 1955 

Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 
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290. Claude Huel Freeman md. ll March 1935 Mary Magdaline 
Armstrong, daughter of Joe and Eliza (Chewning) 
Armstrong. She was born 23 September 1913, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. Ch: 

304. 
305. 
306. 
307. 

. 
J.. . . 
J.J.. . . . 
J.J.l.. 

iv. 

Earl Wayne Freeman b. 11 July 1936 Trigg. 
James Robert Freeman b. l2 December 1940. 
Martha Louise Freeman b. 3 April J.942. 
Mildred Anne Freeman b. 5 November 1946. 

292. Etta Marie Freeman md. 8 December 1931 Thomas Samuel 
Humphries, son of Warren and Onie (Borne) Humphries. 
He was born 19 October 1910 Trigg. She died 8 Novem
ber 1952 in California and is buried in the Jones 
Cemetery, Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

308. i. Truman Humphries b. l4 July 1933 Trigg. 
md. Mary _____ . 

309. ii. Dorthy Humphries b. 10 March 1935 Trigg. 

309. Dorthy Humphries md. Jack Baldwin. Ch: 

310. . 
1. Kim Marie Baldwin b. 29 June 1958. 

293. Emma Bell Freeman md. 28 January 1939 Thomas Odell 
Calhoun, son of Rob and Deasie (Puckett) calhoun. 
He was born 5 May 1913 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

311. i. Wilma Marie Calhoun b. 5 March 1940 Trigg. 
312. ii. Orbie Dell Calhoun b. ll May 1941. 
313. iii. Lonnie Eugene Calhoun b. 17 September 1943. 
314. iv. Ralph Cl.ell Calhoun b. 4 November 1946. 
315. v. Rachel Nell Calhoun b. 4 November 1946 
316. vi. Thelma Ruth Calhoun b. 16 November 1948. 
317. vii. Ernest Jewell Calhoun b. 8 March 1954. 



34 

294. Walter Forrest Freeman md. l November l94l Ethel Dell 
Fuller, daughter of Lucian and Louise (Meredith) 
Fuller. She was born 24 December 19 . Ch: 

3l8. . 
l.. 

319. . . 
l.l.. 

320. . . . 
l.l.l.. 

321. iv. 
322. v. 
323. . 

Vl. • 

324. . . 
Vl.l. • 

Walter Earl Freeman b. 10 Sept. l942 Trigg. 
William Forrest Freeman b. 21 Sept. l945, 
Trigg. 
Charles Ray Freeman b. 22 Oct. 1947 Trigg. 
Wanda Sue Freeman b. ll July 1950 Trigg. 
Danny Gray Freeman b. l9 July 1953 Trigg. 
Linda Lou Freeman b. 18 Sept. 1954, 
Princeton, Caldwell County. 
Kenneth Wayne Freeman b. 13 November 1955 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

268. Cladia L. Freeman md. 25 December l898 James Walter 
Maddux son of Thomas Y. and Vatury (Alexander) Maddux. 
He was born 8 August 1877 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch:(?: 

269. Terry Captola Freeman md. _____ Ethel Dearing, 
daughter of Calvin Pondexter and Susan (Creasey) Dearin~ 
She was born _____ Trigg County, Kentucky. He died 
29 October 1906 and is buried in the Freeman Cemetery. 
Ch: 

325. . 
l.. Terry Captola Freeman b. 5 June l907 Trigg. 

325. Terry Captola Freeman md. 6 December l924 Albert Marlow: 
son of Walter and Addie Jane (Jackson) Marlow. He was 
born l9 January 1903, Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

326. i. Edward Layton Marlow b. l8 Jan. 1926 Trigg. 
327. ii. Margaret Hazel Marlow b. 6 May 1928. 
328. iii. Charles Wilford Marlow b. 21 May l93l. 
329. iv. Doris Nell Marlow b. July l935. 
330. v. Babley Ray Marlow b. 26 May 1940. 

326. Edward Layton Marlow md. l November 1944 Alice Levina 
P'Pool, daughter of Herman and Louise (Hall) P'Pool. 
She was born 24 March 1928. Ch: 

331. i. Edward Ray Marlow b. 21 May 1952 Christian 
County, Kentµcky. 

332. ii:. Janice Marie Marlow b. 30 May 1954 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

333. iii. Rodger Lynn Marlow b. 20 July 1956, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 



327. Margaret Hazel Marlow md. 23 December 1944 Thurman 
Mitchell, son of Nilas and Macy (Hawkins) Mitchell. 
He was born 12 March 1922 Caldwell County. Ch: 
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334. i. 
335. . . 

11. 

Joyce Louise Mitchell b. 19 May 1946 Cadiz. 
Hellen Frances Mitchell b. 29 Feb. l948 
Princeton, Kentucky. 

336. iii. 

337. . 
l.V. 

338. v. 

Richard Leon Mitchell b. 2 April 1950 
Princeton, Kentucky. 
Ronnie Eugene Mitchell b. 6 May 1952 
Princeton, Kentucky d. 6 April 1953. 
James Garry Mitchell b. l6 March 1957 
Princeton, Kentucky. 

328. Charles Wilford Marlow md.l7 March 1950 Sylvia Pearl 
Calhoun, daughter of James and Ruth (Cunningham) 
Calhoun. She was born 11 November l933. Ch: 

339. . Jimmy Dale Marlow b. 17 October 1951 1. 

Christian County, Kentucky. 
340. ii. Judy Dianne Marlow b. 24 November 1952, 

Trigg. 
341. . . . Jerry Dean Marlow b. l0 October 1953, J.J.1. 

Trigg. 
342. . Charles David Marlow b • 25 December 1958, J.V. 

Detroit, Michigan. 

329. Doris Nell Marlow md. 15 October 1954 John Smith 
Armstrong, son of Thomas and Lucille (Thomas) 
Armstrong. He was born 27 May 1933. Trigg. Ch: 

343. i. Doris Dianne Armstrong b. 27 August 1955 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

271. Hattie Mae Freeman md. ___ November 1909 Claude Rogers 
at Dover, Tennessee, son of ______ He was born 24 
July 1887. Ch: 

344. . 
l.. Eula Mae Rogers b. ll October 1910, 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 

344. Eula Mae Rogers md. 5 May 1933 Justin Roper. He was 
born 24 October l907. Ch: 

345. i. Bobby Roper b. 3 January 1936 Christian 
County, Kentucky. 
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272. Samuel Dell Freeman md. 30 August 1922 Tylene Mitchell 
daughter of William Edward and Evalena (Taylor) 
Mitchell. She was born 31 March 1905. Ch: 

346. 

347. 

i. 

. . 
1.1. 

Samuel Dell Freeman, Jr., b. 30 January 
1931, Christian County, Kentucky. 
Barbara Ann Freeman b. 18 July 1933 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

346. Samuel Dell Freeman, Jr. md. 27 June 1959 Rose Clare 
Bridges. 

274. Cazie Crow Freeman md. 4 October 1923 Ruby Jones, 
daughter of Tom and Pearl (Broadbent) Jones. She was 
born 26 January 1906, Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

348. i. Wallace Hayden Freeman b. 18 March 1925 
Trigg. 

349. ii. Mary Frances Freeman b. 4 June 1929 Trigg. 

348. Wallace Hayden Freeman mq. 7 Nov. 1946 Mary Ann Bair, 
daughter of Oscar and Goldie Bair. She was born 27 
November 1929. Ch: 

350. . Billy Hayden Freeman b. 12 November 1947 1. 

Christian County, Kentucky. 
35l. . . Martha Kaye Freeman b. 17 September 1955 11. 

Christian County, Kentucky. 
352. iii. Ruth Ann Freeman b. 27 December 1958. 

349. Mary Frances Freeman md. 23 May 1950 Wesley Taylor 
Baker, son of Paul and Daisy (Upton) Baker. He was 
born 20 July 1921, Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

353. . 
1. Stanley Freeman Baker b. 3 November 1951, 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 

WILLIAM J. ALLDREDGE 

3. William J. Alldredge is probably the 2nd son of Jesse 
and Rachel (Cobb) Alldridge. He was probably born in 
Louisiana also and came to Kentucky with his mother 
and stepfather about the year 1834. He married 16 
November 1842 Ann E. Coen or Koen daughter of Albert 
Coen of Trigg County, Kentucky. Not much is known 
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about him as he was supposed to have gone to Texas a 
few years after he married. Wondering if some of his 
descendants may be still living there, this author 
sent letters of inquiry to persons by the same name in 
Texas. A letter received from Mrs. Lorine Brinley, 
of Houston, revealed that a great many descendants 
were living there. She, herself, a descendant of John 
Alldredge who was born about 1789 in Georgia, who was 
a uncl.e or great uncl.e of William J. The exact rela
tionship has not been definite1y established. Luck 
wou1d have it that a grandson Llew1yn Thomas All.dredge 
born 22 December 1879 (age 77) was still living at 
Lufkin. From him and others after several months of 
correspondence we obtained the following story •••.• 
Llewlyn says his grandfather died in Tennessee and 
never got to Texas. After WiJJiam J. and Anne E. 
married they lived in Trigg County, Kentucky, where 
their first two daughters were born, Alzadia September 
1844 and Mary Luezer January 1846. One Sunday while 
sitting on his porch a man came by and shot him. It 
was not known if it was accidental or intentional. He 
lived about two years after being shot but his wife 
said his death was caused by the wound of this gunshot. 
Their third child William Francis was born 19 June 
1849 in Tennessee, after his father died. If this is 
true William J. is buried some place in Tennessee, 
perhaps Stewart County. After this Anne with her three 
children and relatives went to Texas to live. 

A daughter of Mary Luezer says her grandfather died 
after arriving in Texas. That her mother told her 
that they came to Texas from Kentucky. And that she 
was old enough to remember the boat ride down the 
Mississippi River, and that her sister and brother 
were large enough to remember, and that their daddy 
died about six months after arriving in Texas. Anne 
married Marion Redd soon after his death because both 
had lost their mates and had small children to rear. 
Her grandfather she was told, was a very religious 
man and was sitting on his porch reading his Bible 
when he was shot. The shot being fired by a stranger 
who was passing through the country and was spending 
the night in the home of the Alldredge's. She did 
not know if the shot was accidental or not. The shot 
hit him in the face on the right side of the jaw, and 
it was from this gun wound that he died, after arriving 
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in Texas. He took cold in his jaw and it became 
fatal. He settled on some land owned by John 
Alldredge. The land being on Jack's Creek, Angelina 
County, Texas. 

Children of William J. and Ann E. (Coen) Alldredge 
were: 

354. i. Alzadia Alldredge b. 27 September 1844, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

355. ii. Mary Luezer Alldredge b. 29 January 1846, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

356. iii. William Francis Alldredge b. 19 June 1849, 
Tennessee. 

WILLIAM FRANCIS ALLDREDGE 

356. William Francis Alldredge md. 20 October 1872 Frances 
Hopper. He was born probably in Stewart County 
Tennessee and died 17 August 1922 (Age 72) in Angelina 
County, Texas and is buried in the Alldredge Cemetery 
same county near Lufkin, Texas. Frances Hopper was 
born 19 June 1851, possibly Mississippi, died 1937 and 
is buried in the Alldredge Cemetery near Lufkin, Texas. 
Ch: 

357. . 
1. 

358. . . 
11. 

359. . . . 
1.1.1. 

360. iv. 

361. v. 

362. . vi. 

363. . . 
V11. 

364. . . . 
V1l.1. 

365. . 
1.X. 

William Waller Alldredge b. 23 April 1873, 
Texas. 
Julias Alldredge b. 30 May 1875 Texas, 
died young. 
Benjamin Franklin Alldredge b. 22 October 
1877, died in infancy. 
L. Llewlyn Thomas Alldredge b. 22 December 
1879 Angelina County, Texas. 
Marion George Alldredge b. 8 May 1882 
Angelina County, Texas. 
Mary Ann Alldredge b. 17 July 1884 
Angelina County, Texas. 
Joel Alva Alldredge b. 14 October 1886 
Angelina County, Texas. 
Coen Albert Alldredge b. 2 May 1889 
Angelina County, Texas. 
Eli Alldredg~ b. ll February 1892 Angelina 
County, Texas. 



366. x. 

367. xi. 

Douglas All.dredge b. 13 January 1895 
Angelina County, Texas. 
James Monroe Alldredge b. 20 March l90l 
Angelina County, Texas, died at age 10. 

WILLIAM WALLER ALLDREDGE 
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357. William Waller Alldredge md. Lena Viola Rodgers 
28 August 1898 to this union was born five children. 
He died l0 April 1932. Buried in Poskey Cemetery. 
Lena Viola died 14 January 1913, age 30, buried in 
Poskey. 

368. . Delpha Alldredge b. md. Shirley J.. 

369. . . Arthur Alldredge b. J.J.. • 
370. . . . Gertrude Alldredge b. md. Jesse Dallas. J.J.J.. 

371. . Sylvian Alldredge b. md. Arvilla • J.V • 
372. v. Child dead, name unknown. 

L. LLEWLYN THOMAS ALLDREDGE 

360. L. Llewlyn Thomas Alldredge md. 8 May 1904 at Lufkin, 
Texas, Sarah Louise Blackburn, the daughter of Andrew 
Jackson and Maggie Blackburn. She was born 10 Septem
ber 1882 Angelina County, Texas. 

373. . 
J.. 

374. . . 
J.J.. 

Marlin Eugene Alldredge b. 30 April 1906 
Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas. 
d. 25 May 1906. 
Melvin Haywood Alldredge b. 18 October 
1907 Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas. 

A sketch here by Melvin on his grandfather 
William Francis who had preempted on ll0 
acres of land, lived on this land a few 
years and for some reason moved off and 
never returned to live on it again. Try
ing to make a living at tenant farming was 
a failure, so he turned to timber work in 
East Texas, which he continued with until 
his latter years. Llewlyn like his father 
was also a timber worker most of his life. 
Melvin like his father and grandfather is 
also in the timber industry. 
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375. iii. Harvey Stewart Alldredge b. 25 September 
1909 Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas. 

376. iv. Lester Brandon Alldredge b. 15 April 1913 
Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas. 

374. Melvin Haywood Alldredge md. 26 September 1931 Etna 
Due, the daughter of Hill and Ethel Due. Ch: 

377. 

378. 

379. 

380. 

381. 

i. 

ii. 

. . . 
J.J.J.. 

iv. 

v. 

Betty Zane Alldredge b. 9 December 1933 
Angelina County, Texas. 
Marion Alldredge b. 26 March 1936 Angelina 
County, Texas. 
Delbert Alldredge b. 20 June 1944 Angelina 
County, Texas. 
Emily Alldredge b. 3 June 1946 Angelina 
County, Texas. 
Bonita Alldredge b. 6 May 1953 Angelina 
County, Texas. 

377. Betty Zane Alldredge md. Ramsy Roach. Ch: (?) ----
375. Harvey Stewart Aldredge md. 17 September 1932 Effie B. 

Landrum, daughter of William Ardie and Sarah Elizabeth 
(Courtney) Landrum. She was born 23 October l.91.5 
Dibald, Angelina County, Texas. Ch: 

382. 

383. 

. 
J.. 

ii. 

Norval Keith Aldredge b. 24 November 1932 
Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas. 
Sylvia Nadine Aldredge b. 23 September 1941 
Lufkin, Angelina Co. , Texas. 

361. Marion George Aldredge md. ____ Etta Yarbrough 
daughter of Nimrod and Flora Ann (Newman) Pickeny. She 
was born 10 January 1885 Pollock, Texas. Marion George 
Aldredge died 7 June 1920 buried in Pollock Cemetery. 
Ch: 

384. i. Margarett Gazelle Aldredge b. 7 February 
1905 Pollock, Angelina County, Texas, md. 
Melvin Hataway. 

385. ii. Fannie Gayneth Aldredge b. 27 April 1907 
Pollock, md. Glen Massingill. 

386. iii. Flora Newman Al.dredge b. 23 October l.909 
Pollock, md. J. A. Hughes. 

387. iv. Wayland Earl Aldredge b. 30 May 1913 
Pollock, md. Marie Killough. 



362. 

388. v. 

390. vi. 
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Etta Juanita Aldredge b. 25 May l9l6 
Pollock, md.~ ____ Rode. 
Marion Ruth Aldredge b. 27 May 1919 Pollock 
md. W. T. Hazewood. 

MARY ANN ALDREDGE 

Mary Ann Aldredge md. Charlie Dunn. Ch: 

391. i. Virgil Dunn. 
392. . . Preston Dunn. l.l.. 

393. . . . Elvin Dunn. l.l.l.. 

394. iv. Eugene Dunn. 
395. v. Lorine Dunn. 
396. . Robert Dunn • VJ.• 
397. . . Chester Dunn. Vl.l. • 

363. Joel Alva Alldredge md. 30 July l9ll Clemmie Dias, 
daughter of Jim and Virginia (Cogburn) Dias. She was 
born 16 May 1892 Trinity, Trinity County, Texas. 
Ch: 

398. 

399. 

. 
l.. 

. . 
l.l.. 

Ruby Alldredge b. 22 June l9l2 Lufkin, 
Angelina County, Texas md. Jim Manley. 
Morris Alldredge b. 28 January l9l6 Lufkin, 
Angelina County, Texas md. 1st -----2nd. Maxine. 

364. Coen Albert Alldredge md. ____ Katie Fincher, 
daughter of Amos and Katie (Flournoy) Fincher. She 
was born 6 September 1894 near Breckenridge, Stephens 
County, Texas. Ch: 

400. i. Henry Truman Aldredge b. 17 January 1912 
Lufkin, md. 25 December 1938 Eva Louise 
Hickerson. 

401. ii. Leland Edward Aldredge b. ll August 1913 
Lufkin, md. 20 November 1948 Geraldine Adams. 

402. iii. Florence LaVell Aldredge b. 29 August 1916 
Lufkin. 

403. iv. Elizabeth Pauline Aldredge b. 31 July 1921 
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas, md. l2 
June 1945 Wilbur D. Ringley. 

404. v. Katie Jo Aldredge b. 25 March 1925 Abilene, 
md. 12 September 1957 William M. Martin. 
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405. vi. Betty Jean Aldredge b. 29 September 
1928 Donna, Hidalgo County, Texas, 
md. 23 December 1951 Ed. Wood, Jr. 

365. Eli Alldredge md. _____ Lurline Robinson, daughter 
of B. D. and Ardlissa (Starling) Robinson. She was 
born 25 September 1902 Forrest, Cherokee County, Texas. 
Ch: 

406. i. Cleo Debs Alldredge b. 30 March 1921 
Manning, Angelina County, Texas, md. 22 
April 1942 Elizabeth Modesitt. 

407. ii. La Vonme Alldredge b. 20 January 1923 
Manning, Angelina County, Texas, md. 9 
August 1950 Mac. B. Craft. 

408. iii. Corbett Oneal Alldredge b. 24 October 1924 
Forrest, Cherokee County, Texas, md. 27 
October 1945 Evelyn Gentry. 

409. iv. Curtis Ethan Alldredge b. 15 January 1930 
Keltys, Angelina County, Texas, md. l June 
1950 Helen Kinnedy. 

366. Douglas Aldredge md. ____ Annie Caroline Hambrick 
daughter of William Elvie and Ethy (Barge) Hambrick. 
She was born 10 May 1905 Zavalla, Texas. Ch: 

410. i. Bryant Edward Aldredge b. 13 February 1925 
Manning, Texas. 

411. ii. Tonmye Lou Aldredge b. 15 September 1926 
Manning, Texas, md. 16 March 1946 La Verne 
~Gaughey. 

412. iii. Edwin Monroe Aldredge b. 21 July 1932 
Keltys, Texas, md. 20 August 1954 Martha 
Couch. 

410. Bryant Edward Aldredge md. 17 August 1946 Mary Irene 
Burden, daughter of Roy Jesse and Trallia (Jones) Burden, 
She was born 8 October 1923 Barnes, Polk County, Texas. 
Ch: 

413. 

414. 

. 
J.. 

. . 
J.J.. 

Kenneth Ray Aldredge b. 27 June 1949 Lufkin, 
Texas. 
Glynn Edward Aldredge b. 18 July 1953 
Lufkin, Texas. 
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ALZADIA ALLDREDGE 

354. Alzadia Alldredge oldest child of William J. and 
Anne E. (Coen) Alldredge md. 28 December 1862 Samuel 
Cheatum Redd son of Ancel Marion Redd and his first 
wife Polly (Woodard) Redd and grandson of Mashack 
Redd.who was born ca. 1790 South Carolina and wife 
Nancy born 1795 South Carolina, whose children were: 

(l) Ansel Marion Redd b. ca. 1815 South Carolina 
md. first Polly Woodard; second Anne E. (Coen) 
Alldredge. 

Children by Polly Woodard: 

(1) Allen W. Redd(?) 
(2) Nancy A. Redd b. ca. 1842 Texas, md. 30 

March 1856 John D. Alldredge who was born 
ca. l83l Mississippi and son of John and 
Jane (Harvey) Alldridge. 

(3) Samuel Cheatum Redd b. ca. 1844, Texas, 
md. Alzadia Alldredge (see 354). 

(4) Ansel Marion Redd b. 10 October 1846 Texas, 
md. Mary Luezer Alldredge (see 355). 

(5) Simon Redd b. ca. 1850, Texas. 
(6) William B. Redd b. ca. 1852, Texas) Twins 
(7) William C. Redd b. ca. 1852, Texas) 

Children by Anne E. (Coen) Alldredge: 

(8) Pinkery B. Redd b. ca. 1854 Texas, 
md. Frances Redd, daughter of Allen W. and 
Cinthia Redd (see No. 2.~.· 

(9) Mashack Redd b. ca. 1855 Texas. 
(10) Deman Davis Redd b. ca. 1857 Texas, md. 

Elizabeth Redd, daughter of Allen W. and 
Cinthia Redd. 

(ll) Alzadia Redd b. ca. 1858 Texas. 
(12) Mary Redd b. ca. 1859 Texas. 
(13) Frances Ann Redd b. ___ md. Tom Luce. 
(14) Joe B. Redd b. 15 August 1863, md. Ann 

Chapman, d. 9 March 1936. 
One child was called "Sissie" b. 16 March 
1854; d. 22 March 1928, md. Joe S. Price. 
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(2) Allen W. Redd b. ca. 1822 South Carolina, his wife 
was Cinthia, b. ca. 1826 Georgia. Ch: 
Mashack b. ca. 1845 Texas; Carey W., b. ca. 1846; 
Mary A., b. ca. 1848; Louise b. ca. 1849; Na(?) 
girl, b. ca. 1851; Wesley J., b. ca. 1853; Marion 
b. ca. 1856; Frances b. ca. 1856; Ansel b. ca. 
1859; Elizabeth b. ca. 1859. 

Children of Samuel Cheatum and Alzadia (Alldredge) Redd: 

415. i. Samuel Redd b. ca. 1864 died in infancy. 
416. ii. Jiles Crane Redd b. 3 March 1869; 

d. 6 September 1939; md. first, 15 March 
1896 Edna Hannah; second, 11 January 1903, 
Annie Willis. 

417. iii. Fate Redd b. ___ md. 12 February 1903, 
Pearl Roach. 

418. iv. William Redd b. 1 September 1872 Lufkin, 
Texas, md. 4 March 1894 Fannie Dunn. 
d. 4 August 1940. 

419. v. Lou Redd b. __ d. April 1928 md. 30 
December 1906 Allie Williams. 

420. vi. Ernest Redd b. ___ d. 7 November 1939, 
md. 2 January 1906 Cora Sullivan Alzadia 
(Aldredge) Redd, died 1 December 1918 at 
Lufkin, Texas and was buried 3 December 
1918 in the Sand Flat Cemetery, Route 4, 
Lufkin. Her grave is marked with a 
tombstone. 

MARY LUEZER ALLDREDGE 

$55. Mary Luezer Alldredge md. 27 September 1868 at Old Homer 
Angelina County, Texas, Ansel Marion Redd (see No. 4) 
son of Ansel Marion and Polly (Woodard) Redd. He was 
born 10 October 1846 d. 15 July 1928. Mary Luezer died 
29 July 1917 at Lufkin. Ch: 

421. i. Eshillia Redd b. 22 July 1869 Lufkin, 
d. 24 September 1870. 

422. ii. Felix Sealy Redd b. 27 October 1871 Lufkin, 
md. June l9l9, Love Biger, d. 8 November 1931 

423. iii. Marion Woodard Redd b. 15 January 1874, 
Lufkin. 



424. 
. 
1V. 

425. v. 

426. . vi. 
427. . . v11. 

428. . . . V111. 

429. . ix. 
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Zackaria Alonzo Redd b. 10 March 1876 Lufk;n. 
Udora Redd b. 14 July 1878 Lufkin, d. 21 
August 1951 md. John Oliver. 
Cora L. Redd b. 2 June 1881 Lufkin. 
Danie May Redd b. 2 November 1882 Lufkin, 
md. 27 August 1913 Olie C. Franklin. 
Pearl Redd b. 6 January 1885 Lufkin, md. 27 
November 1904 D. Paley May • 
Lillie Dale Redd b. 12 October 1887 Lufkin, 
md. 4 February 1906 James P. Oliver, d. 13 
August 1906. 

423. Marion Woodard Redd md. January 1902 Catherin Dawson. 
Ch: 

430. i. 
431. ii. 

432. . . . l.11. 
433. . 

l.V • 
434. v . 
435. . vi • 
436. . . 

V11. 

Clint Ansel Redd b. 25 October 1902 
Lila Mary Ann Redd b. 29 January 1904 
md. __ May 1933 Boomer Pierce. 
Louis Redd b. 25 May 1907. 
Woodie Redd b. 17 June 1909 . 
Roxie Redd b. 26 September 1912. 
I. D. Redd b. 20 May 1915 d. 20 May 1935. 
Artie B. Redd b. 16 June 1918 d. 30 June 
1936. 

430. Clint Ansel Redd md. Vernie Elizabeth Hick, b. 22 
October 1907. Ch: ---
437. 
438. 
439. 
440. 
441. 
442. 
443. 

. l.. . . 11. . . . 111 • . iv. 
v. . vi. . . Vll. 

Beatrice Redd b. 4 March 1925 • 
Alice Redd b. 8 March 1927. 
Helen Redd b. 13 February 1930. 
Clint Ansel Redd, Jr. b. 19 May 1932. 
Catherine Ann Redd b. 2 June 1937. 
Patsy Ruth Redd b. 19 November 1939 . 
Pansy Nell Redd b. 19 November 1939. 

424. Zackeria Alonzo Redd md. 16 February 1899 Etta Louise 
Tyra, daughter of Elisha M. and Lee (McKinley) Tyra. 
She was born 24 December 1878 Jacksonville, Texas. 
Died 26 April 1913 Crockett, Texas. He died 30 October 
1826 Crockett, Texas. Ch: 

444. i. Nora Belle Redd b. 23 July 1900 Lufkin, 
md. 18 December 1944 C. A. Hill. 

445. ii. Dora AJ.ma Redd b. 21 June 1904 Lufkin, 
md. 28 July 1928 C. A. Johnson. 

446. iii. Mary Pearl Redd b. 17 September 1906 
Crockett, md. 29 January 1937 Fletcher 
Gulledge. 
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447. iv. Alonzo Marion Redd b. 22 December 1908 
Grafton, md. Wennie English 30 July 1928. 

426. Cora L. Redd md. 25 May 1910, J.M. Wize. 2nd. md. 
28 July 1924 J.B. Maples. Ch: 

448. . 
l. Masie Lee Wize, b. ll July 1912, md. 24 

October 1931 Billie Taff Goodwin. 

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN ALDRIDGE 

The third child born to Jesse and Rachel (Cobb) Aldridge. 
He was born 26 February 1821 in Amite County, Mississippi. 
Some say he was born in Amite City, Louisiana, what is now 
Tangipahoa Parish. The name Amite in both states could 
have caused this mix-up in place of birth. Being about 
four years old when his father died, very little he could 
remember about him. He and his two brothers and sisters 
lived with their mother until she married 14 September 
1826 Andrew Saltzgiver. For the next several years they 
must have moved around to several places as three more 
children were born to Andrew and Rachel while living in 
Louisiana. About 1834 Andrew and Rachel with their eight 
children took a boat up the Mississippi River to the Ohio 
River and down the Cumberland River to Canton, where they 
debarked for the land trip five miles east of Cadiz to 
settle near where the Humphries lived. Being fortunate 
while growing up he was able to obtain enough education 
to teach school in his later years at different places in 
Trigg County. At age 28 h~ married 6 February 1849 Sarah C. 
Stokes. They moved to Tennessee where three of their child
ren were born. In 1854 they moved to Ballard County, Ky., 
where five more children were born. Sarah died at ·the age 
of forty-eight perhaps in Trigg County after they left 
Ballard. Soon after Sarah died Benjamin Franklin met and 
married Elizabeth Susan Chambers. To this union four 
children were born. Elizabeth Susan died in 1885, and in 
1888 he married the third time Mary S. Chambers, widow, 
Latham. To this union was born one child. The last place 
he is known to have lived is Trigg County on the Dave 
Mitchell place, three miles north of Egners Ferry, on the 
east side of Crooked Creek, near Pleasant Valley 
Baptist Church. He left there November 1899 and went to 
live in Marshall County, Kentucky, near Palma. He died 
the following year March 21, with Bronchial Pneumonia, 
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and is buried near where he lived last in the Ruggles 
Cemetery, a family burying ground. The inscription on his 
tombstone reads: Benjamin F. Aldridge born February 25, 
1821; died March 21, 1900; age 79 years 24 days; His life 
was triumph of vertue, his death a triumph of faith. 

4. Benjamin Franklin Aldridge md. first Sarah c. Stokes 
6 February 1849 in Trigg County, daughter of Thomas 
Stokes (Fitzgerald-see No. 450). She was born about 
1830 in Tennessee, died 3 February 1868 in Trigg 
County, Kentucky. Eight children were born to this 
union, 

449. 
450. 

451. 

452. 

453. 

454. 

455. 

456. 

viz: 

1. 
ii. 

. . . 111. 

iv. 

v. 

. vi. 

. . vii. 

. . . v111. 

Sarah Jane Aldridge died in infancy. 
Eugene Thomas Aldridge b. 14 October 
1851 in Tennessee (Stewart County?). 
William Franklin Aldridge b. 30 December 
1853 in Tennessee (Stewart County?). 
Mary E. Aldridge b. __ 1855 Ballard 
County, Kentucky. 
Elizabeth A. Aldridge b. __ 1857 Ballard 
County, Kentucky. 
John Thaddeus Aldridge b. 23 August 1859 
Ballard County, Kentucky. 
Jesse w. Aldridge b. 9 December 1861 
Ballard County, Kentucky. 
Beatrice Aldridge b. __ 1865 Ballard 
County, Kentucky. 

4. Benjamin Franklin Aldridge married second about 1870 
Elizabeth Susan Chambers, widow, Downs, and Jones. 
Daughter of James and folly (Haynes) Chambers, and 
granddaughter of William and Stacy (Cotton) Haynes. 
Stacy Cotton was a Cherokee Indian. William and Stacy 
lived on a large farm they owned in Stewart County, 
Tennessee, located near Model on the Tennessee-Kentucky 
line on the Cumberland River. 

William Haynes born in the l700's in Tennessee or 
North Carolina, Stacy Cotton (Cherokee Indian) was born 
about 1788. Ch:· 

(1) Susan Haynes. 
(2) Frances Haynes md. Eron Downs brother to Henry 

Downs. 
(3) William Haynes, Jr. md. ____ Scott. 
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(4) Thomas Thayer Haynes(?) md. Betty Vance. 
(5) James Haynes b. ca. 1834 md. Amelia Downs. 
(6) Luticia (Letta) Haynes md. Albert Shirred. 
(7) George Washington Haynes md. ___ Scott. 
(8) Polly (Mary Haynes md. James Chambers, lived 

in calloway County. 
(9) Henry Haynes. 

James Chambers and Polly Haynes children: 

(1) Linda Chambers md. Joe Garland, lived in Calloway 
County. 

(2) Mary (Babe) Chambers md. (1) Felix Garland 
(2) ~------Russell. 

(3) Amy (Dirik) Chambers md. Silas Chadwick. 
(4) Elizabeth Susan Chambers b. 15 August 1837 

died 2 January 1885 md. (1) 12 July 1855 Henry 
Downs (2) about 1866 Harold Jones (3) Benjamin 
Franklin Aldridge about 1870. 

(5) Thomas Jefferson (Bud) Chambers md. (1) 19 October 
1896 Anna Travis in calloway County. (2) ___ ? 

Elizabeth Susan Chambers and Charles Henry Downs 
children: 

(1) Louella Downs b. 3 April 1856 md. And-rew. Garland. 
(2) Joanna Downs b. 2 Nov. 1857, md. Tal Compton. 
(3) Charles Henry Downs b. 23 December 1860 md. 

Idelia Flora. 

Elizabeth Susan Chambers and Harold Jones children: 
(Jones died less than one year) 

(l) Roberta Jones died in infancy. 

Elizabeth Susan Chambers and Benjamin Franklin Aldridge 
children: 

457. i. Zeno Aldridge b. ca. 1871 died in infancy. 
458. ii. Olive Eudora Aldridge b. l April 1873 d. 

9 February 1917. 
459. iii. Angelia Josephine (Daisy) Aldridge b. 26 

May 1875, never married. 
460. iv. Robert Rudolph Aldridge b. 10 October 1878. 



49 

4. Benjamin Franklin Aldridge married third Mary S. 
Chambers, widow, Latham, daughter of Harm and 
Elizabeth(Franklin) Chambers. Ch: 

461. i. Panthea Aldridge b. ll May 1888 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. (see 755) 

EUGENE THOMAS ALDRIDGE 

450. Eugene Thomas Aldridge md. 19 November 1874 Susan 
Jane Guthrie born 17 December 1856 Christian County, 
died same county 31 May 1928 daughter of John James 
and Nancy C. (Jones) Guthrie natives respectively 
of Virginia and Christian County. John James was 
born 27 December 1821 Halifax County, Virginia, a 
wheelwright by trade. He came very early with his 
father, Vincent Guthrie, who was in the war of 1812. 
Children of John James and Nancy C. (Jones) Guthrie: 
Sarah E., Moses A., Charles J., Frances A. Susan J., 
Mary C., L. Mildred, Lewis P., and Lucien W. 

Eugene Thomas 1 maternal grandfather who, fleeing from 
Ireland on account of having a difference with some 
man there landed here in the U.S. He left a wife 
and one or two children in the Old Country. His name 
in Ireland was Thomas Stokes Fitzgerald. He dropped 
the last name here and raised his family here as 
Stokes. He was heard saying of how in his cups, he 
would weep about his wife and 11 bairns,, left behind in 
Ireland. Eugene Thomas died 14 March 1929 and is 
buried along with his wife in the Old Guthrie Cemetery, 
near Cerulean Springs, Christian (Sinking Fork) County, 
Kentucky. Ch: 

462. . 
1. 

463. . . 
11. 

464. . . . 
111. 

465. . iv. 

466. v. 

Nancy Catherine Aldridge oldest child died 
in infancy 28 March 1880. 
Hettie Eugenia Aldridge b. 1 January 1878 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Lena Ella Aldridge b. 18 February 1880 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
John Thomas Aldridge b. 18 November 1882 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Minnie Ellen Aldridge died.in infancy 
25 August 1886. 
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467. vi. William Lewis Aldridge b. ll April 1887 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

468. vii. Arthur Clarence Aldridge b. 22 January 
1890 Trigg County, Kentucky. 

469. viii. Charles Henry (Sam) Aldridge b. 2 October 
1892 Trigg County, Kentucky (Bachelor). 

470. ix. Walter Jackson Aldridge b. 1895 d. 24 
December 1896. 

471. x. Carl Atchison Aldridge b. 26 March 1898 
Henderson County, Kentucky (Bachelor). 

463. Hettie Eugenia Aldridge md. ___ 1906 Herman Hoskins. 
She died 12 September 1957. Ch: 

472. 
473. 
474. 

i. Thelma Hoskins b. md. Rudy Givens. ---ii. Mary Hoskins b. md. Burt Givens. 
iii. Claudia Hoskins b. • 

474. Claudia Hoskins md. C. I. Wilson. Ch: 

475. i. Ruby Wilson. 
476. ii. Cl. Ray Wilson. 
477. iii. Wanda Wilson. 

464. Lena Ella Aldridge md. 1898 William Newman Allen. She 
died 18 May 1931. Ch: 

478. i. Daisy Gertrude Allen b. ___ d. 18 June 
1902. 

479. ii. Thurston Lloyd Allen b. 19 September 1903. 
480. iii. Leone Allen b. 16 February 1913. 

479. Thurston Lloyd Allen md. Flora Evelyn Baggett in 1926. 
Ch: 

481. . 
l. 

482. . . 
ll. 

483. . . . 
lll. 

484. . 
lV. 

485. v. 

486. . 
Vl. 

487. vii. 
488. viii. 

Betty Allen b. 3 October md. J. W. Jones. 
Thruston Allen died at a_g_e_f-our. 
William (Billy) Allen b. 7 August 1931. 
md. Shirley Bower. 
Robert Lloyd (Bobby) Allen b. 3 December 
1933. 
Mary Allen b. __ md. (l) Billy Hill 
(2) Richard Lavalley. 
Ann Allen b. _____ md. C.H. Montgomery. 
Virginia Allen b. 25 November 1942. 
Susie Allen b. 22 January 1946. 



484. Robert Lloyd (Billy) Allen md. 2 August 1953 Joella 
Ann Martin. Ch: 

489. 
490. 

. 
1. 

ii. 
Patsy Jo Allen b. 26 May 1954. 
Kathy Allen b. ___ • 
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480. Leone Allen md. (l) O. H. White (2) Capt. Larry Blunck. 
Ch: 

491. i. Keith 
492. ii. Wayne 
493. iii. Joan 

465. John Thomas Aldridge md. Wilma Dodds. He died September 
1941. Ch: 

494. 

495. 

. 
1.. 

ii. 

Sue Murray Aldridge b. 31 March 1929 
md. Dale Heflin. 
Eugene Shaw Aldridge b. 9 February 1937. 

467. William Lewis Aldridge md. 1908 Juliet Crowder. He died 
17 May 1930. Ch: 

496. i. Virginia Aldridge b. md. Lester Bridge, 
497. . Wm. one son 1.. 

498. . . Joyce Aldridge b. md. o. H. Frisby. 11. 

499. . . . Dorthy Aldridge b. md. James Sutton, 111. 

one son (?) 

468. Arthur Clarence Aldridge md. first Nancy Susan Boyd. 
Ch: 

500. 
501. 

i. . . 
11. 

Arthur Aldridge md. Edna Shultz. 
Doris Aldridge md. Lucian Stewart. They 
have two boys and one girl. 

Md. second Ena Burnett. Ch: 

502. . 
i. Rita Aldridge. 

500. Arthur Aldridge md. Edna Shultz. Ch: 

503. i. Tom Aldridge. 
504. ii. Nora Aldridge. 
505. iii. Kandy Aldridge. 
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WILLIAM FRANKLIN ALDRIDGE 

45l. William Franklin Aldridge md. Lenora Ann Hamilton, 
who was born l2 December l86l d. 30 November 1933. 
He died ll July 1935. Ch: 

506. i. William Hamilton Aldridge b. 13 November 
1881 Cerulean, Kentucky. 

507. ii. George Washington Aldridge b. 30 November 
1883. 

508. iii. James Aldridge b. 5 March 1885 d. 8 Nov
ember l9l6 md. Lucy Bowles. Ch: (?) 

509. iv. Charles Edward Aldridge b. l January 1888 
md. Edna Wilson. Ch: (?) 

510. v. Curtis Aldridge b. 25 March 1890 lived 
10 days. 

5ll. vi. Walter Thomas Aldridge b. 14 July 1891. 
512. vii. Ernest Aldridge b. 4 September 1894. 
513. viii. Theodore Aldridge b. 13 March 1898 never 

married. d. 26 November 1958. 

506. William Hamilton Aldridge md. May Bell Sisk. She was 
born 9 October 1888. Ch: 

514. i. Angelia Lenora Aldridge b. 26 January 1911 
Mannington, Kentucky. 

515. ii. Willie Eunice Aldridge b. 9 January 1913 
Mannington, Kentucky. 

5l6. iii. Ernest Alfred Aldridge b. 18 January l9l5 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 

5l7. iv. Mabel Elizabeth Aldridge b. 9 March 1917. 
518. v. Woodrow Wilson Aldridge b. 25 August 1919. 
519. vi. Imogene Kathleen Aldridge b. 9 September 

l922. 

514. Angelia Lenora Aldridge md. (1) Lovie Laverne Kauble 
(2) Ed Hughes. Ch: 

520. 
521. 
522. 
523. 
524. 

. 
J_. 

ii. . . . 
J.J.J_. . iv. 
v. 

Juanita Joyce Kauble b. 29 July l929. 
William Elwell Kauble b. l December 1931. 
Barbara Laverne Kauble b. 13 November 1934. 
Michael Anthony Kauble b. 23 April 1936. 
Karen Sue Kauble b. 16 April 1946. 

515. Willie Eunice Aldridge md. Everett Eblen. Ch: 

525. i. William David Eblen b. 3 March 1947. 
526. ii. Ernest Wilson Eblen b. l October 1949. 



516. Ernest Alfred Aldridge md. 12 May 1944 Elizabeth 
O'Brien (Kennedy) daughter of Winfield Scott and 
Malinda Maud (Merritt) O'Brien. She was born 16 
March 1904. First husband was Thomas P. Kennedy. 
Ch: (?) 

517. Mabel Elizabeth Aldridge md. Thomas C. Jones. Ch: 

527. i. Thomas David Jones b. 25 March 1947. 
528. ii. John William Jones b. 10 February 1948. 
529. iii. Jo Nell Jones b. l3 October 1954. 

518. Woodrow Wilson Aldridge md. (l) Jean Black 
(2) Yvonne George. Ch: 

530. 
531. 

. 
]. . . . 
].]. . 

Michael Erie b. ___ . 
Susan Kay b. 29 September 1952. 

519. Imogene Kathleen Aldridge md. Dewey Teague. Ch: 

532 . 
]. . Richard Arnold Teague b. 13 April 1941. 
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507. George Washington Aldridge md. 10 August 1906 Johnie 
May Bowles. She was born 14 July 1889. Ch: 

533. i. Wallace Ewing Aldridge b. 21 September 
1907 md. Eva Meredith. 

534. ii. George Walton Aldridge b. 8 February 1909. 
535. iii. Joel Edwin Aldridge b. 9 November 1911 

md. Mary Dee Thomas. 
536. iv. Irene Elizabeth Aldridge b. 12 February 

1914. md. J. D. Petty. 
537. v. Lucy Frances Aldridge b. 24 September 

1916. md. Albert Tyler. 
538. vi. Iris Marie Aldridge b. 22 January 1926 

md. John Hannon. 
539. vii. (?) 
540. viii. (?) 

512. Ernest Aldridge md. Anna McSlarrow. Ch: 

541. 
542. 
543. 
544. 
545. 
546. 

. 
]. . 
ii. . . . 
].].]. . 
iv. 
v. . 
VJ.• 

---
Margaret Ray b. 19 April 1923 . 
James Edwin b. l5 January 1924. 
Mary Ellen b. 17 March 1925. 
Elnora Lucille b. 24 November 1929. 
William D., b. 15 December 1930. 
Naioma Irene b. 24 June 1932 . 
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547. 
548. 
549. 
550. 

vii. . . . 
VJ.J.J. • 

ix. 
x. 

Thelma Jean b. 3 April 1939. 
Ernest Charles b. 7 November 1940. 
Jane Sharon b. 14 March 1942. 
Phillip Elwynn b. 21 May 1946. 

542. James Edwin Aldridge md. l8 October 1954 Margaret Ann 
Lockhart. Ch: 

551. . 
J. • Reney b. 15 December 1957 . 

543. Mary Ellen Aldridge md. August 1945 Leland ---Hammonds . Ch: 

552. . Boy (twin) b. 1946, d. 19 Sept. J.. 

553. J.J.. Girl (twin) b. 1946, d. 19 Sept. 
554. . . . Marie b. l0 October 1948. J.J.J. • 

555. . Maryln b. 15 July 1950. J.V • 
556. v. Keith b. 1952. 

544. Elnora Lucille Aldridge md. Ernest Johnson. Ch: 

545. 

557. 
558. 

. 
J.. . . 
J.J.. 

William D. 

559. . 
J.. 

560. . . 
J.J.. 

Bruce b. 24 March 1948 • 
Brenda b. 26 September 1957. 

Aldridge md. 2 June 1952 Melba 

Michael b. 12 June 1952. 
Erin Gay b. October 1957. 

Cox. 

1946. 
1946. 

Ch: 

546. Naioma Irene Aldridge md. 8 March 1950 Earl Wooten. 
Ch: 

561. . 
J.. 

562. J.J.. 

563. . . . 
J.J.J.. 

547. Thelma Jean 
Ch: 

564. . 
J.. 

565. . . 
J.J.. 

566. . . . 
J.J.J.. 

567. iv. 

Becky Lynn b. July 1952 . 
Joey b. July 1953. 
Helen Ann b. 18 October 1958. 

Aldridge md. 2l August 1954 Ramon Will. 

Larry b. 29 August 1952. 
Terrisa b. 28 November 1956. 
Mark b. 19 March 1958. 
(Boy) b. 13 March 1959. 

Sil. Walter Thomas Aldridge md. Mamie Fox. Ch: 

568. . 
J.. Carlston Aldridge. 
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452. Mary E. Aldridge md. Joseph Solomon. Ch: (?) 

453. Elizabeth A. Aldridge md. 20 December 1882 John T. 
Causey. Ch: 

569. 
570. 
571. 
572. 

i. Maud Causey b. md. Harrie Woodis. ----ii. Mattie Causey b. md. Will Henderson. 
iii. Eunice Causey b. md. Will Nixon. 
iv. Bernice Causey b. md. Herman King. 

JOHN THADDEUS ALDRIDGE 

554. John Thaddeus Aldridge md. Cordelia Blythe. He died 
1940 Caldwell County. Ch: 

573. i. Stella Aldridge b. 1888 md. Will Burnett. 
574. ii. Gertrude Aldridge b. ___ md. D. D. Wilson. 
575. iii. Ivy Aldridge b. __ . 
576. iv. Lily Aldridge b. 4 April 1896 (second 

wife of Otis Kingery). 
Ruby Aldridge b. __ md. Otis Kingery. 
Jesse Aldridge b·---=--=· 
Bryan Aldridge b. 19 June 1904. 

577. v. 
578. . 

Vl. 
579. . . 

Vll. 
580. viii. (Bryan's twin died in infancy). 

579. Bryan Aldridge md. Lucille Burt. Ch: 

581. 

582. 
583. 

. 
J.. 

ii. 
iii. 

Juanita Aldridge b. md. William A . ---Mayes. 
Eugene Aldridge b. md. Mildred Delaney. ---Wilda Frances Aldridge b. md. C. A. 
Mathis. 

JESSE W. ALDRIDGE 

455. Jesse w. Aldridge md. 19 November 1885 first Jane 
Pollard. She was born l August 1869 died 28 September 
1892 md. second Mattie V. Bennett. He died 20 April 
1899. Ch: 

584. 
585. 

i. 
ii. 

Lloyd Thomas Aldridge b. 8 January 1887. 
Elzie Aldridge b. 16 April 1889. d. . ---
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584. Lloyd Thomas Aldridge md .. ~ ___ l9l8 Hattie Farris 
daughter of William and Ellen (Blythe) Farris. She 
was born l August 1897. Ch: 

586. . Elbert William Aldridge b. 22 October 1919 . l. 
md. • 

587. ii. Dorothy Irene Aldridge b. l4 October 1925. 
md. 1956 Aubrey Cox. 

588. iii. Ima Jane Aldridge b. 6 June 1928 md. l955 
Clarence Wood. 

589. iv. Jesse Clarence Aldridge b. 17 August 1939. 

585. Elzie Aldridge md. l7 August 1907 Oscar P'Pool son of 
David prpool. He was born 8 January l883. She died 
29 August 1929. Ch: 

590. i. Aubrey P'Pool b. 28 July 1908 md. Iola 
Cornelius. They have two sons. 

591. ii. Ruth P'Pool b. 14 June l9l0 md. Troy Arnold. 
592. iii. Earl P'Pool b. 6 July 19l2 md. Eulan 

(Cornelius) Blakley. 
593. iv. Jesse P'Pool b. 16 May 19l4 md. Flora May 

Childress. 
594. v. Verla Mae P'Pool b. 3 April l9l6 md. Melvin 

Hibbert. 
595. vi. Thelma P'Pool b. 14 June l9l9 md. Garland 

Stewart. 

455. Jesse W. Aldridge md. second 4 April l897 Mattie 
Varena Bennett. Ch: 

596. . 
l. Jesse Thelbert Aldridge b. 28 August 1899 . 

After the death of Jesse W., Mattie md. 21 December 
1903 Oscar D. Lindsay. 

596. Jesse Thelbert Aldridge md. ll April l920 Frances 
Minnetta Sykes. Ch: 

597. i. Sibyl Virginia Aldridge b. 26 January 1921 
md. Denzil Poehlein. 

598. ii. Edith Aldridge b. 23 June 1925. 
599. iii. Linnie Louise (Patsy) Aldridge b. 3 March 

1932 d. 1934. 
600. iv. Sandra Sue Aldridge b. l August 1940 

d. 23 July l943. 

456. Beatrice Aldridge md. Frank Long. Ch: (?) 
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OLIVE EUDORA ALDRIDGE 

458. Olive Eudora Aldridge md. first ____ Thomas Phillips; 
second Herbert Richman; third Charles Horde; fourth 
William Bates. She died 9 February 1917, buried at 
Louisville, Kentucky. Ch: 

601. i. James Matthew Rickman b. 8 August 1895 
Christian County, Kentucky, son of Herbert 
Rickman, d. 9 April 1946 Atlanta, Georgia. 

602 ii. Mabel Louise Rickman b. 22 January 1899, 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

Herbert Rickman had a da~ before marrying 
Olive Eudora: Ella Rickman. 

601. James Matthew Rickman md. first Irine Intricom. 
Second Willie Bell Key. Ch: None. 

602. Mable Louise Rickman md. Charles Burggrabe son of 
Wm. J. Burggrabe, he was born in Evansville, Indiana. 
Ch: 

603. (1) Mary Jo (Marion J.) Burggrabe b. 10 January 
1924 Evansville, Indiana. 

604. (2) Charles Syll Burggrabe b. 13 October 1926, 
Evansville, Indiana. 

605. (3) Dorothy Ann Burggrabe b. 20 May 1928, 
Evansville, Indiana. 

606. (4) Marie Frances Burggrabe b. 26 September 1930, 
Evansville, Indiana. 

607. (5) Elizabeth Eugenia Burggrabe b. 10 January 
1932, Evansville, Indiana. 

603. Mary Jo (Marion J.) Burggrabe md. Rolla Reyman. Ch: 

608. i. David Reyman b. 22 February 1948. 

604. Charles Syll Burggrabe md. 7 September 1945 Alyena 
June Hunsaker, daughter of William Shell and Flora 
(Morgan) Hunsaker. Ch: 

609. i. Patricia Ann Hunsaker b. 5 August 1946. 
610. ii. Charles Shellie Hunsaker b. 19 May 1948. 
611. iii. Donna Jean Hunsaker b. 25 December 1949. 
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605. Dorothy Ann Burggrabe md. 10 June 1945 Edmond Bassett. 
Ch: 

612. i. Edmond Bassett, Jr., b. 1 July 1946. 
613. ii. Linda Ellen b. 13 June 1947. 

606. Marie Frances Burggrabe md. 15 June 1949 Johnny Jones. 
Ch: 

614. i. Johnny Jones, Jr., b. 19 March 1950. 
615. ii. Steven Jones b. 14 April 1951. 

607. Elizabeth Eugenia Burggrabe md. 14 May 1951 Kenneth 
Hawks. Ch: 

616. . 
1. Kenneth Hawks b. 17 July 1952. 

MISS DAISY ALDRIDGE 

459. Miss Daisy Aldridge, the eleventh child born to 
Benjamin Franklin Aldridge, and third child born to 
him by Elizabeth Susan Chambers, was born in Stewart 
County, Tennessee, near Fort Henry, Rural, near the 
Kentucky-Tennessee line and later moved across the 
line to Trigg County, Kentucky, on what was known as 
the Downs Place and near her Great-grandfather 
William Haynes place. 

Next place of residence a few miles away at a place 
called "The Quarters" where her brother was born 
(R. R. Aldridge) ...• Next place was Woodville near 
Golden Pond, she was at this time about five years 
old .... There she spent her first day in school .... 
schoolmaster was Williams. However, her father was 
teaching in another district and she decided she 
wanted to go to school with her father. This she 
did. This school was called Walnut Grove (Trigg). 
About the year 1881 she moved to Calloway County 
and lived on the farm with her grandmother Mary 
"Polly" (Haynes) Chambers. The Grandfather, James 
Chambers was dead at this time. This farm was owned 
by Mary Chambers at this time. It was located near 
a place called Blood. (Blood P.O. Calloway County) 
...• She lived there a year, she left there and went 
back to Trigg County, to the same community she first 



59 

lived in at a place called "Mousie House", near Spicland 
here she lived to the first of 1882 and then moved to 
Christian County, near Bainbridge. On the way they 
stopped at the Humphries home, her relatives.(Boatwright 
lived joining farms to Mary Haynes in Calloway County 
in 1881). 

She went back to Trigg County, in 1884 where her mother 
passed away January 2, l885 near Golden Pond and was 
buried in the Long Creek Cemetery. Then she started 
to school at Cadiz, Kentucky, also in the year 1893 she 
joined the Baptist Church at Cadiz and was baptized 
in the Little River. The next year she started to 
teaching school at Cadiz, and for seven years she taught 
in Public Schools in Trigg County. In l900 she took a 
business course in Bowling Green, Kentucky, and later 
went into business of her own as a Public Stenographer 
and Notary Public and remained in this business until 
1918. 

On October l, 1918 she had joined the American Red Cross 
and went to Europe with the American Expeditionary Force, 
the Red Cross being an arm of our Government in World 
War I. She closed her office in Bowling Green and sailed 
from New York and was placed in the European Headquarters 
in Paris, France, where she worked in the Clerical De
partments as Secretary under several different branches. 
Stayed in this work until July l919, when she returned to 
the United States and was with the American National Red 
Cross in Washington, D. C. until the winter of 1921. 
She returned to Kentucky and established the same Service 
work as Public Stenographer and Notary Public in Hopkins
ville, Christian County, Kentucky, where she remained 
until June 1925 when she went to Miami, Florida and be
came connected with the Jaudon Realty Company as secretary. 

While in the office in Paris, France in World War I, she 
helped organize the business office of the Medical and 
Surgical Department, which was headquarters for all Europe. 
Hon. H.P. Davidson, Council for United States in American 
Red Cross Work, in Europe in World War I. Mr. Davidson 
presented to her a special book, after the war was over, 
which was only a special issue of records that she had 
helped to compile while in the Paris office. This book is 
now in the Kentucky Building Museum, Bowling Green Western 
State College, Bowling Green, Kentucky. 
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In her travels and experience she met many prominent 
and outstanding people; Mrs. Boardman Harriman; Mrs. 
W. K. Vanderbilt, Sr.; Brigadier Roger D. Williams, 
of Lexington, Kentucky, and many other prominent 
officials in World War I, and also in Washington, D.C. 
A Women's patriotic organization was formed in 
1921 in the United States of the women who served 
in World War I, Overseas, called the Women's Overseas 
Service League, of which she became a member and 
rendered much service in that organization; - during 
the years she was in Hopkinsville, Kentucky she had 
a great part in organizing the Dark Tobacco Growers 
Cooperative Association in 1922. 

During her experience in Bowling Green, Kentucky she 
had the honor of taking two stenographic reports of 
readings of the famous clairvoyant, Edgar cayce. She 
knew Mr. Cayce practically all his life. 

During the 18 years in Bowling Green, Kentucky she 
had many varied and interesting experiences. She 
typed for the famous writer, Lyda Cal.vert Hall; and 
they were three years writing the famous book called 
the Old Fashioned Coverlet, which was published in 
England and now it is in the American Libraries. 
Also she wrote the Historical subjects for the 
Kentucky Magazine, published at Lexington, Kentucky 
under the director, Mr. Sterling Huntington, some 
years prior to World War I, and the same research 
work she did for the Southern Women's Magazine, 
published at Nashville, Tennessee under supervision 
of Mrs. Ann Rankin. Also she wrote short stories 
and Newspaper articles, one being on the National 
Highways which was pub1ished in the old Traveler's 
Protective Association. 

In 1925 she left Hopkinsville, Kentucky and went to 
Miami, Florida and became connected with the Jaudon 
Realty Company - at that time the famous Tamiami 
Trail was in the beginning, this is the famous high
way built across the Everglades of Florida, which 
was thought an impossible task. Captain J. F. Jaudon 
of the Jaudon Realty Company, was the outstanding 
leader in the building of this road which was not 
completed until 1928. The road was named by Captain 
Jaudon, the "Tamiami Trail" and dedication took 
place April 28, 1928. Captain Jaudon passed away 



in l938 and she started on the project of a marker 
for him and the 13 years work of the famous road. 
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In 1953 she was interviewed by an official of the 
Southern Florida Historical Society, wherein her 
memory of the building of the Tamiami Trail was 
recorded, and that year she wrote a sketch of this 
project. Finally three markers were allowed by the 
Southern Florida Historical Society, and dedication 
took place on June 7, l958 when a marker was placed, 
one at Miami, one at Everglades, Florida on the 
Gulf Coast and one at Fort Myers,-Kentucky. 

Another of her pet projects was homes for the Aged 
Citizens of our Nation. She started in about 1953 
on this subject through The Women's Missionary 
Society of her church, the Southern Baptist Conven
tion, and in November 1958 at a State Convention of 
the Florida Baptist, the project had the last and 
final hurdle or endorsement, and the State Convention 
adopted the plan for not only one home for the Re
tired Citizens, but several are to be located in the 
state. This work she extended also to the Welfare 
Department of the State of Florida through the 
Governor's Office at Tallahassee, Florida. This work 
is being extended into many states of the Convention 
at this time. The Southern Baptist Convention covers 
some 43 States at this time--January 1959. 

She has been a devoted member of the Baptist Church 
all her life, - was an active worker in every place 
she lived, especially in Miami, Florida where she 
lived from June 1925, - Taught in Sunday School for 
many years, and in the Missionary Society. 

She became a Notary Public in January 1907, and she 
placed a renewal year by year every four years, and 
in 1959 was still holding a Notary Commission,--52 
years. In 1941 she started making Income Tax Reports 
for clients and has continued that work in her office 
at her home, where she does still much church work, 
and besides being Historian for the Women's Overseas 
Service League, Miami Unit, of which she is a Charter 
member. She has 12 scrapbooks. She presented in 
1945 a historical scrapbook of 150 pages, to the above 
museum in Bowling Green, Kentucky. 

At age 84 years at her Miami home she is still active 
in her every day chores, being still keen in memory 
of her long and useful life. 
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ROBERT RUDOLPH ALDRIDGE 

460. Robert Rudolph Aldridge md. 31 January 1898 Cora Lee 
Turner, daughter of David Randall and Geneva (Cobb) 
Turner and Granddaughter of James W. and Jane L. 
(Rogers) Turner, who was born ca. 1784 South Carolina. 
He came to Christian County in the early l800's and 
married there the 25 May 1809. His wife was born ca. 
1791 in Virginia. David Randall was born 3 April 1827 
died 10 September 1883, buried near Cerulean, Kentucky. 
Geneva Cobb was born 20 September 1857 Trigg County, 
died 19 January 1891 and is buried in the Oak Grove 
conununity of same county. Her parents were Abithal G. 
and Rebecca Jane (Mert) Cobb, born respectively 1809 
North Carolina and 18 April 1818 in Virginia. Cora Lee 
Turner was born 26 July 1881 Trigg County, and the 
only child born to this union. She had several half 
brothers and sisters on both sides. She married 
second, Leslie A. Summers and died 13 February 1958 at 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky, and is buried in the Mark Jones 
Graveyard in Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

617. i. Robert Earl Aldridge b. ll February 1899 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

618. ii. Benjamin Terry Aldridge b. 18 December 1900, 
Trigg County, K~ntucky. Never married. 
d. 19 December 1916 from a gunshot accident. 

619. iii. Tyman J. Aldridge b. 13 November 1903, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. Never married. d. 29 
October 1932 at Miami, Florida, soon after 
surgery. 

620. iv. Elizabeth Beatrice Aldridge b. 14 February 
1906 Trigg County, Kentucky. 

621. v. Myrtle Lee Aldridge b. 9 January 1908 
Quana, "Wearn. Cottle County, Texas md. 
Jewell L. Young son of David Dalton and 
Razzie (Crick) Young of Christian County, 
Kentucky. No children. 

622. vi. Douglas Aldridge b. 21 June 1910·, Caledonia, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

623. vii. William Penn Aldridge b. 20 September 1913 
Caledonia, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

624. viii. Franklin Rudolph Aldridge b. 25 October 1915, 
Caledonia, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

625. ix. Twins, boy and girl b. 27 March 1918·, both 
died in infancy. 
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626. x. Thelma Geneva Aldridge b. 26 February 1919 
Caledonia, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

627. xi. Clyde Emerson Aldridge b. 2 November 1921 
Montgomery, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

628. xii. Margaret Novella Aldridge b. 17 January 
1925, died ___ July 1927, Montgomery, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

617. Robert Earl Aldridge md. 9 March 1916 Hattie E. Williams. 
She was born ___ l894 Franklin County, Illinois, daughter 
of John Lemuel and Alice Margarette (Wills) Williams. 
Robert Earl was accidentally shot while he and some 
friends were examining a gun. He died a few days after 
from this wound 26 March 1917 and is buried in the Mark 
Jones Graveyard, near Caledonia, Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Ch: 

629. . 
J.. Robert Lemuel Aldridge b. 11 December 1916, 

Montgomery, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

629. Robert Lemuel Aldridge md. 7 January 1939 Gladys Lucille 
McMullen. She was born 6 October 1922 Grand Island, 
Nebraska, daughter of Josiah Wallington and Emma Mary 
(Weidenthaler) McMullen and granddaughter of Robert b. 
1846 Fort Hope, Canada and Mary Ann (McClay) McMullen b. 
3 May 1850 Ontario, Canada d. March 1936, Grand Island, 
Nebraska. The maternal Grandparents were John Jo 
Weidenthaler b. 1850 Czechoslovakia d. l2 April 1930, 
his wife was Katherine Bartzal b. 1865 Wyonetta, Minnesota, 
d. 1939 Grand Island, Nebraska. Ch: 

630. i. Robert Earl Aldridge b. 17 December 1939, 
Grand Island, Nebraska. 

631. ii. Kenneth McArthur Aldridge b. 29 April 1942, 
Grand Island, Nebraska. 

632~ iii. Michael Dale Aldridge b. 16 October 1952, 
Grand Island, Nebraska. 

633. iv. Kathy Gail Aldridge b. 16 November 1956, 
Grand Island, Nebraska. 

620. Elizabeth Beatrice Aldridge md. first 17 December 1927 
King Norfeet Wallace, son of King and Daisy Mattie 
(Hopson) Wall~ce. He was born 1904 died 1934 and is 
buried in the Hopson Graveyard, near Canton, Trigg 
County, Kentucky. She married second·17 June 1939 
James William Newton.born 1912, son of Nile Banks and 
Flossie (Pugh) Newton. Ch: 
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634. i. Cora Lee Wallace b. l April 1930 Canton, 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 

635. ii. King Norfeet Wallace, Jr., b. 5 May 1933 
Canton, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

636. iii. Ronald Lester Newton b. 25 September 1942, 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

634. Cora Lee Wallace md. Robert Bernell Goins. Ch: 

637. i. Robert Bernell Goins b. 9 April 1953. 
638. ii. Cathy Ann Goins b. 3 February 1955. 
639. iii. Roger Daniel Goins b. ll July 1957. 

622. Douglas Aldridge md. 22 November 1943 Juanita Ernestine 
Murphy, daughter of Ernest Palmer and Minnie Lee 
(Diuguid) Murphy and granddaughter of James Edward 
Murphy. The maternal grandparents were James Henry and 
Lenora (Hall) Diuguid. She was born 3 October 1923 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky. Ch: 

640. 

641. 

i. 

. . 
1J.. 

Cynthia Kaye Aldridge b. 29 November 1946, 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 
Janet Leigh Aldridge b. 18 February 1954, 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky. 

623. William Penn Aldridge md. ll October 1939 Mayrine Jones 
b. 9 July 1917. Ch: 

642. i. Linda Lawson Aldridge b. 16 January 1945, 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

643. ii. Elizabeth Dianne Aldridge b. 2 July 1949 
d. 30 September 1958 Christian County, Ky. 

644. iii. Deborah Penn Aldridge b. 22 December 1954 
Christian County, Kentucky. 

624. Franklin Rudolph Aldridge md. 16 October 1937 Edna 
Frances Moorefield, daughter of Otis Morris and Vera 
Clair (Ellis) Moorefield and granddaughter of Charles 
Chri~topher C. and Phoebe Ann (Chaffin) Moorefield. 

_The maternal grandparents were Ira Louis and Casandra 
Ruth (Carr) Ellis. The parents of Ira Louis was 
Thomas B. and Mary Jane (Coppedge) Ellis. The parents 
of Casandra Ruth were George Washington and Ollie 
(Carr) Carr, a cousin. Edna Frances was born 5 April 
1918 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

645. i. Sylvia June Aldridge b. 7 July 1938 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 
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645. Sylvia June Aldridge md. 2l November 1954 at Corinth, 
Mississippi, Thomas Jean Taylor, the son of Glen Elmo 
and Evelyn May (Bartley) Taylor and grandson of Harry 
Taylor. The maternal grandparents were Charles and 
Edna (DuBois) Bartley. Thomas Jean was born 9 June 
1936, St. Louis, Missouri. Ch: 

646. i. Kerry Gene Taylor b. 28 August 1955 Fort 
Campbell, Christian County, Kentucky. 

647. ii. Frances Christina Taylor b. 13 December 
1957, Nashville, Tennessee. 

648. iii. Stephen Aldridge Taylor b. 15 December 
l959, Nashville, Tennessee. 

626. Thelma Geneva Aldridge md. ___ William Theodore Maloney, 
son of Thomas Michael and Theresa .(Peterman) Maloney 
and grandson of John, born l June 1838, Ireland, and 
Margaret (Deloney) Maloney b. 1842 Cincinnati, Ohio. 
The maternal grandparents were Joseph, b. l December 
l853 Baden, Germany and Veronica (Ettwien) Peterman 
b. 1 September 1863 Sudorf, Germany, the daughter of 
Lawrence and Yustina (Batmer) Ettwien. He was born 20 
May 1912 Centralia, I)linois. Ch: 

649. i. William Theodore "Teddy" Maloney born 8 
March 1947, Jacksonvi)Je, Florida. 

650. ii. Richard Thomas (Rickey) Maloney born ll 
November 1949, Jacksonville, Florida. 

627. Clyde Emerson Aldridge md. first Volora Nanett Fowler. 
Ch: 

651. i. Clyde Emerson "Skipper" Aldridge, Jr. 
born 7 May 1943. 

Married second, Geneva Nell Finley 4 November 1944, 
daughter of John Lewis and Mildred (Hendricks) Finley. 
She was born 21 June 1924 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

6.52. ii. Michael Wayne Aldridge born 22 September 
1945, Trigg County, Kentucky. 
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LOURENA SUSANNA ALLDRIDGE 

6. Laurena Susanna Alldridge md. 30 March 1842 Jesse Wall 
Humphries, son of John and Elizabeth (Husk) Humphries. 
He was born 16 January 1817 Christian County, now Trigg 
County, Kentucky, died 10 June 1907. They resided 6 
miles east of Cadiz, on what is known as "Sinking Fork 
Creek". She died 26 Noveinber 1906 and both are buried 
in the Humphries Graveyard. Ch: 

653. . 
l.. 

654. . . 
l.l.. 

655. . . . 
l.l.l.. 

656. iv. 
657. v. 

658. . 
Vl.. 

Daughter died in infancy 1843. 
John Demines Humphries born 28 September 
1844, d. 5 July 1909. 
George Thadius Humphries born 30 January 
1850. 
Mary Jane Humphries born 30 July 1852. 
Henry Burnett Humphries born 2 September 
1854, died 23 October 1893. 
Amanda Ellen Humphries born ll November 
1857, died 10 March 1922, md. 8 February 
1900 William Eth~idge. No children. 

659. vii. Robert E. Lee Humphries born 8 Febru~ry 
1871. Never married, died 1915. 

654. John Demines Humphries md. ll March 1879 Martha Harriet 
"Hattie" Robertson. They had one son who died before 
being named. Martha Harriet died at Miami, Florida 5 
May 1929. 

655. George Thadius Humphries md. 18 December 1889 Mansel 
Marlow, daughter of O. Wilson and Lottie (Ingram) Marlow. 
She was born l April 1869 Trigg County and died 18 March 
1922. He died ll November 1935 and both are buried in 
the Humphries Graveyard. Ch: 

660. . 
l.. 

661. . . 
l.l.. 

662. iii. 

663. . 
l.V • 

664. v. 

Jessye Humphries born 27 September 1895 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Georgia May Humphries born 19 July 1897 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Ira Lee Humphries born 18 October 1903 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Hattie Bee Humphries born -20 ·Jan_.· 1905 
Trigg County, Kentucky. Never married. 
Howard Wilson Humphries born 6 September 
1906, Trigg County, Kentucky. 
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660. Jessye Humphries md. 20 August 1919 Jesse Anderson 
Tuggle, son of Ritchier R. and Vergie (Hancock) Tuggle. 
He was born 10 January 1894 Cadiz, Kentucky. Ch: 

665. i. Richard Humphries Tuggle born 13 September 
1920, Sacramento, California. 

665. Richard Humphries Tuggle md. 18 September 1942-Margaret 
Eminger, daughter of Harry and Helen. (Eikenberry) 
Eminger. She was born 12 July 1920, Eaton, Ohio. Ch: 

666. i. Nancy Tuggle born 22 November 1943, Temple, 
Bell County, Texas. 

667. ii. Julie Tuggle born 13 July·l~46, Middletown, 
Butler County, Ohio. 

668. iii. John Richard Tuggle born 26 December 1947 
Middletown, Butler County, Ohio. 

661. Georgia May Humphries md. 16 November 1920 Ernest Smith 
Johnston, son of John Smith and Mary (Hays) Johnston. 
He was born 13 August 1894 and died 6 July 1923 Trigg 
County, Kentucky, and· is buried at the Humphries Grave
yard. Ch: 

669. . 
l.. Ernest Smith Johnston born 6 October 1922 

Trigg County, Kentucky. 

669. Ernest Smith Johnston md. 5 February 1949 Willie May 
Goode, daughter of Will and Grace (Goodwin) Goode. Ch: 

670. i. Suellen Johnston born 9 December 1952 Trigg 
County, Kentucky. 

662 .. Ira Lee Humphries md. 16 December 1934-Gertrude Sumner, 
daughter of James and Mattie (Thomas) Sumner. Ch: 

671. . 
l.. Harold Humphries born l January 1936 Trigg 

County, Kentucky. 

671. Harold Humphries md. 31 August 1957 Sue Fritz, daughter 
of James and Zelda (Fitzsimmons) Fritz. She was born 
28 October 1936 Christian County, Kentucky, and died in 
childbirth 28 October 1958. Ch: 

672. i. Ty Jeff Humphries born and died 28 October 
1958. 
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664. Howard Wilson Humphries md. 16 September 1944 
Katherine Litchfie1d, daughter of Edd and Gracie 
(Alexander) Litchfield. She was born 28 October 
1917 Trigg County, Kentucky. Ch: 

673. i. George Wilson Humphries b. 4 November 
1945, Trigg County, Kentucky. 

656. Mary Jane Humphries md. first, 25 February 1869 
Charles D. Jones; second, 1886 Henry Harrison. Ch: 

674. i. Mary Jane Jones, b. 16 March 1871. 
675. ii. Charles Henry Jones b. 20 February 1873 

md. Pearl Alexander. 
676. iii. Alice Jones b. 3 July 1875 md. Walter 

Thomas. 
677. iv. Arthur Harrison b. 8 October 1888. 

Never married. 

657. Henry Burnett Humphries md. __ December 1885 Ella May 
Yonts, daughter of Thomas Lawrence and Mildred Mason 
"MjJJie" (Dil.lnan) Yonts, a daughter of Henry Clay and 
Elizabeth Slater Dil.lnan. The grandparents were 
Jonathan and Abigail (Sheard) Yonts. Ch: 

678. i. Boy, died before being named. Christian 
County, Kentucky. 

679. ii. Adrian Clyde Humphries b. 26 May 1888. 
680. iii. Mildred Lourana Humphries b. 25 June 1890 

Christian County, Kentucky. 
681. iv. Thomas Jesse Humphries b. 26 Ju.ly 1891 

Christian County, Kentucky. 
682. v. Grace May Humphries b. 15 December 1892 

Christian CoW1ty, Kentucky. 
683. vi. Henry Burnett Humphries (a girl) b. 26 

February 1894, Christian County, Kentucky. 

679. Adrian Clyde Humphries md. 1 December 1909 Caroline 
Irwin Goodman in the Christian Church at Louisville, 
Kentucky, daughter of Harry M. and ___ (Miller) 
Goodman of Louisville. Ch: 

684. . 
J.. Adrian Clyde Humphries, Jr., b. ----Louisville, Kentucky. 



684. Adrian Clyde Humphries md. 

685. i. 
686. ii. 

-----
Adrian Clyde Humphries. 
Caroline Humphries. 
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Ch: 

680. Mildred Lourana Humphries md. 22 June 1910 Elisha Hugh 
Morris, son of John Elmore and Jo Ann (Barnett) Morris. 
Ch: 

687. i. Emery Hugh Morris b. 22 August 1914 
Bowling Green, Kentucky. 

687. Emery Hugh Morris md. 5 January 1938 Frances Gore, 
daughter of T. Harry and Mae (Gillette) Gore. Ch: 

688. i. 
689. ii. 

Marilyn Ann Morris b. 4 April 1940. 
Bonnie Louise Morris b. 2 February 1943. 

688. Thomas Jesse Humphries md. first, Florence Parker, 
daughter of Judge Parker in 1916 at Hopkinsville, 
Kentucky. md. second ____ Ch: 

690. i. Thomas J. Humphries, Jr. 
691. ii. Elizabeth Humphries. 
692. iii. Mary Virginia Humphries. 

683. Henry Burnett Humphries md. Judson Parker Van Duzee, 
of Cairo, Georgia, son of Col. WiJJiam Charles Van Duzee 
of St. Paul, Minnesota. Died from operation 2 August 
1940. Buried in Cairo, Georgia. Ch: 

693. i. Charles William Van Duzee (adopted) 
694. ii. Infant son (3 months) 
695. iii. Judd Humphrey Van Duzee. 
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SALTZGIVER FAMILY 

ANDREW SALTZGIVER 

7. Rachel Cobb, widow, Alldridge md. second, 14 September 
1826 Andrew Saltzgiver, in Amite County, Mississippi. 
He was born in Pennsylvania, about 1779, his parents are 
not known. It is said that he was Dutch. Just when 
Andrew made his journey from Pennsylvania to Mississippi 
is not known, he may have made the trip in 1796 when a 
group of inventives, Pennsylvania Dutchmen, who built a 
queer craft near Pittsburgh, it took them down the Ohio 
and Mississippi Rivers. They abandoned the craft at 
Natchez and some went back home on foot. (Lower Miss.
by Hadding Cartee - p. 214). The first record we find 
of Andrew is where he married in Amite County, Mississippi 
18 May 1820 to Phoebe Welch, a widow, who was previously 
married in the same county, 5 September 1813 to James 
Welch. A great-granddaughter Mrs. Mabel Decker, of Sa1t 
Lake City, Utah, says the tradition in our family is that 
he married a lady whose husband had been killed in the 
war of l8l2, so they thought. But after they had been 
married a while, the husband came home. Mr. Saltzgiver 
talked to the man and told him that he and the lady had 
no children, and he would just leave, and for him and her 
to take up where they had left off when he went to war. 
Their understanding was that he had been killed, so no one 
was to blame. The year that James Welch came back home 
is not known, in this interim he met Rachel with her five 
children, with five children to support after the death 
of Jesse was very serious and tradition it was said she 
was thinking of "bindingn some of them out to the planters, 
but the marriage to Andrew kept this from happening. 
Andrew and Rachel with the children went to Louisiana 
to live and soon after 1830 they made the long journey up 
the Mississippi and Ohio Rivers, then down the Cumberland 
to Canton and Trigg County, Kentucky. 

Andrew lived to be real old and died sometime in the l860's. 
He is buried in the Humphries Graveyard. In Pennsylvania 
where he was born, we find in the 1790 census of that 
state the following Saltzgivers living there at that time; 
Casper Saltsgiver of Cumperland County; John Salsgiver 
of Dauphin County; Jacob Saltsgaver of Bedford County; 
Henry Saltsgiver of York County. Ch: 
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Louise Saltzgiver md. John Nunn, Esq. (8) 
(9) 

(lO) 
Mary Ann Saltzgiver m-a-.-- James B. Tompkins. 
Orlando Pool Saltzgiver md. (l) Charity Hendon; 
(2) Sarah Hendon. 

LOUISE SALTZGIVER 

Children of Louise and John Nunn. 

696. . 
1.. 

697. . . 
1.1.. 

698. . . . 
1.1.1.. 

699. . 
1.V • 

700. v. 

George Nunn. 
William Henry Nunn. Never married. 
Lindsey A. Nunn, b. 1863, d. l95l. 
md. 26 February 1885 Mattie Turner • 
Mary Nunn, md. Newton. 
Victoria s. Nunn, b. 16 November 1851, 
d. lO April 1905, md. Valverta V. Aldridge 
(see 13) 

John Nunn, Esq., md. second, Georgia Ann Richardson. 
Ch: 

(l) Lydia A. Nunn, b. ca. 1870, md. Henry Higgins. 
(2) Elitha Nunn b. 26 August 1871; d. 5 March 1956. 

She was the second wife of James Washington 
· Aldridge, Jr. ( See l 7) . 

(3) Charlie F. Nunn, b. 1874, md. Letha Rhoudes. 
(4) Clarisia A. Nunn, b. 1877, md. A.G. Higgins. 
(5) Amanda Nunn, b. ___ md. Cyrus Ingram. 
(6) Emily Nunn b. ___ md. Vra Savells. 

MARY ANN SALTZGIVER 

9. Mary Ann Saltzgiver md. James B. Tompkins of Pennsyl
vania (Dutch). Ch: 

701. 

702. 

. 
1.. 

ii. 

Zachery Taylor Tompkins b. 12 December 
1848; died 27 May 1910. 
Laurena Melvina Tompkins, b. ___ 1851; 
died 1932. 

701. Zackery Taylor Tompkins md. ___ ~ Ollie Humphries, 
daughter of William Hush and Lucinda (Davenport) 
Humphries. Ch: 
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703. 
704. 

705. 

i. Hugh Tompkins b. md. Rhoda Frith. ---ii. Smith Tompkins b. md. ___ (Twin to 
Lou). 

iii. Lou Tompkins b. md. Bulah Saling. ---
702. Laurena Melvina Tompkins md. Absalom Jackson Humphries, 

son of John a.nd Elizabeth (Husk) Humphries. Ch: 

706. 

707. 

. 
l. 

ii. 

Ambie Humphries b. 8 December 1873 d. 15 
February 1955. 
Burnett Humphries b. 27 November 1877. 

706. Ambie Humphries md. Montie R. Redd, son of James and 
(Wolf) Redd. Montie had three sisters and one ---brother; Fannie Redd; Lizzie Redd; Concalia Redd; 

James Redd; four half sisters and two half brothers; 
Helen Redd; Margaret Redd; Kate Redd; Satie Redd; 
Hugh Redd; John Redd .... James Redd born about 1842 
is perhaps the son of William Redd who was born about 
1786 in Virginia. Montie R. Redd was born 1871 and 
died 1940 and is buried in the East End Cemetery, at 
Cadiz, Kentucky. Ch: 

708. 
709. 
710. 

i. James Rodman Redd b. . ---ii. Raymond Redd. 
iii. Mayme Lou Redd. 

708. James Rodman Redd md. Edna Sholar, daughter of Pink 
and Mollie (Thomas) Sholar. Ch: 

711. . James Rodman Redd, Jr. l. 
712. . . Mary Douglas Redd. ll. 

711. James Rodman Redd, Jr., md. Virginia Willey (widow). 
Ch: 

713. l. (boy) 
714. ii. (girl) 

712. Mary Douglas Redd md. Joel Emny. Ch: 

715. . (boy) l. 

709. Raymond Redd md. Ester Ricks, daughter of Jesse and 
Ricks. Ch: 

716. . 
l.. Montie Ray Redd. 



716. Montie Ray Redd md. Shelton. Ch: ----
717. . 

J.. Billy Raymond Redd. 

710. Mayme Lou Redd md. Robert McKenzie. Ch: 

718. i. Mackie McKenzie. 
719. ii. Catherine McKenzie. 

707. Burnett Humphries md. 19 February 1902 Willie W. 
Solomon, daughter of Charles Henderson and Mary 
Elizabeth (Adams) Solomon. Ch: 
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720. 
721. 
722. 
723. 

. 
J.. . . 
J.l.. . . . 
1.l.J.. 

iv. 

Elbridge Wilford Humphries b. 24 April 1904 . 
Ruth Justine Humphries b. 24 March 1907. 
Emil Blane Humphries b. 20 August 1910. 
William Burnett Humphries b. 14 August 1919. 

720. Elbridge Humphries md. Eldo Armstrong, daughter of 
John and Nora (Sumner) Armstrong. Ch: 

724. i. Marion Wilford Humphries. 
725. ii. Margaret Lou Humphries. 
726. iii. Rebecca Sue Humphries (Twin to Margaret). 

721. Ruth Justine Humphries md. James Glynn, son of J. A. 
and Lou (Wilson) Glynn. Ch: 

727. i. Norris Slaten Glynn. 
728. ii. Margaret Glynn. 
729. iii. James Burnett Glynn. 

727. Norris Slaten Glynn md. Ilene Shelton. Ch: 

730. i. 
731. ii. 

Stephens Glynn. 
Sharon Glynn. 

728. Margaret Glynn md. Richard Brame. Ch: 

732. 
733. 

. 
l.. 

ii. 
Glynn Thomas Brame . 
Susie Brame. 

722. Emil Blane Humphries md. Lula Armstrong, daughter of 
John and Nora (Sumner) Armstrong. Ch: 

734. . 
l.. Betty Lou Humphries . 



74 

735. . . Ragon Blane Humphries. 11.. 

736. 1.1.J... Mary Elizabeth Humphries. 
737~ . Linda Fay Humphries. iv. 
738. v. Jackie Humphries. 

734. Betty Lou Humphries md. Junior Donnell. Ch: 

739. . Jeffry Donnell. l. 

723. William Burnett Humphries md. Rachel Strong. Ch: 

740. . Emily Ray Humphries . 1.. 

741. ii. Kenneth Wayne Humphries. 
742. . . . Ruth Ann Humphries. J..J..J.. 

ORLANDO POOL SALTZGIVER 

10. Orlando Pool Saltzgiver md. 13 December 1856 Charity 
Hendon, daughter of James and Charity (Vinson) Hendon. 
She was born 29 January 1834 and died 14 August 1893. 
She and Orlando had seven children. After Charity 
died Orlando then married Sarah Hendon, a sister of 
Charity's who was previously married to Cephas Outland. 
There were no children by this marriage. In the Civil 
War Orlando was a private of Captain Weller's Company 
(Also called Captain Taylor's Company and Captain 
StankiewicsTs Company), Tennessee Light Artillery, 
Confederate States Army, he enlisted November 27, 1861, 
at Fort Henry. Union prisoner of war records shows 
that he was captured at Fort Henry February 6, 1862; 
imprisoned at Alton, Illinois, and sent to Vicksburg, 
Mississippi, September 23, 1862, for exchange. The 
company muster roll for November and December, 1862, 
show him present and sick. He was retired to the 
Invalid Corps, Provisional Army, Confederates States, 
November 17, 1864, totally disabled. No later record 
of him has been found. The collection of Confederate 
States Army records on file in this Department is in
complete and the failure to find the complete or any 
record of any person thereon is by no means conclusive 
proof that such person did not serve at some period not 
covered by the records. (Signed: J. A. Ulic, Brigadier 
General, Acting The Adjutant General, By Good, Dated 
at Washington, D. C. April 18, l94l): He lost a leg 
in this war and is buried between his two wives in 
the Ruggles Graveyard in Marshall County, Kentucky. 



Children of 

743. . 
J.. 

744. . . 
J.l.. 

745. . . . 
J.J.J.. 

746. . 
J.V • 

747. v. 

748. . 
VJ.. 

749. . . 
Vl.l. • 

Orlando Pool and Charity Saltzgiver: 

Mary Alice Saltzgiver b. 6 January 1858 
Trigg County, Kentucky. 
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William Franklin Saltzgiver b. 27 February 
1860, Trigg County, Kentucky. 
Amanda Jane Saltzgiver b. 30 April 1866 
Stewart County, Tennessee. 
Henry Blaine Saltzgiver b. 9 November 1868 
Stewart County, Tennessee. 
Emmily Ann Saltzgiver b. 18 September 1871 
Stewart County, Tennessee • 
Harriet Sa.ltzgiver b. 12 May 1874 Stewart 
County, Tennessee • 
Jabec Adolphos Saltzg~ver b. 8 April 1877 
Stewart County, Tenne·ssee. 

743. Mary Alice Saltzgiver md. ___ 1877 William F. Ruggles 
who was born 29 September 1848 and died 31 October 1923. 
He along with his wife is buried in the Ruggles Ceme
tery, Marshall County, Kentucky. She died 28 July 1939. 
Ch: 

750. 

751. 

752. 

753. 
754. 

i. 

ii. 

• • • 
l.l.J.. 

iv. 
v. 

Lottie Ruggles b. 14 March 187; d. 3 June 
1903; md. J. H. Hamilton. -
Edward C. Ruggles b. 17 1883 md. Mary Ann 

who was born 6September 1882 
-a-.-2-3-O-ctober 1940. 
Joe Ruggles b.~-~ md. Addie ______ who was 
born 5 March 1889 d. l April 1917. 
Walter Ruggles b. • ---Lora Ruggles b. • ---

744. William Franklin Saltzgiver md. 25 December 1881 Martha 
Jane Noles, daughter of Benjamin and Miss ___ (Meredith) 
Noles. She was born 31 October 1858 Trigg County, 
Kentucky, d. 2_April 1928. He died 6 August 1928 and 
both are buried in the Wilson Cemetery, Benton, Kentucky. 
Ch: 

755. i. Joseph Frederick Saltzgiver b. 4 January 
1883, Calvert City, Kentucky. 

756. ii. Pearly Jane Saltzgiver b. 26 April 1885, 
Calvert City, Kentucky, died 2 December 1886. 

757. iii. William Benton Sc:Utzgiver b. 13 March 1887, 
Calvert City, Kentucky, died 27 August 1888. 
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758. iv. Cora Lee Saltzgiver b. 21 March 1889, 
Calvert City, Kentucky. 

759. v. Leoua Saltzgiver, b. 31 July 1892, 
Calvert City, Kentucky. 

760. vi. Del Cena Saltzgiver b. 19 November 1896, 
Calvert City, Kentucky. 

761. vii. Gracie Bell Saltzgiver b. 17 February 
1898, Calvert City, Kentucky. 

762. viii. Benjamin Franklin Saltzgiver b. 21 October 
1900, Calvert City, ·Kentucky. 

755. Joseph Frederick Saltzgiver md. 29 December 1902 
Panthea Louise Aldridge (see 461). Her mother was 
Mary L. Chambers, daughter of Hiram and Elizabeth 
(Franklin) Chambers and granddaughter of William and 
Sarah (Ingram) Chambers. Ch: 

763. . 
J.. 

764. . . 
J.J.. 

765. . . . 
J.J.J.. 

766. . 
J.V. 

767. v. 

Robert Atlas Saltzgiver b. 24 September 
1903, Marshall County, Kentucky. 
James Chester Saltzgiver b. 11 February 
1906, Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Myrtle Saltzgiver b. 10 September 1908, 
Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Alfonzo Saltzgiver b. 10 June 1911, 
Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Clifton Saltzgiver b. 14 February 1913, 
Marshall County, Kentucky. 

763. Robert Atlas Saltzgiver md. ___ February 1933 Viola 
Sullivan, daughter of Albert and Mary (Gore) Sullivan. 
Ch: 

768. i. Betty Louise Saltzgiver. 
769. ii. Earlene Saltzgiver md. Richard Majestic. 

They have one child. 
770. iii. Gerald Elwood Saltzgiver. 

768. Betty Louise Saltzgiver md. Robert Brown. Ch: 

771. 
772. 

. 
J.. 

ii. 
Katie Brown . 
Susie Brown. 

764. James Chester Saltzgiver md. ___ October 1923 Ora 
Sullivan sister of Viola Sullivan (see 763). Ch: 

773. 
774. 

. 
J.. 

ii. 
Elbert Dwain Saltzgiver . 
Sharlie Jean Saltzgiver. 
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773. Elbert Dwain Saltzgiver md. Leverne Walker. Ch: 

775. . 
l. Sandra Saltzgiver. 

774. Sherlie Jean Saltzgiver md. Eugene Joiner. Ch: 

776. i. Katie Joiner. 

765. Myrtle Saltzgiver md. December 1940 Kenneth Holsapple. 
Ch: 

777. i. Paul Lenard Holsapple (Adopted). 

766. Alfonzo Saltzgiver md. 26 August 1936 Earcella 
Stratton. Ch: (?) 

767. Clifton Saltzgiver md. 14 September 1944 Grace 
Gearhart. Ch: (?) 

758. Cora Lee Saltzgiver md. 27 February 1908 Henry Lee 
Sledd. Ch : ( ? ) 

759. Leoua Saltzgiver md. September 1908 R. H. 
Donohso. Ch: (?) ---

760. Del Cena Saltzgiver md. 28 March 1913 Thomas Donohso. 
Ch: (?) 

761. Gracie Bell Saltzgiver md. 26 September 1920 Clint 
Bowerman. She died 8 November 1935. Ch: (?) 

762. Benjamin Franklin Saltzgiver md. l May 1916 Flossie 
Young. He died 8 June 1943. Ch: (?) 

746. Henry Blane Saltzgiver md. 15 July l89l Mary Elizabeth 
Marshall at Charleston, Missouri, daughter of George 
Washington and Virginia Ann (Graves) Marshall. She 
was born 31 January 1866 Smithland, Livingston :county, 
Kentucky. Died 28 March 1952 at Salt Lake City, 
Utah, buried at Logan. He died ll September 1943 at 
Logan, Utah. Ch: 

778. i. Roma Orlando Saltzgiver b. 5 May 1892, 
Charleston, Missouri. 
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779. 

780. 

781. 

782. 

. . 
J.J.. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

Lora Mabel Saltzgiver b. 3l March 1894 
Palma,.Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Van Saltzgiver b. 2l December 1895, Palma, 
Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Ray Boyd Saltzgiver b. 24 July 1898, 
Marshall County, Kentucky. 
Grace Lucile Saltzgiver b. l3 March 1905, 
Paducah, Kentucky. 

779. Lora Mabel Saltzgiver md. 14 June l9l2 at Logan, Utah, 
James Alvin Decker, son of Zackriah Bruyn and Emma 
Seraphine (Smith) Decker. He was born 8 August 1889 
Shumway, Navajo County, Arizona and died 2 July 1954 
at Cincinnati, Ohio. Ch: 

783. i. Blaine Alvin Decker b. l7 March 1913, 
Taylor, Navajo County, Arizona. 

784. ii. Alton Bruyn Decker b. 25 September 1916, 
Snowflake, Navajo County, Arizona. 

785. iii. Wila Elizabeth Decker b. l6 April 1918, 
Taylor, Navajo County, Arizona. 

786. iv. Marshall Smith Decker b. 23 November 1923, 
Thatcher, Graham County, Arizona. 

783. Blaine Alvin Decker md. l0 October 1934 Helen Wilkerson. 
Ch: (?) 

784. Alton Bruyn Decker md. 8 November 1942 at Evanston, 
Wyoming, Luane Florentine Kennelly, daughter of Edward 
Barrou and Nortinna Florentine (Jensen) Kennelly. 
She was born 9 January l9l5,Salt Lake City, Utah. 
Ch: 

787. . 
l. Alton Bruyn Decker, Jr., b. 25 September 

1948, Salt Lake City, Utah. 

786. Marshall Smith Decker md. 20 June 1944 at Salt Lake 
City, Utah, Margaret Kathleen Oldham, daughter of George 
Dewey and May Myrtice (Sheppard) Oldham. She was born 
l6 February 1926, Jesup, Georgia. Ch: 

788. . 
J. •. Kathleen Jo Decker b. 20 February 1954, 

Salt Lake City, Utah. 



THE HUMPHRIES FAMILY 

DESCENDANTS OF CHARLES HUMPHRIES OF VIRGINIA 
By John D. Humphries 

(Additional data added by F. R. Aldridge) 
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The facts recorded here are supplementary to Descen
dants of Charles Humphries of Virginia by John D. Humphries 
and are based upon Colonists of Carolina by Mrs. Blanche 
Humphrey Abee, with whose consent they are used. Page 
references are to that work unless otherwise indicated. 

l. Evan Humphreys came to Virginia as a colonist 
(pages 10, 36, 37; Surry County Order Book, 1679-1693, page 
353). He was a "titheable" in 1679, tithes being levied 
upon the personal industry of the individual as well as 
upon the profits of real and personal property; a free
holder in 1687; a member of the Virginia Milit~a in 1687 
(pages 10, 36; William and Mary Quarterly, Vol. 11, page 86); 
included in Quit Rent Roll in l704; made deed in 1704; 
acquired land in l7l0. He must have emigrated to America a 
few years before 1679 when not more than twenty-five or 
thirty years of age. Therefore he was born about 1645 or 
l650. He married Jane Harris. Of him, Mrs. Abee says; 
"His wife was Jane, and apparently, Robert Humphrey was their 
son." 

2. Robert Humphrey lived in Surry County, Virgini~. 
The records disclose many transfers of lands in which he 

- was interested. If he was the son of Evan Humphreys he was 
born about 1670 or 1675. He died in 1713 and his wife, 
Mary ____ administered his estate. Mrs. Abee (page 10) 
says: "It is thought that John Humphrey was the son of Robert 
and Mary." 

3. John Humphries was born in Virginia about 1690 or 
l695. He married Mary White (page 10). He died in the 
Parish of Saint Andrews, Brunswick County, Virginia in 1738. 
His will was dated April 19, 1738. It appears in full in 
Colonists of Carolina, page 234. The sons named in his will 
were William, John, Thomas, Charles, and Richard, all of 
whom, with the possible exception of Richard, were minors. 
He had a daughter named Elizabeth who married Thomas Wright 
(page _36). In view of the terms of the will it would seem 
that Richard and Elizabeth were adults in 1738. They may 
have been children by a former marriage. 
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The work of Mrs. Abee (Colonists of Carolina) is most 
valuable, because it is exhaustive of the early Virginia 
Records for the period covered. It not only supports the 
claim that Charles Humphries was the son of John Humphries, 
but excludes the idea of any other relationship. The 
statement in Dr. Frederick Humphreys' book, the Humphreys 
Family in America, and referred to in Descendants of Charles 
Humphries of Virginia (page 7) to the effect that Charles 
Humphries was born about 1710 or 1715, is erroneous. It 
does not purport to be definite. The dates of the marriage 
and birth of children of Charles Humphries support this 
conclusion. Charles Humphries was under 18 in 1738. 

In his will (Book 2, page 2, Brunswick County Records) 
John Humphries bequeathed to his wife, Mary Humphries, nthe 
tract of land and plantation whereon I now live" as an 
absolute and indefeasible estate. He bequeathed an nentry 
of land I have on Allen's Creek, containing 400 acres of 
land, to my four sons, to wit: one hundred acres of land 
to each son, only I will and bequeath that one hundred acres, 
part of said tract, being the part whereon I am now settling, 
shall be for the use and benefit, culture and occupation of 
my loving wife, Mary Humphries, during her natural life, and 
after her decease it is my desire that the same hundred acres 
be and remain to my son Charles Humphries as his part and 
proportion of said four hundred acres, and it is my will and 
desire that my son William have his first choice of the 
remaining three hundred, and so of the others according to 
their seniority.n .•• nr give and bequeath to my son Richard 
Humphries a young grey mare together with all her increases,n 
.•. nit is my desire that my children may live and remain 
with my loving wife till they arrive to lawful age provided 
she remain a widow, and if she marries, then it is my desire 
they be for themselves and go free from her at the age of 
eighteen years each.n The will contained other provisions. 
His wife was made executrix. 

On September 8, 1728 (Land Book 13, page 39), John 
Humphries, of Brunswick County, acquired 541 acres on both 
sides of Little Creek. It appears that he acquired other 
lands by patent June S, 1736 (page 236). 

Mary (White) Humphries subsequently married Richard 
Wood, who died in 1746 and left by Will to Mary the land 
whereon he lived, which "came through her first husband, 
John Hwnphries" (page 236). Prior to March 18, 1750, 
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according to a deed of that date recorded in Books, page 66, 
of the Brunswick County Records, Mary Humphries Wood had 
married William White. Charles Humphries paid thirty pounds 
to "William and Mary his wife" for 124 acres which John 
Humphries patented on June S, 1736, and devised to said 
"Mary relict of said John Humphries by his wi11 dated 1738" 
(page 236), being the residue of 324 acres after deed of 
Mary Humphries, executrix, to Richard Blunt, dated January 6, 
1739, (Book l, page 533), for purpose of paying debts 
(original notes of Mrs. Abee). 

On October 3,1748 (Deed Book 1, page 356), William 
Humphrey of the Parish of Cumberland, Lunenburg County, 
conveyed 90 acres on Allen's Creek, part of tract granted 
by letters patent to Wil1iam, John, Thomas and Charles 
Humphries, of the County of Lunenburg, Cumberland Parish. 

On January l, 1749 (Book 2, page 47), William, John, 
Thomas and Charles Humphries conveyed to Lewis Diloney for 
40 pounds 91 acres, "one-half of which was one-fourth of 
land on Allen's Creek .•• granted to said Humphries on August 
20, 1747 .•. next to where a Dutchman did once live and where 
John Humphries now lives ••• Allen's Creek ••• To Dunkey's line" 
(page 237). 

On October 2, 1750 (Book 2, page 168), John, William, 
Thomas, and Charles Humphries, of Lunenburg County, con
veyed to James Tucker for 96 pounds 183 acres on Allen's 
Creek. The deed was signed, John Humphrey, William Humphrey, 
Thomas Humphrey and Charles Humphrey (pages ll, 237). 

Lunenburg County was formed from Brunswick in 1748. 
nan the tax lists for that year, but not the following year, 
appears the names, John, William, Thomas, and Charles .Humphreys, 
and the names William Wood, John William~,Daniel Humphries, 
Richard Ward, John Ambrose, John Ellis, and other names 
often seen early in Onslow County, North Carolina" (page ll). 
About this time William, John, and Robert Humphrey went to 
Onslow County, North Carolina (page 234). 

On January 29, 1753 (Book S, page 406, Charles Humphries 
of Brunswick County, conveyed to John Pilkinton, of Nancemond 
County, for 20 pounds 150 acres, being that part of 324 acre 
tract granted to John Humphries by letters patent June S, 
1736, and conveyed to Charles Humphries by widow of John 
Humphries. 
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On November 8, 1758, (Book 6, page 360), John Adams 
of Lunenburg County conveyed to Charles Humphries of 
Lunenburg County for 20 pounds 200 acres in Brunswick 
County, north side of Teague Creek, joining Richard Wood's 
line •.. Howson's line ••• Wood's corner. 

On May 24, 1762 (Book 7, page l49), Charles Humphries 
and wife, of Lunenburg County, conveyed to Thomas Calles 
Young, of Brunswick County for ngood cause and 20 pounds 
200 acres in Brunswick County, north side of Teague Creek, 
beginning at Woods upper corner, South ••• Howson's line ••• 
to Wood's corner ..• land granted by patent to Richard Wood 
20th August, 1747, and bequeathed by Wood to his daughter, 
Susannah Wood, and by said Susannah Wood, her husband, 
David Ally Burton, conveyed to said Charles Humphries. 

NOTE: This deed was signed by Charles Humphries and Mary 
Humphries. Therefore, Charles Humphries married Mary 
Bennett. (See page 7, Descendants of Charles Humphries of 
Virginia, by John K. Humphries). 

On September l, 1763 (Book 9, page 246), William 
W'nite of Lunenburg County conveyed to Charles Humphries, of 
the same county, for 30 pounds a tract of land on Allen's 
Creek, ..• line on Allen's Creek ••• to Jones' corner .•• 
Bilbow's line. 

On April 8, 1764 (Book 9, page 393), Charles Humphries, 
of Lunenburg County, conveyed to Joseph Freeman for 50 
pounds current money of Virg;nia 50 acres of land in 
Lunenburg County, beginning on a red oak of Colonel Burwell's, 
of Jones' line, thence along Jones' line .•• Indian Camp fork 
... to corner pine on Bilbow's line, thence on Bilbow's line 
to Burwell's line. 

NOTE: The prededing five conveyances were taken from the 
original notes of Mrs. Abee. 

Mecklenburg County was cut off from Lunenburg in 1764 
and included Allen's Creek. No transfers of these Humphries 
appear of record in that county (page 237). 

In the early records of Virginia the name was spelled 
interchangeably Humphrey, Humphreys, Humphries. It was 
sometimes spelled differently in the same document and by 
members of the same immediate family. 
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Of the four sons of John and Mary (White) Humphries, 
(William, John,Thomas, and Charles), William and John went 
to Onslow County, North Carolina, about the year 1750 
(page 234). Mrs. Abee is descended from William Humphrey. 
Charles Humphries remained in Lunenburg County, Virginia, 
until 1764. On April 8, 1764, he sold 50 acres of land in 
that county, and soon afterwards, with his wife, Mary 
(Bennett) Humphries, and three sons, John, Charles and 
Bennett, removed to Wake County, North Carolina, from 
whence they soon removed to Chester District, South Carolina 
(see page 7, Descendants of Charles Humphries of Virginia, 
by John D. Humphries). 

Charles Humphries died in Chester District, South 
Carolina, prior to April, 1803. In that month Thomas 
Humphries and Sarah, widow of the deceased, were appointed 
administrator and administratrix of his estate. In the 
division of the estate Sarah receipted for her one-third 
share and the shares of her three children, Amy, Charles, 
and Solomon, who must have been minors. It may seem odd, 
though complimentary to her husband that she, too, should 
have named a son Charles. The other named heirs were: 
Absalom, John, Bennett, Charles Ht1mphries; Robert Smith for 
his wife's part; Richard Humphries; Thomas Veney; and 
Jeremiah Kingsley. The latter two signed receipts without 
further explanation. They were probably sons-in-law of 
the deceased. (Probate Office, Chester County, South 
Carolina). 

Mary (Bennett) Humphries, wife of Charles, died after 
he removed to Chester County, South Carolina. His son, 
Richard, was born there (Descendants of Charles Humphries 
of Virginia, page 7). His second wife was probably Sarah 
Hughes. William Hughes by deed of December 19, l83l 
(Book Y, page 4ll), gave and released unto his daughter, 
Sarah Humphries and her bodily heirs, one negro woman 
called Lydia, about 16 years of age, and her child called 
Moses, about two months old, nnot subject to any debt, 
contract, or demand of any person or persons whatever." 

Dr. Frederick Humphreys (page 1014) states that Charles 
Humphries had ten children, all of whom, except Richard, were 
born in Virginia. He named seven sons: John, Charles, 
Thomas, Absalom, James, Emmet, and Richard. The three 
daughters who married Robert Smith, Thomas Veney, and Jeremiah 
Kingsley would make ten children by the first marriage. 
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(1) John Humphries born in Virginia, died in South 
Carolina. He served in the Revolutionary War as horseman, 
in 1781, and as footman, in 1782, South Carolina militia. 
James T. Gore, Captain, approved his account for service, 
which was paid by South Carolina, November 21, 1785, in 
pounds, shillings, pence and farthings. (Ref: Georgia 
Descendants of Nathaniel Pope-John Humphries Allen Gay
By John D. Humphries). 

(2) Thomas Humphries born 18 December 1756 in Virginia. 
He was commissioned, Captain, in the North Carolina troops, 
and was in the battle of the Guilford Court House,(N.C.) 
Eutaw Springs, (S.C.) and many other engagements. At the 
close of the war he returned to Chester District, S. C., from 
whence he removed to Wake County, N. C., where on 3 Novemner 
1786 he married Mary Wall, daughter of Jesse Wall, born 15 
December 1765, near Raleigh, N. C .... Soon afterwards accom
panied by his father-in-law he returned to Chester District, 
S. C., where on 20 August 1787, he and his wife executed a 
deed to Geo. Blisset (Bk. A. p. 357 Chester County, Records). 
He was a local preacher in the Methodist Episcopal Church, 
having his credentials to preach in S. C., about 1800. 
(History of Methodism in Georgia and Florida. By-Geo. G. 
Smith, Jr.) 

In l8ll he removed to Christian (now Trigg) County, 
Kentucky, where Jesse Wall and Absalom Humphries were living. 
He died July 25, 1837 at home on Little River, four miles 
east of Cadiz ..• His wife died September 2, 1836 within three 
miles of the old homestead at the home of the daughter, 
Mrs. Elizabeth Young. 

(3) Charles Humphries born ___ in Virginia, a 
Revolutionary Soldier, he died in Chester District, S. C. 

(4) Absalom Humphries born 1759 in Virginia. He was 
a Revolutionary Soldier and Officer. Married Berthena Wall, 
sister of Mary and daughter of Jesse and Susanna Wall. By 
deed of November 30, 1795 (Book E, page 60, Chester County, 
S. C. Records) Charles Humphries gave to Absalom Humphries 100 
acres on the drafts of Sandy River. Deed of March s, 1805, 
(Book O, page 23, Chester County, Records) from Thany 
(Berthena) Humphries, his wife to Joshua Roden. On January 4, 
1800 Samuel Deason sold to Absalom Humphries 200 acres, 
mentions line Jesse Wall. Wit: John Templeton, Jesse Wall. 
Order for transfer of certificate instead of deed. (First 
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Deed Book A., page 206 Christian County, Kentucky). Deed of 
November 25, 1805 Samuel Deason to Jesse Wall for $1,050.00, 
land on Sinking Fork of Little River, certificate 3576, in 
1798 to Edward Deason, survey 1799, 200 acres, granted by 
Christopher Greenup to Samuel Deason, assignee of Edward Deason, 
March ll, 1798. Mentions Edward Deason's line. Wit: John 
Templeton, Absalom Humphries. (First Deed Book A. page 213 
Christian County, Kentucky) ...•. Jesse W. Wall died.November 12, 
1812, age 75, thus born 1737. His parents and place of birth 
are not known •.•. His wife Susanna died May 15, 1821, age 78, 
both are buried in the Humphries Burying Ground where they 
first settled. Absalom Humphries died December 9, 1834 in his 
75th year. His wife Berthena died _____ both are buried in the 
Humphries Graveyard. Jesse Wall and Absalom Humphries settled 
on Sinking Fork in 1806. Absalom and Berthena Humphries had 
12 children. 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 
(9) 

(10) 

James Humphries born ___ in Virginia. He was a 
Revolutionary Soldier, died of small-pox while a 
prisoner of war in South Carolina. 
Bennett (Emmet) Humphries born in Virginia, 
died in South Carolina. ---
Richard Humphries born . He went to Georgia to 
live and died there. ---

Humphries born married Robert Smith. ---- ----Humphries born married Thomas Reney. ----Agnes Humphries born married Jeremiah Kingsley 
'iri '17'89. 

Thomas Humphries, son of Charles and Mary (Bennett) 
Humphries married Mary Wall, daughter of Jesse and Susanna Wall. 
He moved from South Carolina to Kentucky in l8ll and settled 
on Little River in Christian County, Kentucky (now Trigg). 
They had five children: 

(1) Ally Humphries, this is perhaps a nickname, her name 
was Mary A. 

(2) Thomas J. Humphries. 
(3) Jesse Charles Humphries. 
(4) Elizabeth (Betsy) Humphries. 
(5) Susan (Sucky) Humphries. 

Mary A(lley) Humphries. She married a Skinner. 

Thomas J. Humphries was born about 1804, Chester District, 
South Carolina and died in 1877; married Mary Ann Mccaughan 
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and moved to Mississippi in the early forties; his oldest son, 
George was a lawyer and settled at Murray, Kentucky, and died 
young. His next son, John Adair who was in the Confederate 
Army and accidentally met the beautiful and talented Miss Lucy 
Scales of Mississippi and they were married. He was also a 
lawyer, and died a few years after the war, leaving one 
dauqhter, Adair, and she and her widowed mother moved to 
Clarksville, Tennessee. Miss Hannah Humphries, the other 
daughter never married. The youngest child is Charles, who 
lived at Crystal Springs, Mississippi, he was born in 1844. 

Jesse Charles Humphries never married. He got in trouble 
in Kentucky and went South. He joined the volunteers to fight 
against Mexico and was killed with Fannin's men by Santa Anna 
at Goliad, Texas in 1836. 

Elizabeth (Betsy) Humphries mar~ied William Young who 
lived about two miles east of Cadiz, on Little River. They 
had seven children WiJJiam, Thomas, Jesse, Susan who married 
Mr. Watkins; Nellie who married Isaac Husk, Louisa Ann who 
married R. M. Pursley and lived and died in Cadiz, and was 
the mother of Miss Sue and Ellen Pursley. William Young, Jr. 
married Miss Nooner and moved to Hempstead, Texas in the 
early 50's, she died there about the close of the war. It 
is thought he left two sons, John Rand and William. In 1883 
the writer (Ottawa Tart) met the beautiful and interesting 
daughter of John Rand Young in Belleville, Texas, she was a 
child about ten years of age. Her father died about 1890. 

Susan (Sucky) Humphries married Ambrose Mills. 

Absalom Humphries married Berthena Wall. They had 
eleven children: 

(1) John H. Humphries born 15 March 1793 in Georgia. 
Died 1869. 

(2) Absalom Humphries born ____ l797 died 1872. 
(3) Jesse W. Humphries born 6 April 1800 died 5 October 

1835. 
(4) Mary (Polly) Humphries born ___ l802 died about 

1845 in Illinois. 
(5) Charles Humphries born 4 July 1805 died July 1878. 
(6) Thomas Humphries born about 1807 died 30 July 1851. 
(7) Richard Humphries born about 1810 died February 

1870. 
(8) James Mathew Humphries born lO May 1813 died 20 

April 1855. 



(9) Susan Ship Humphries born 23 May 1816, died 
25 January 1894 

(10) Misarene Humphries born 28 September 1818 died 
19 July 1882. 

(ll) William S. Humphries born 1821 died 1883. 
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John H. Humphries (1) married Elizabeth Husk. She was 
born 21 December 1797 died 1 January 1852. John was Colonel 
in the State Militia; was Magistrate; was sent to the House 
of Representatives at Frankfort, Kentucky twice, sometime 
near the year 1861, was a candidate against R. K. Tyler, 
Tyler being a Republican and Humphries a Democrat. Miss Husk 
was a Methodist Minister's daughter, who was a man of much 
note and wealth, and owned a large number of slaves. Seven 
children: 

(l) Jesse Wall Humphries born 16 January 1817 died 10 
June 1907, married 30 March 1842 Lourena Susanna 
Aldridge (see No. 6 Aldridge Family). 

(2) Misaniah Humphries born 1819, married Basel B. Mart. 
(3) Judith Ann Humphries born 29 December 1822, died 

20 January 1878, married 24 December 1841 James 
Washington Aldridge (see No. 2 Aldridge Family). 

(4) William Husk Humphries born 24 February 1826, died 
19 February 1893, married Lucinda Davenport. She 
was born l January 1826, died 12 January 1894, both 
are buried in the Humphries Graveyard. 

(5) America M. Humphries born about 1827, married 
George Elliott. 

(6) Absalom Jackson Humphries, born 24 August 1831, died 
26 April 1899, married first Susanna Shelton, no 
children, married second Laurena Melvina Tompkins 
(see 499 Saltzgiver Family). 

(7) Thomas Jefferson Humphries, born 1833, died 1899, 
married first, Katherine Alexander, no children, 
married second, Mary Jane Hopson. She was born 
about 1833 in North Carolina. Some of his children 
were: Henry H., born about 1854; Lucy A., born 
about 1855; Jesse T., born about 1856; William E., 
born about 1857 and Mary S., born about 1859. 

Absalom Humphries (2) born 1797, married 27 September 1842, 
Mildred Guire: Trigg County, Kentucky. 

Jesse W. Humphries (3) born 6 April 1800, married a 
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Miss Gray. At his request he was buried in the horse lot 
at the old Homestead near Montgomery, Kentucky. He built the 
house that is now standing there (present 1959) and is being 
used for a Homestead by the descendants of Jesse Wall 
Humphries, his nephew. If he had any children this author 
does not have any record of them. 

Mary (Polly) Humphries (4) married Archibald Gray and 
died in Illinois. 

Charles Humphries (5) married first Mary Wimberly, 
second, Fannie Garnett Carless. There is a Mary Charlotte, 
wife of Charles Humphries buried in the Humphries Graveyard, 
this was perhaps his son Charles wife. Some of his children 
were: Absalom (?), John Lock, Warren, Carl, Charles, Mary 
C., Richard and Sally A ..... He served two terms in the House 
of Representatives. Warren and John Lock was in the Con
federate Army. They came home on a furlough and were at a 
party at the Jesse Humphries home. Federal soldiers of the 
Union Army by some unknown tattler came looking for them. 
They first went to the house of William H. Humphries, which 
was about three-fourths of a mile away. William and his 
wife entertained and delayed the soldiers until Anne 
(Loucada) Aldridge went through the corn fields and waded a 
creek to warn them, but the soldiers arrived before they 
could make good their getaway. Lock hid under the hoop 
skirts of a lady of uncertain age. Warren climbed out from 
a second floor window into a small cedar tree which the 
children had planted several years before in the chimney 
corner. By these means they were concealed until the 
soldiers searched the house, and finding nothing departed. 

Thomas Humphries (6) married a McCaughn we believe. 
He died in New Orleans; was Sheriff of Trigg County at one 
time. His children's names if he had any are unknown. 

Richard B. Humphries (7) married Nancy Wilson. His 
children 1 s names are unknown. 

James Mathew Humphries (8) married Jane ___ . She was 
born about l8l2 in Ireland. James born 1835 and Susan J. 
born l836 were two of their children. 

Susan Ship Humphries (9) married Lodwick Tart, born 
about 1807 in North Carolina, some of their children were: 
(l) Thomas B., born l5 January 1835, died 7 November 1853; 
(2) Josephine, born about 1837; (3) Susan E. born about 
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1839; (4) Charles A., born 2 February 1842, died 14 April 
1895, married 4 September 1872 Alice Cobb, daughter of 
Abithel G. Cobb and sister of Geneva Cobb who was the mother 
of Cora Lee (Turner) Aldridge (See No. 460); (5) Otaway, 
born 17 October 1844, died 21 May 1921; (6) boy born about 
1849; (7) John W., born 9 April 1854. 

Missarina Humphries (10) married a Wilson, and then an 
O'Bryan. She had two children, Ed. Wilson of Texas and 
William (Bjl]) Wilson who was killed in the Civil War. 

William Husk Humphries son of John H. and Elizabeth 
(Husk) Humphries, and wife Lucinda Davenport, had nine 
children: (l) William Marcellus, born about 1847, never 
married; (2) Maranda, who married Richard T. Ellis, they 
lived on U.S. Highway 68 near King Chapel Church; (3) Ann, 
who married John Broadbent, brother of James A., whose 
wife was Cordelia Aldridge (see No. 15 Aldridge Family); 
(4) America, who married Mr. Vance; (5) Betty, born 29 
October 1854, died 2 September l9ll married M. Andrew 
Pilkinton born 9 May 1849, died 13 March 19ll. They had two 
children Pleas and Della Pilkinton. Della married David D. 
Creekmur. Her daughter Lizzie, married a Mitchell and was 
the mother of Mildred Mitchell, the first wife of James 
Robert Alldridge (see No. 216 Aldridge Family); (6) Olive, 
who married Zachary Taylor Tompkins (see No. 701 Saltzgiver 
Family); (7) Jennie, who married John B. Goode, the parents 
of Mattie who married John Henry Aldridge (see No. 34 
Aldridge Family); (8) Fannie, married a Spurlin, they were 
the parents of Lindsey Spurlin the Minister; (9) Ella, who 
married Willie Stewart, their children were Nora who married 
Thomas Ballard, Harry and William Stewart. 

A Letter Written By T(homas) J. Humphries of Mississipp:i To 
John Lock Humphries in 1876: 

John Lock, I am a stickler for an admirer of family 
character. Don't be startled to say, "Old Gentleman;" you 
will make an exhibition of your personal pride and vanity. 

If I stand strong upon family character, and is not 
family character sustained, maintained and built up of 
individual character,- and when I reflect upon the tradi
tional history of our family running back now nearly or 
quite two centuries, since our forefathers came from Wales 
and settled in Virginia. They came to this country in the 
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troublesome times of the Stewarts of England or during the 
protectorate of Cromwell and though some branches of the 
family spell their name differently, some ending eys, some 
ies and some ey. 

My grandfather, your great-grandfather, Charles 
Humphries, whose wife was a Miss Bennett, moved from 
Virginia a few years before the commencement of the Revo
lutionary War and settled in Wake County, North Carolina, 
near Raleigh, the seat of government of that state. 

His oldest son, John nearly or quite grown, his son 
Charles nearly grown. My father Thomas and your grand
father, Absalom and James from 12 to 14 years of age. 

When the war commenced, all the sons went into the 
service. That is; John, Charles, Thomas, Absalom and James. 
Shortly after, my father told me he was 16 years of age, 
and perhaps Absalom who was 2 years younger, did not join 
the army for a year or two and so of James. My father and 
Absalom remained in the service continuously until the 
close of the war, and James died a prisoner with smallpox 
in South Carolina, toward the last of the war. My father 
was a Captain in the service and was associated with John 
Adair who afterwards was governor of Kentucky. 

They were hard fighters and brave men and what is 
better their private characters are above reproach, men of 
truth, morality and high integrity generally well to do. 

At the close of the war just before grandfather Charles 
Humphries settled in Chester District, South Carolina, where 
all the family settled after the war. 

My father and Absalom after the war returned to North 
Carolina and married sisters, the daughters of Jesse Wall, 
a man remarkable for his exactitude, probity, good sense 
and success. He died on Sinking Fork, at the place where 
John Humphries lived and, I suppose, died. 

Grandfather Wall and Uncle Absal.om moved to Kentucky 
about the year of 1804 or 1805. Your father was born in 
Caldwell County in 1805 before they settled on Sinking Fork 
in then Christian County. (Trigg now). My father settled 
on Little River in 1811 on the place you know as Ben Carlos 
place. I was born in Chester District, South Carolina in 
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1804. My grandfather had two other sons Bennett and Richard. 
His sons, John, Charles, and Bennett all lived to be old men 
and died in South Caro1ina. Richard moved to Georgia where 
he died and left two sons of respectability and influence, 
whilst we do not boast of high civil position, we can justly 
claim to belong to a long line of ancestry who were noted in 
their day and generation as brave, generous, honorable, up
right and faithful in every relation of life. It is for the 
younger members of the family to keep the good name pure and 
burning brightly for all times to come and we may justly 
claim to belong to and inherit the best blood of the Revolu
tion. 

* * * * * * 
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A LITTLE ANCIENT HISTORY 

The name HUMPHREY means the support of peace--The 
family intermarried with Ulysses S. Grant and John Brown 
families--Heman Humphries, president of Amherst College 
for twenty-two years--An aid to George Washington, a Tory 
member of the Continental Congress, and the father of the 
American Navy all bore this honorable name--different 
branches of the family. 

The name Humphrey, or Humphreys is a very old and 
honorable English name, derived from the first name 
Humphrey. This is one of several names of Germanic origin 
beginning with a syllable hun, or hum, supposed by some 
to be derived from the old race of Huns. The fact seems 
to be, however, that it was taken from the old word "hun", 
meaning stake, which was used as a weapon or support. The 
compound Hunifred, which was the earlie·st. form of HuJnphrey, 
means support of peace. 

The French affected this name at an early date as 
Onfroi, and it came into England and was speedily adopted 
as Humphrey or Humfrey. Some of the families who bear it 
as a last name doubtless came from France or other parts 
of the continent already possessed of a family name; but 
in England the name was adopted as a last name from the 
first name, just as Wi)lias was taken from William when 
the habit of using last names became general. 

Although at the present time there seems to be some
what careful differentiation between the name Humphrey and 
Humphreys, the distinction was not drawn in this country 
until a recent date, and many times different sons of the 
same father would use the two forms. 

The most extensive branch of the family in the new 
world look to one Michael Humphrey for the origin of their 
name on these shores. He came here sometime before 1643; 
not for religious motives--for he styled himself a "member 
of the Church of England"-but for motives of self-betterment. 
His home in England was Lyme, Dorstershire, wh~re his father 
Samuel, and his mother Susannah, long hoped and prayed for 
this son's return. Michael settled in Massaco now known as 
Simsbury, Massachusetts and married Susannah Grant. Her 
father was a man of property of Simsbury, of whom Ulysses 
S. Grant the General was the seventh descent. Michael and 
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Susannah's seven children all married, the five daughters 
uniting with the families of Lewis, Burnham, Shipman, 
Graham and Bull. The sons, Sergeant John, who was born 
in 1650 and Lieutenant Samuel who was born in 1656 married 
Hannah Griffin and Mary Mills, respectfully. 

The descendants of Lieutenant Samuel Humphreys and 
Hannah Griffin were ancestors through the Jonathan-Solomon
Solomon branch of Heman Humphries, whose mother Hannah 
Brown was aunt of John Brown of Ossawatomie. Heman was 
born in 1779 in West Simsbury, Connecticut and main1y by 
his own efforts he secured the education which fitted him 
for the presidency of Amherst College. He held the 
position for twenty-two years after 1823, with distinguished 
devotion to the college. 

Herman married Sophia Proctor, of Farmington. Their 
two sons Edward Proctor, born 1809, and James, born in l8ll, 
inherited their father's ability to a marked degree. 
Edward P. was Professor at the Theological Seminary in 
Danville, Kentucky, and pastor of a Presbyterian Church in 
Louisville. He married first Caroline Prather and then 
Martha Pope, of Louisville and established his family in 
Kentucky. James who married Urania Battell, of Connecticut, 
was a Republican Congressman and practiced l.aw with distinc
tion in Louisville and New York. 

Another distinguished lawyer descended through Lieuten
ant Samuel and Michael, was Herman Loin Humphreys, who was 
born at Candor, New York in 1830, and was a Republican Con
gressman from Wisconsin in 1877. 

Sergeant John, brother of Lieutenant Samuel, was the 
great-grandfather of David Humphreys, distinguished poet and 
patriot. He was born in 1752 in Darby, Connecticut. He 
served in 1780 as aide-de-camp to General Washington, and 
during this service received the inspiration for his stirring 
patriotic lyrics. He married Ann Frances Bulkeley, a young 
English woman of great wealth whom he met at Lisbon, during 
his stay there as United States Minister to Portugal. 
David Humphrey had no children, but he is remembered with 
great pride by the members of the so-called Connecticut 
Humphreys family. 

In Pennsylvania the family was established by the two 
sons of Samuel and Bl.izabeth Humphreys, of Protheven Parish, 
Morionethshire, Wales. Daniel, the ol.dest son, married 
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Hannah Wynn, and Benjamin married Mary Llewellyn, and 
settled near Philadelphia. Daniel who was in Haverford, 
Pennsylvania in 1682, and an active member of the Society 
of Friends, returned to England and brought his mother, 
his three sisters, Lydia, Amy and Gobella, and his brother, 
Benjamin, home with him to the new world. Daniel's sons 
were Joshua, Charles, Edward and Samuel. Joshua the 
eldest, married Sarah Williams, and had Clement, Joshua, 
Daniel and Jane. Charles, the second son was a member of 
the Continental Congress, and though not an active Tory, 
voted against the Declaration of Independence. 

Joshua, the son of Joshua, and therefore grandson of 
Daniel, is known as the father of the American Army. He 
was born in 1751, and married Mary Davis. His two sons 
were Clement and Samuel. Samuel inherited his father's 
ability as a ship builder. It is a fact--and a tribute, 
likewise, to his patriotism--that the Emperor of Russia, 
Alexander, offered Samuel a salary of $60,000.00 a year 
if he would undertake the construction of a Russian Navy. 
To this offer Samuel replied that what merits he possessed 
he owed to his own country. 

His son was Major General Andrew Atkinson Humphrey, 
born in 1810, whose devotion to his country was as great 
as that of his father. 

An entirely different branch of the family was es
tablished by Jonas Humphrey--at, as it is also spelled, 
Humphres or Humphries--in Massachusetts. John was a 
tanner from Wendover, Brecks County, England, where he 
had been constable. He was in Dorchester, Massachusetts 
in 1634, and in two years he was carrying on his trade 
in Humphrey Street, where in the very same spot, his 
family, for seven generations carried on his trade of 
tanning. In the inventory of Jonas Humphrey it is in-. 
teresting to note that, although he was a man of con
siderable property his money is set down as amounting to 
eighteen shillings, nine pence. But Jonas lived in the 
days when wealth was not measured by money, but in cattle, 
houses, lands, tools, and implements. Jonas married Jane 
Weeks, and had two sons who were born in England. They 
were James who married Mary, and Jonas, who married Martha. 
Jonas who lived in Weymouth, was born in J.620, and had 
Jonas, John and James. The descendants of this family 
were active Puritans of Boston, and are sometimes known 
as the Dorchester Humphreys. 
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The ARMS of this family are blazoned: Sable, three 
ostrich feathers argent. The crest is a demi griffin, wings, 
endorsed holding between claws, ducal crown. 

******* 



RELATIONSHIPS 

There are at least two accepted ways of figuring re
lationships. One is called the Common or Canon Law method, 
and the other the Civil Law method. Both agree when fig
uring the direct or lineal descent. They differ only in 
figuring the collateral relationships. As the Common or 
Canon Law method is now in general use and gives a more ac
curate description of "cousin relationship," we will not 
consider the Civil Law method. 

HOW TO USE RELATIONSHIP CHART 

You will note that the two upper columns are outlined 
in heavy lines. These are the common progenitor and his 
descendants. "CP" stands for common progenitor, the one 
who is the head of the two lines of descendants. "S" is 
his son or daughter as the case may be; "GS" his grandson 
or granddaughter; "GGS" his great grandson or granddaughter; 
"2 GGS" his second great grandson or granddaughter, and so 
on down to his eighth great grandson or granddaughter. 

All the diamonds inside these heavy lines show the re
lationship between his descendants. By following columns 
"l" from both sides of the chart we find they cross on the 
"B" diamond, showing that the sons of the common progenitor 
are brothers. By following columns "2" to the center we 
find they cross at the "lC" diamond indicating that grandsons 
of the common progenitor are first cousins to each other. 
And so on down: his great grandsons are second cousins; his 
second great-grandsons are third cousins; his third great
grandsons are fourth cousins, etc. 

To this point few people have trouble in figuring re
lationships. It is when they start to figure the "cousin
ship" and ntimes removed" that they have difficulty. But 
with this chart you will find no trouble with any combination 
up to the tenth generation, and by following the pattern set 
by this chart you can go as many generations as you desire. 
Say you want to figure your relationship to a distant cousin. 
You are eight generations removed from the common progenitor, 
or his sixth great grandson. Your "distant cousin" is six 
generations removed or his fourth great-grandson on another 
line. To figure your exact relationship simply follow 
columns "8" on the one side and n6n on the other to where 
they cross and you find "SC 2R" indicating you are fifth 
cousins twice removed. 

If you want to find your relationship to the son of your 
fifth great-grandfather, follow columns n1n and n7n which 
show you are his fourth great-grandnephew (4 GGN). Likewise, 
you are a first cousin six times removed (lC 6R) to the 
grandson of your sixth great-grandfather. 



COMMON OR CANON LAW 
RELATIONSHIP CHART 
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B-Brother 
or Sister 

c-cousin 
OP-Common Progenitor 
GGN-Great Grandnephew 

or Great Grandneice 
GGS-Great Grandson 

or Greet Granddaughter 

GS-Grandson or 
Granddaughter 

N-Nephew or Neice 
R-Times removed 
s-son or Daughter 




